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Public hearing at the request of Feldman Automotive for initial submittal and eligibility discussion for
a Zoning Map Amendment from Non-Center Commercial (NCC) to General Business (B-3) with a
Planned Rezoning Overlay. The subject site is approximately 4.88-acres and is located west of Joseph
Drive, south of Grand River Avenue (Section 24). The applicant is proposing to develop an
automotive dealership with outdoor vehicle inventory, which is not a permitted use in the NCC
District.

REQUIRED ACTION
Discussion of the initial submittal and eligibility of the rezoning request from Non-Center Commercial
(NCC) and to General Business (B-3) with a Planned Rezoning Overlay.

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS

o Benefits offered do not outweigh
detriments
Deviation for overhead door facing a
residential district and major
thoroughfare
Deviation for signage
ltfems to be addressed on subsequent
submittals
Deviation for lack of greenbelt berm,
with continuous hedge to be
provided as alternative
Deviation for foundation landscaping |
No Wetlands present
No Regulated Woodlands present
Deviation for painted end islands in
two locations
Iltems to be addressed in Site Plan
submittals
Minor Section 9 waiver
recommended for underage of brick

Concerns

Planning Noted

No Significant

Engineering Concerms

Concerns

Landscaping Noted

Wetlands NA
Woodlands NA

No Significant

Traffi
ratc Concerns

No Significant

Concerns

due to front fagcade being mostly
glass

No Significant
Concerns

[tfems to be addressed on subsequent
submittals




Planning Commiission’s opportunity to Comment on the request (No Motion Needed)

The Planning Commission is invited to provide comment on the initial submittal and eligibility of
the proposal to rezone the subject property from Regional Center (RC) to General Business (B-
3) with a Planned Rezoning Overlay Plan. Planning Commission members may offer feedback
for the applicant to consider that would be an enhancement to the project and surrounding
areq, including suggesting site-specific conditions, revisions to the plans or the deviations
requested, and other impressions.

As stated in the amended PRO Ordinance,
In order to be eligible for the proposal and review of a rezoning with PRO, an
applicant must propose a rezoning of property to a new zoning district
classification, and must, as part of such proposal, propose clearly-identified site-
specific conditions relating to the proposed improvements that,

(1) are in material respects, more strict or limiting than the regulations
that would apply to the land under the proposed new zoning
district, including such regulations or conditions as set forth in
Subsection C below; and
constitute an overall benefit to the public that outweighs any
material defriments or that could not otherwise be accomplished
without the proposed rezoning.

CONDITIONS

The following is a summary of possible conditions that may be considered to meet the standard
of clearly-identified site-specific conditions that are more strict or limiting than the regulations
that would apply to the land under the proposed new zoning district:

1. The use of the property is a New and Used Car Salesroom, Showroom and Office
with a Servicing department as typically associated with dealerships.

Accessory to the Car Dealership, outdoor space for sale of new or used automobiles
would be permitted.

The building setbacks will exceed the B-3 requirements on all sides. Especially where
adjacent to the Residential uses to the south, the 188-foot setback is more restrictive
than the 20-foot minimum permitted in B-3.

The days of operation shall be limited to Monday — Saturday. The business will not
be open on Sundays;

The hours of operation shall be limited to the following, as shown on the P-1
Photometric Plan: 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday, 7:00
a.m. to 2:00 p.m. on Monday and Thursday, and 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Saturdays;
No outdoor speakers shall be permitted;

No outdoor compressors shall be permitted;

Automobile transit deliveries shall be limited to 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on weekdays;

The parking setback shall be no less than 53 feet from the property line to the south;

The footprint of the building shall be limited to approximately 18,900 square feet,




excluding mezzanine space.

1. The overhead service doors shall remain closed except to allow the entering and
existing of vehicles.

The suggested types of conditions of Subsection C of the PRO Ordinance are summarized
in the table below. The Full text of Ordinance Amendment, including Subsection C, can be
found here.



https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/nmtpxuzy/ordinance18-297.pdf
https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/nmtpxuzy/ordinance18-297.pdf

Types of PRO Conditions (Section 7.13.2.C.ii.b)

Included

Notes

(1) Establishment of development features
such as the location, size, height, area, or mass
of buildings, structures, or other improvements
in a manner that cannot be required under the
Ordinance or the City’'s Code of Ordinances,
to be shown in the PRO Plan.

Buildings and layout to be as
shown in the PRO Plan, does not
exceed Ordinance standard in
significant way.

(2) Specification of the maximum density or
intensity of development and/or use, as shown
on the PRO Plan and expressed in terms
fashioned for the particular development
and/or use (for example, and in no respect by
way of limitafion, units per acre, maximum
usable floor area, hours of operation, and the
like).

Use and building as shown in PRO
Plan could be stated as the
maximum intensity allowed.
Additional restrictions could
include hours of operation, fruck
delivery schedule, and noise
attenuation measures.

(3) Provision for setbacks, landscaping, and
other buffers in a manner that exceeds what
the Ordinance of the Code of Ordinances can
require.

Building setbacks are shown to
be greater setback than
minimum required in B-3 District

(4) Exceptional site and building design,
architecture, and other features beyond the
minimum requirements of the Ordinance or the
Code of Ordinances.

The building exceeds the
requirement for brick material on
the south, east and west
facades.

(5) Preservation of natural resources and/or
features, such as woodlands and wetlands, in
a manner that cannot be accomplished
through the Ordinance or the Code of
Ordinances and that exceeds what s
otherwise required. If such areas are to be
affected by the proposed development,
provisions designed fo minimize or mitigate
such impact.

No natural features present

(6) Limitations on the land uses otherwise
allowed under the proposed zoning district,
including, but not limited to, specification of
uses that are permitted and those that are not
permitted.

Use to be limited to a Car
Dealership with accessory minor
service and outdoor inventory
space

(7) Provision of a public improvement or
improvements that would not ofherwise be
required under the ordinance or Code of
Ordinances to further the public health, safety,
and welfare, protect existing or planned uses,
or adlleviate or lessen an existing or potential
problem related to public facilities. These can
include, but are not limited to, road and
infrastructure improvements; relocation of
overhead ufilities; or other public facilities or
improvements.




(8) Improvements or other measures to
improve fraffic  congestion or vehicular
movement with regard to existing conditions or
conditions anficipated to result from the
development.

Not proposed — existing curb cuts
to be utilized

Stormwater management to be
collected by underground
detention/infiltration system, an
infiltration basin, and infiltration
french

Not proposed — the applicant
(10) Limitations on signage. requests a deviation from
signage requirements

(9) Improvements to site drainage (storm
water) or drainage in the area of the
development not otherwise required by the
Code of Ordinances.

The enhanced pedestrian area
(11) Creation or preservation of public or along Joseph Drive (benches,
private parkland or open space. landscaping) would be available
for public use

(12) Other  representation,  limitations,
improvements, or provisions approved by the
City Council.

BENEFITS

The following is a summary of features that may be considered to meet the standard of
constituting an overall benefit to the public that outweighs any material detriments or that could
not otherwise be accomplished without the proposed rezoning:

The applicant proposes a “unique streetscape along Joseph Drive” with a winding
sidewalk and “the installation of a bench node on a concrete platform, decorative light
poles, and significant landscaping across the western side of Joseph Drive”

Staff Comment: Sheet L-4 of the PRO Plan shows a total of 3 benches to be provided at
intervals along the sidewalk, and includes a detail of the proposed benches and
decoradtive lighting fixtures. The benches and decorative lighting can be considered an
enhancement. Providing a sidewalk on the Joseph Drive frontage is a requirement, so
the meandering nature of it is the only unique feature, which may or not be considered
an “enhancement.” As for the landscaping, the only element that exceeds what is
required by the ordinance are the seasonal flowers. While those could be considered a
nice enhancement, it would be a difficult item to inspect and enforce each year if it is
made a condition of the PRO Agreement. Besides the flowers, the landscaping would
not be above what is expected of any development on the site.

The applicant states that the economic impact of this development includes an
investment of $7 million, the creation of 175-200 construction jobs, and the creation of
40-50 full-time permanent jobs.

DEVIATIONS
The proposed PRO Concept Plan includes the following ordinance deviation requests:

1. Service Bay Doors (Sec. 3.10.3): In the B-3 district the ordinance provides that no overhead
door should face a major thoroughfare or abut a residential district. Pedestrian exits or




emergency doors are permitted on such building facades. A service reception area that is
easily accessible to the customers is a necessity for the proposed type of business. The
service reception area is proposed to be situated parallel to the development's main drive
for easy customer access and to maintain a safe and organized flow within the parking lof.
This portfion of the building is for customers reception and generally automotive service will
be completed within the southern part of the building separate from this area. See the
“composite floor plan.”

The service reception area is proposed to have a total of four overhead doors. The northern
overhead doors are 129 feet from the Grand River Avenue right of way. The southern
overhead doors are located 281 feet from the southern property line. There will be a screen
wall and berm with landscaping along the southern property line to screen the overhead
doors from the residential uses from the south. The overhead doors are needed for customer
use.

Staff Comment: The justification provided by the applicant appears to be adequate to
protect adjacent uses from negative impacts, provided the buffer/screening at the southern
property line is improved. Staff supports the deviation for the overhead doors if this buffer
will meet or exceed the requirements of the ordinance. The applicant is asked to clarify
whether they would agree to a condition that the service bay doors shall remain closed
except to allow the entering/exiting of vehicles, to further limit noise emissions from the
building.

Parking Lot Islands (Sec. 5.3.12): There are two locations, on either side of the building, where
2 customer parking spaces have an end island on one side, but not the side adjacent to
the entry/exit point of the service area.

Staff Comment: Staff supports a waiver to allow painted end islands in lieu of a curbed island
to separate the spaces from the service drive.

Right of Way Green Belt Berm. The right of way landscape screening requirements table for
a B-3 zoning district, where the right of way is adjacent to parking, requires a 20-foot green
belt width with a minimum 3-foot-high berm is required along the road rights of way. Here
parking is set back the required 20 feet from both Grand River Avenue and Joseph Drive
rights of way, however, in lieu of a 3-foot-tall berm, the applicant respectfully requests to
provide a 3-foot-high continuous hedge along the Grand River Avenue right of way and
the Joseph Drive right of way. See the landscape site plans for additional information.
Staff Comment: This is supported by staff for the frontages since the continuous hedge
proposed provides an alternative form of screening, and this has been allowed for other
dealerships.

Building Foundation Landscaping (Sec 5.5.3.D): The required foundation area is provided in
total, but only 72% is at the building.

Staff Comment: As the remaining landscaping is provided in areas that will enhance the
appearance of the site from Grand River, it would be supported by staff.

Facade Waiver (Sec. 5.15): As noted in the pre-application review comments, all of the
facades are in full compliance except the north (front). The north (front) does not have the
minimum 30% brick. The front is virtually 70% showroom glass and 30% flat metal panels. We
would respectfully request the section 9 waiver for the facade.

Staff Comment: As noted in the Fagcade Review, the front facade consists primarily of
showroom glass, which is not regulated by the fagade ordinance. “In this case the addition
of Brick would not enhance the front fagcade and all other facades have large percentages




of brick. For this reason, we recommend that the design is consistent with the intent and
purpose of the Fagade Ordinance and that a Section 9 Fagade Waiver be granted for the
underage of Brick on the front facade.”

Business Sign. City Code, Chapter 28 Signs, Section 28-5 table and applicable footnotes
provides that with respect to wall signs a single tenant within a B-3 district is allowed one
wall sign up to 250 square foot maximum. Additional requirements (Section 28-5.b.1.b)
indicates the maximum wall sign area as it correlates to the setback distance from the
adjacentroad. Due to the nature of the business, it is respectfully requested that additionall
wall signs be allowed to indicate dealership branding and to provide wayfinding for the
customers. Dimensions indicating the distance from the building to the centerlines of the
roads are located on the preliminary site plan. The applicant is requesting two wall-
mounted brand signs, one dealer sign and one directional sign for service reception area.
The total wall signage area is approximately 118 square feet.

Staff Comment: Additional information has been requested from the applicant.
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CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGN ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT IS APPARENT.

THE

EXSTING
BUILDING

o
22— 24 330 00

EXISTING
BUILDING

PARCELNO
22-24{-326-015

T
FENCE

EXISTING
BULDING
PARCEL NO.

22-24-326-016

PARCEL NO.
22-24-326-017
ZONING:
ONE—-FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL

FARCEL 1D:
326-014 & 22-24-326-024

SITE AREA: 4.88+ ACRES GROSS

4,83+ ACRES NET

EXISTING ZONING: NCC NON—CENTER COMMERCIAL

PROPOSED ZONING: B3 CENERAL BUSINESS

PROPOSED BULDING: 18,830 SF. (FIRST FLOOR)
MEZZANINE)
26,152 SF. TOTAL GROSS
SETBACKS: 30" FRONT MIN.
" SIDE MIN.
20" REAR MIN.

REQUIRED VEHICLE PARKING:
VEHICLE SALES AND SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS —ONE (1) FOR
EACH TWO HUNDRED (200) SQUARE FEET OF USABLE FLOGR AREA
OF SALES ROOM AND ONE (1) FOR EACH ONE (1) AUTO SERVICE STALL
IN THE SERVICE ROOM

SALES AREA

7,716 SF SHOWROOM / 200 = 39 SPACES
SERVICE BAYS

2 SERVICE BAYS X 1 = 12 SPACES

REQUIRED VEHICLE PARKING:
PROVIDED VEHICLE PARKING:

51 SPACES
300 SPACES (INCLUDES 3 BARRIER FREE
SPAGES AND INVENTORY SPACES)

2 SPACES
2 SPACES

REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING:
PROVIDED BICYCLE PARKING:

MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF STRUCTURES: 2 STORIES/30 FEET

ALL FIRE HYDRANTS MUST BE INSTALLED AND OPERATIONAL PRIOR TO ANY COMBUSTIBLE
WATERIAL S BROUGHT ON SITE. FC 2015 33121

NEW BULONGS AND EXISTNG BULONGS SHALL COUPLY WIH THE NTERAATONAL PIRE
RGENCY RADIO COVERAGE. THIS SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE
B T FRAL INSHECTON OF THE FIRE ALARM AND.FIRE. SUPPRESSION PERMITS

FIRE_LANES WILL BE DESIGNATED BY THE FIRE CHIEF OR HIS DESIGNEE WHEN IT IS DEEMED

NECESSARY AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FIRE PREVENTION ORDINANCES ADDPTED BY THE

GITY OF NOW.

4) FIRE AFPARATUS ACCESS DRIVES TO AND FROM BULDINGS THROUGH PARKING LOTS SHALL
WE A MINIMUM FIFTY (50) FEET OUTSIDE TURNING RADIUS AND DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A

MININUM OF THIRTY—FIVE (35) TONS. (D.C.S. SEC 11-239(B)(5))

AL WORK_SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT CITY OF NOVI STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

ROOFTOP EQUIFMENT MUST BE SCREENED PER DRDINANCE REQUIREMENTS.
EXTERIOR LIGHTING MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION 2511 OF THE GITY OF NOV CODE.

RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT IS REQUIRED FROM_THE CITY OF NOVI/R.G.0.C. FOR ANY
WORK IN THE GRAND RIVER AVE. AND JOSEPH DR. RIGHT-OF-WAY,

AL SIONS SHALL COFORY T0 ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES
(CHAPTER 28) OF THE Cl E REQUIRED SHALL BE RENEWED
S APRROVED YT DEPARTVENT OF BULDING AND. SAPETY AKD A RERMIT
ISSUED. NO SIGNS (OTHER THAN TYPICAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS) ARE APPROVED
AS_PART OF THIS SITE PLAN APPROVAL. PRIOR 10 ERECTION OF A SN, A
LICATION AND APPROPRIATE SUBMISSIONS SHALL BE MADE TO THE BULDING
DEPARTMENT FOR REVEV, APPROVAL AN, ISSUANGE OF A SIGN PERMIT

ALL PARKING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT
DESIGN AND PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE MICHIGAN MANUAL OF UNIFGRM
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVIGES (MMUTCD)

NOTIFY THE GITY OF NOVI A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

GALL MISS DIG (811) A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF
GONSTRUCTION

) ALL SOIL EROSION AND SILT MUST BE CONTROLLED AND CONTAINED ON-SITE.
10) ALL EXCAVATION UNDER OR WTHIN A 1 ON 1 INFLUENCE OF PUBLIC PAVENENT,
PROPOSED, SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND GOMPAGTED WITH SAND
(CLASS [ MDOT)
11) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITES.
12) PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF AN OCCUPANCY PERMIT, ENGINEERING SITE INSPECTION IS
REQUIRED.
13) IF DEWATERING IS ANTICPATED_GR ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION THE
IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A DEWATERING PLAN TO THE ITY
ENBNEERING DMSION FOR RevEw,
14) DINENSIONS OF PARKING STALLS ABUTTING A CURB OF SIDEWALK ARE 10
PACE O CURS G WALK. ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS. ARE 7O, BAGK O CURS LRILESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED

15) NO MAJOR REPAIR OR MAJOR REFINISHING TO BE DONE IN THE LOT.

IRAFFIC SIGNING REQUIREMENTS

TEM MMUTCD CODF  QUANTITY SIZE  DESCRIPTION

® R-8 3 12'x18"  RESERVED PARKING ONLY
R7-8P 1 12'%6" VAN ACCESSIBLE

© R1-1 2 30"x30" STOP

®  R7-9AMOD 6 12"18" NO PARKING FIRE LANE

(o]
1) ALL PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAGE & STRIPING SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE 2011 MMUTCD.
2) SIGN POSTS ARE REQUIRED TO BE U~CHANNEL FOR ALL SIGNS. SIGN POSTS SHOULD
BE TWO LS FOR SIGNS LESS THAN 12°XI&". SIGN POSTS SHOULD BE THREE L
SIGNS GREATER THAN 12°X18", FOR POSTS WITH MULTIPLE SIGNS, OR STREET NAME

3) STREING FOR HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES SHALL SE BLUE AND MARKNGS FoR
NON- HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES SHALL BE WHITE PARKING
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SOACE ABITS A NON-HANDICAPPED. SPACE, THE TW0. SPACES SHALL BE SEPARATED
S BUTTING BLUE AND WHITE STRIPES

4) AN END PARKING SPACE ABUTIING A CURB OR WALK SHOULD BE 8 FEET WIDE IF
DESICNATED A HANDICAPPED SPACE OR @ FEET WIDE IF NOT. THESE WIDTHS ARE
REFERENCED 10 THE FACE OF CURB OR WALK.

5) EACH INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (WHEELCHAIR) TO BE PAINTED ON
THE PAVEMENT SHALL BE WHITE.

6) SEE SHEET 7 FOR BARRIER FREE PARKING DETALS.

7) ALL SIGNS ARE TO BE LOGATED AT LEAST 2 FEET FROM THE EDGE OF A CURB OR
PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL WAY WITH SIGN BOTTOM HEIGHT 7 FEET FROM FINAL GRADE
(EXCEPT AS NOTED).

8) HIGH-INTENSITY PRISMATIC (HIP) SHEETING TO MEET FHWA RETRO-REFLECTIVITY.

9) FHWA STANDARD ALPHABET SERIES TO BE USED FOR ALL SIGN LANGUAGE.

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

OATE: 09-20-2023
s0/16

CHECKED BY: SD/TG

DRAWN BY:

Fak: 389

HF:BAJ
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EXSTNG
BulLDiNG ® Know what's helow
o excevent ron & Call vefore you dig.
el :
Eri = LECEND:
TOTAL SITE AREA: PARCEL 2 . ®0  EX CATCH BASN Ex TReE
488 ACRES v o EX. NANHOLE £, TREE TAG & NUMBER
§ CONGRETE N 3 EX. END SECTON o TREE LN
s o EX. OVERFLOW STRUGTURE x SANITARY SEVER
e s @ EX. DOWNSPOUT/RODF DRAN £X. STORM SENER
\s T s ® EX. CLEANOUT o WATER WA
2 oL @ EX. WATER GATE VALVE EX ELECTRIC CABLE (3
PRI <) AT P W
e 2% METGRRY g N e EX. CONMUNICATION 3 > @
& Z . £x. GAS LNE R 4
¢ PARCEL NO: & £X ATER EX OVERHEAD LINE ol W S
& 22-24-326-024 & exaRe oeer coneenoy Ex sio 21 > N
g o & EX. GAS SHUTOFF s
P ' £x. POST/BOLLARD | x
S O Exoms vann e raceoLe | S |s
& ©6  EX ELECTRIC/GAS METER X WATER WELL 3
/ASPHALT ® EX. HANDHOLE x|l N | =
EX. RAILROAD SIGNAL &
. Y = EX. PEDESTAL EX SATELLITE DISH > W B
& O p e EX. TRANSFORMER £X BOULDER gl o |S 235,
- L ) & s o & £X. LGHTPO! £x. TREE STUMP o = | <i?83
PARCEL NO. | & 14 EX. UTILITY POLE EX PARKING NETER 2| T | <362z
22-24-301-01] & B ouy monor £X UTLTY MARKER 3 a %3
. e ev e sron | & | Ze o3
& = 3
el X |5
! ~_— PARCEL NoO. DY o |2
- 22-24-326-014 =3 w
. M B
\ + +
(PER TITLE COMMITVENT) z| Qo &
B§1 — BENGH N POWER POLE ON EAST SOE OF SUBLEGT \ PARCEL NO, 20-24-326-014 il o 2
e NS S posms ey s (2 2|
ELEVATION — 67518 NAVDSS BEGINNING AT A POINT DISTANT DUE NORTH 2368.19 FEET AND NORTH 7 = 2
S22 ARROW ON HYDRANT ON EAST SOE OF JOSEPH ORIVE SEonets 2 S B2 st ror s e oy e om0 | B #
AND SOUTH DF DRIVE ENTRANGE TO 425000 JOSEPH DRIVE. ;
ELEVATION — 875,32 NAVDES s VEST NE OF LESIE PARK SUBDIVSION, AS RECORDED N LISER 83, PAGE
27, OAKLAN + THENGE GREES 12 WINUTES 52
NOVI BENCHMARK #2442 SECONDS WEST 313.42 FEET, THENCE DUE NORTH 52813 FEET; THENCE
BENGH SET N NORTH FAGE OF POVER POLE SOUTH oF ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF GRAND RIVER AVENDE SOUTH 71 DEGREES 12
INTERSECTION OF GRAND RIVER AND SEELEY ROAD, WEST SIDE MNUTES 52 SECONDS EAST 313.42 FEET T0 THE POINT OF BEGINNING
OF BUILDING #40391 EXGEPT THAT PART TAKEN, USED OR DEEDED FOR GRAND RIVER AVENUE.
ELEVATION — 873,556 e
=
NOVI BENCHMARK 42445 : =
X ON NORTH RIM ‘OF GATEVELL LOCATED 15 FEET NORTH OF 3
SRAND, RIVER AND 40 FEET WEST OF CENTERLIE OF e T COAMENR. 024
B e ELiie B iy e e,
*ADD 0.26 FT. TO GET TO NAVDEB ' g © g 20231219 PRE_APP. SUBMITTAL
R o724z 20240509 PRO SUBMTIAL
sbave) | e 1/ a2
HOTEE: o e swere = mie s L 7 overaw pescaiTion:
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR NEITHER THE AT 8. 44 (R) g%t 'AS SURVEYED DESGRIPTION BY NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS, JOB#KB15-02,
WNER NOR THE ENGINEER SHALL BE EXPECTED TO i LA ‘QEQ‘W 15844 LY guw ~18-22.
ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR_SAFETY OF THE =
- - s N LOT 4, LESUE PARK SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT AS RECORDED IN
WORK, OF PERSONS ENGAGED IN THE WORK, OF ANY  som ca ® & LIBER 83 OF PLATS, ON PAGE 27, DAKLAND COLNTY REGORDS AND PART OF
NEARBY STRUCTURES, OR OF ANY OTHER PERSONS. Mo WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 24, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST, CITY OF
S0E NOV, GAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ALL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS! COMMENCIG AT THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAD
NOTE: < SECTOR 24, SN RorTi 06 DEOREES 30 MAUTES 4o SECONDS EAST.
THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES e
ARE SHOWN IN' AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY AS
DISCLOSED BY AVAILABLE UTILITY COMPANY RECORDS
AND HAVE NOT BEEN INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE DATE: 09-20-2023
COMPANY. 'NO GUARANTEE IS EITHER EXPRESSED OR EXISTNG
IMPLED AS TO THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURAGY \ggygg LN BULONG DRAWN BY: SO/T6
THEREQF. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE PARCEL NO. CHECKED BY: SD/TC
EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE PARCEL NO. 2224326017 /
COMMENCING WORK, AND AGREES TO BE FULLY 2-24-326-016 —_———
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT DuSTING
BE OCCASIONED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO 38 O onD CRAND
PARGEL NO o i i, ey o0
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXISTNG 92-24l326-015 BOUNDARY SURVEY AND TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY PERFORMED BEGINNING.
NOTIFY THE DESIGN ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF A BY NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS PROVIDED BY CLIENT.
CONFLICT IS APPARENT. \ NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION 23-148
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PRQP. BUILDING
PF 879. 70

PARCEL N

BM#1 — BENGH IN POWER POLE ON EAST SIDE OF SUBJECT
PARCEL O WEST SIDE OF JOSEPH DRIV
ELEVATION — 875.18 NA

BM#2 — ARROW ON HYDRANT ON EAST SIDE OF JOSEPH DRIVE
Ei suuTH OF DRIVE ENTRANCE 10 425000 JOSEPH DRIVE
— &75.52 N

NOVI_ BENCHMARK#2442

BENCH SET IN NORTH FACE OF POWER POLE SOUTH OF

INTERSECTION OF GRAND RIVER AND SEELEY ROAD, WEST SIDE
BLILDING 40351

ELEVATION — 873.586

NOWI BENCHMARK#2445
X ON NORTH RIN'OF GATEWELL LOCATED 15 FEET NORTH OF
GRAND RIVER AND 40 FEET WEST OF CENTERLINE OF
DRIVE#40¢

VATION — 8817366
+ADD 0.2 FT. 10 GET TO NAVDSS

CONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY IS THI

CoNGRETE
@
2
48 B
= %z,
=2 ACE =t
Inq OF CURB 2,
- i\
)
T 5
\
PARKING \
® PACE

\
\

E SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR NEITHER THE
WNER NOR THE ENGINEER SHALL BE EXPECTED TO ..

ASSUME_ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAFETY OF THE Werzr

WORK, OF PERSONS ENGAGED IN THE WORK, OF ANY

NEARBY STRUCTURES, OR OF ANY OTHER PERSONS.

NOTE:
THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHDWN
IN AN APFROXIATE WAY ONLY AS D\SCLOSED BY AVAILAB
UTILITY COMPANY RECDRDS AND HAVE NOT BEEN ROEPENDENTLY
VERIFIED BY TH oA, " NO COARANTEE 15, EITHER

LETENESS OR

EXISTING
BULDING

™ cuan L
FENCE
PARCEL NO.

22-24-326-017

PARCEL NO.
2-24-326-016

EXISTING
BUILDING
PARI N
22-24-326— 015

ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY THE
CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND PRESERVE
AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE DESIGN ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT IS
APPARENT.

EXSTING
BUILDING

EXISTING
BULDING

DEPTH_STALL LOCATIONS s cmm\e
Yor 10 SoALE Gecrion 26

TAN.. REE.

¥ PARKING SPACE

[+ "BwE oK
Jy| - PARKING SPAGE A

BICYCLE PARKING NOTES:
1. AL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

CONTACT PONTS
(1) WHEEL WITH A STANDAR

MINMUM WIOTH OF SiX (6) FEET.

ALL CITY ORDINANCES.

SCALE: 1
SURFACE PLATE
Mou!
PRODUCT SUPPLIER
ToP VEW SPECIFICATIONS
TG
36" MIN
24" 0.0:
c - FRONT VIEW

IN

AL BICYCLE PARKING FAGILITIES SHALL BE ACCESSILE FROM
RDURGENT STRELILS) AND PATIWAV(S) VIA A PAVED ROLTE THAT HAS A

3. ALL BICYCLE PARKING FACILITIES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM
AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES BY A RAISED CLRB,
LANDSCAPE AREA, SDEWALK, OR OTHER METHOD THAT COMPUES

/ALL BE PAVED AND ADJACENT TO A
ESIGN, THAT IS SOLID, CANNOT BE
EASILY REMOVED WTH CONNON 1005, PROVES AT LEAST WO (2
FOR A BICYCLE, IS AT LEAST THREE (3) FEET IN HEIGHT,
AND PERUITS THE LOGKING oF A | BOYCLE THROUGH THE FRAVE MND Ot
R CABLE N AN UPRIGHT

SBSIOT  Ack ALt 86 SECURE Lt AGHORED N CONCR
RSPRALT. ALTERNATIVE INSTRLLATIONS AND. DESIONS NAY. BE.CONSDERED
FF_THE PROPOSED RACK DESIGN FUNCTIONS SIMILAR TO THE INVERTED "U"

WTH

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

COMMERCIAL
STTE_PLANNING
SITE ENGINEERING
INDUSTRIAL & MULTI-UNIT
LAND SURVEYING
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT
(248) 926-3701 (8US)
(248) 926-3765 (FAX)
WWH. ALPINE -INC.NET

SURVEYING
ALTA SURVEYS
BOUNDARY SURVEYS
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS
PARCEL SPLITS
46892 WEST ROAD
SUITE 108
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48377

RESIDENTIAL
SUBDIVISIONS
SITE CONDOMINIUM
MULTI-FAMILY
PLOT PLANS
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT

QL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

ENGINEERING, INC.

\

Know what's below
(Call vefore you dig.

FELDMAN KIA OF NoVI
TOWNSHIP:IN
CITY OF NOVI
OAKLAND COUNTY
MICHIGAN

SECTION: 24

FELDMAN 40575 ORAND RIVER AVENUE, LLC
PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN

CLENT:

REVISED

20231219 PRE_APP._SUBMITTAL

20240503 PRO SuBMTIAL

DATE: 09-20-2023

DRAWN BY:  SD/TG

CHECKED BY: SD/TG

Fak: 389
GHE:BAY 4
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Know what's below
Call vefore you dig.

— A\ ~
PROP. BUILDING [T i i
FF 879.70 } . I \\ }
i
i
-l ) ‘
M ‘

6 EASEMENT FOR
PUBLIC UTILITES
(PER_PLAT)

E el |l IRN7A.55
FIRE L .
OONESTE L 1 7. ALL WORK SHALL GONFORM 1O THE CURRENT GITY OF NOVI STANDARDS AND
TRANSFORMER o || SPECIFICATIONS.
] ‘ ; & o e M SHAL WA T LT 6 TG e B G
7 |l | NV REQUIRENENTS.
— 7] B/ / = CONPACTED SAND BACKFLL SHALL BE PROVDED FOR ALL UTLITIES MITHN THE =
o \J RFLONGE GF PAVED ReAe 9 -
EIN 3 8 N 4 16 VINMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIOED AT ALL UTLITY CROSSNGS. I < ®
1 4 = . DIP_WATER MAIN PER THE CITY OF NOVI STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AS P | &
N 0 STORMTEC NECESSARY. o 2
E INFILTRATION \SYSTEM Sl LS 2
i [e 5. PROPOSED SANITARY LEAD SHALL BE BURIED WITH AT LEAST 5 FEET WHEN UNDER 2
INFLUENCE OF PAVEMENT. S| -
6. 6-INCH SANITARY LEADS SHALL BE A MINIMUM PVC SOR 23.5. 2 Zls
7. THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTNG UTILITY LOGATIONS, INVERTS «l = |2
AND GRADES PRIOR 10 THE START OF ANV WORK gl = -
Sl | w
| = |S=33.
ol © | <283
PARCEL NO. = ;iéag
22-24-301-011 S| > | =532
e S| o | 3P0
0 = S
Rl X |8
0
gl £ |&
NONITORING MANHOLE
z E &
5" SAN. LEAD- ; ~ Z
PROP. MON. MH | W £
: ocess e, gl g
BI#1 — BENGH IN POVER POLE ON EAST SIDE OF SUBJECT <l a
PARCEL ON WEST SIDE OF JOSEPH DRIVE.
ELEVATION — 875.18 NAVDES
BIg2 — ARROW ON HYDRANT N EAST SIDE OF JOSEPH DRIVE
AND SDUTH OF DRIVE ENTRANCE TO £25000 JOSEPH DRIVE.
ELEVATION — 75.52 NAVDES
NOVI BENCHMARK42442 =
BENCH SET IN NORTH FACE OF POVER POLE SOUTH OF &
INTERSECTION OF GRAND RIVER AND SEELEY ROAD, WEST SIDE a3
OF BUILDING #40391 INFILTRATION TRENCH
ELEVATION — 873,566 — \
REVISED
NOVI BENCHUARK 2445
G A o7 GATEWELL LOGATED 15 FEET NoRTH oF SANITARY SEWER 7 - 20231219 PRE_APP. SUBMITTAL
GRAND RIVER AND 40 FEET WEST OF CENTERLINE OF CONNECTION-" 15 e 20240509 PRO SUBMTIAL
DRIVE#40500 | e 1o sea2
ELEVATION — B81.7365
*ADD 0.26 FT. T GET T0 NAVDES
CONSTRUCTION SITE_SAFETY IS THE SOLE -~
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR NEITHER THE somica € sserz ———
OWNER NOR THE ENGINEER SHALL BE EXPECTED TO R 87278 :-:‘,;Ei#[ﬂﬂ
ASSUME_ ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR_SAFETY OF THE ] o ce
RK, OF PERSONS ENGAGED IN THE WORK, OF ANY % "% wenon pi s
NEARBY STRUCTURES, OR OF ANY OTHER PERSONS. g EXSTING
B BULONG
NOTE: 9
THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARZ SHOWN ) oATE: 09-20-2023
IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY AS DISCLOSED BY AVAILABLE M EXISTNG
UTILITY COMPANY RECORDS AND HAVE NOT BEEN INDEPENDENTLY CHAN LI BULDNG DRAWN BY:  SD/TG
VERIFIED BY THE COMPANY. NO GUARANTEE IS EITHER
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED AS TO THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY PARCEL NO. PARCEL NO. CHECKED oY SO/T6
THEREQF. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXAC 2-94-326-016 22-24-326-017
LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, ARCEL NOT EXISTING ] o 30
AND AGRI BE FULL PONSIBLE FOR AN 22-24-330-00 BUILDING
DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY THE CONTRACTOR" PAR! 0
FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND PRESERVE EXSTING 22-24] 326015
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY TH BUILDING
DESIGN ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT IS APPARENT. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION 23-148




STORM WATER CALCULATIONS:

ESTIMATED RUNOFF COEFFICIENT CALCULATION

Lavouse AREA (4) RUNOFF COEFFICIENT (C)
Buldg/ Paement e ass
Onste Grass 100 038
Ofsts Gassion st B As 1.2 ats
TOTAL AREA sm

‘CALCULATE THE WEIGHTED RUNOFF COEFFICIEN

ING DRAINAGE PATTE
THE EXISTING TOPY
NO STORMWATER OUTLET.

Busmis so

Rus:
PV INDICATES THE SITE DRAINS TOWARDS

AREA) OF THE PROPERTY

Ls:
TECHNICAL INVESTIGATION,
THE PROPOSED NFATRATION AREA LOCATIONS

BROPOSED ONSITE WL TRATION:
£ OO SToRM WA

PROF

AL INFILTRATION TRENCH,
PRIMARY N BASIN

ER OUTLETFOR THE ITE AND FAVORABLE ON-SITE SOLS (SOL GROUP APER SOILAPS), STORM WATER INFILTRATION S

TO DISCHARGE INTO THE
DESIGNED TO COLLECT SEDIMENT AND ALLOW FOR

70153 NHR AT

ik

h U
GRAND RIVER AVENUE
__ (100" WIDE, PUBLIC) "~

CONCRL

KOS GEOSTMTHETICS 01T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTLE ALLAROUND
(CLEAN, CRUSHED, AVGULAR STONE WA B LAYERS. }

i - PAVEMENT LR DESIBNED
Y STE DESIGM ENGMEER)

Nore &

EXcAATONWALL —
(oAN 8 SLOPED OR VERTICAL)

susaraoesons /.
eenores)

-
-

1= ;,(,;m

EPTH OF STONE To BEDETERMNED.
Y STE DESION ENGMEER - 23 o

(...

* FOR COVER DEPTHS GREATER THAN 7.0' (2.1 m) PLEASE CONTACT STORMTECH

5 REQUREMENTS FOR KANOLING AND STALLATION:

T

TS oSS SECTON DET)
PRoCT

T

a@im
Y

axnemesars

Scoron
SEEuR EcuRBIBIT

StormTech®
o

Cstor o O ETERWO T REST OF T
LSUMNXCIIA = (318 x 095 ) (100 x 038 )+ ( 162 x018 ) et
e
s G2 _INFILTRATION TESTING RESULTS
IRFITRATION CORSIDERATIONS—————————————————————————
e ey e
oo € o The bl below provdes the resuls of i abssrvatians and stog i th 6ol boing opsratons
CALCULATE THE 100Y EAR CETENTIONVOLUME (i) — ¥
Viow » 8820 A 2 0. - Infiltration Ground v Test Observed
CALCULATE THE REQURED VOLUME BASED STORM WATER QUALTY CONTROL ) Uocuton | _ Surace | eevaon | Eivaon | SollType Infitation Rate
Vesis coA T clvation' o | iy’ | 6 usch oy
wor | sms [ swa | sear | Pomsn 25
RECTRAON TR T
INFILTRATION IN-02 872.0 861.7 866.0 L Sand 68 oy
TReony 2o re kg
o wosn | 7ss ) S 153
s R ST TEGwony 10 sarr T sand .
TONDESGNRATE 728 INHR  AVG. FROWINFILTRATION TESTS N0sA 8776 - 8716 138 am
TALTADONPEROD |6, HOWS  WACTOROE SAFETYS? T
WPLTWTONVOLME 4t Gu.FT wos | erse | s | eerz B 43
sromuTECH e wos | ez | wms | wee | emse o e i
INFILTRATION AREA- 8270 SQ FT. 1. Elevations. Field Operations section of this report). A o
ELTATONCESONATE 235 NHR AV FROUINILTRATION TESTS |2 | §
PELTRATONPEROD 6 HOURS  WIFACTOROF SAFETY=2 fotes: | 5. Description 3 0,44 AC.
WILTATONVOLME 06 Cu.FT Soten (T 3458 A A
VOI.IMEFRDVIWIN&WKI“EC UNITS 'C !
T Cho vty :
cNEEmCAP 395 CUFT. DOES NOT INCLUDE BACKFILL VOIDS B
OEcmEROUNE e ourr 5025 NoT NOLLOE BAGKPL V008 .
TG OnTe PRI )
Sor BN cars m )
o Soeens - B N
STORITECHUNTSVOLE 22474 GU.FT
PROPOSED INFILTRATION BASIN VOLUME CALCULATIONS \J wal 1\013 AC
vacs ek v S ! b
Bovation Ar: Avo. Area Depth  Volume Volume + :
n 10655 g
suss 1 .85 s %
n i
AGGREGATE STORAGE VOLUME Y L
e 0 v L]
Bevaton = = oopt Vel Rt Velams g
i e 2
s -] ese |
s sus A
BASIN VOLUME 2311 CU.FT. 54
s iNALTRATION
“AFLTRATON VOLUNE )= heL
PUTATONAREA 8285 0 FT
WUTATONCESGNMATE 228 MR AVG. FROMINFLTRATION TESTS
ELTATONPEROD & HOURS  WFACTOROF SAFETYe2
BASINIFILTATONVOLUME 830 CU.FT, .
ToTLvoLME PROVIDED s cu. T
“TOTAL VOLUME REQUIRED 68,035 CU.FT. N
o s T saswcevarer
Ve o
T —
NPLTATONARER 6285 5F
NPLTOATIN CEDON RATE 238 Bt Vo FRoM NFLTRATIONTESTS
NFTATON PERCD Houms WEACTOR OF SAFETVe3
INFLTRATIONVOLUME 112681 . FT. o
(FER USOR Wb SO SURVEY)
so T 138 gsENo-sove Loaur
STORM WATER PRE—-TREATMENT UNITS: SEE SOIL BORINGS FOR DETAI
ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH MC-7200 CHAMBER SYSTEMS H StormTech® MC-7200 Chamber
MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION T MATERIAL DENSITY z ]
%’fe%g’i—‘.ﬁ?}ﬂ‘éﬁﬁ"’wm"’"“’"‘ ANV SOILRGCK HATERIALS NATIE SOHS, OR PER ENGIEER' PLANS. PREPARE PER STE DESH BIGHEEIS PLAKS, PAVED § i = =
FAVBAB SooAat Y B mRr R e 5 VR PREPAATONREQURBHENTS 2 § Designed to meet the most stingent industry performance
T § e
R o oA R W SRS e T ——— 3 Vi 2 Cost e ve methot o Sve e L and ket
B s e hephrap Rt e . ;
° /AsovE e Tor oF TECHMeET Mo ST PAVENENT SUBSASE WATERIALS AN BE USED N LU OF TS kil LT RADED UATERAL AND 5% RELATVE OENETY O used under parking lots, thus maximizing land usage for private
SORRRSE i E A PARTOF T ¥ LvER. e e OCES5E0 AGGAEGATE WATERIALS @ g (commercial) and public applications. b
3 +, thus enhancing A
SR TN PSRN T RS e g i \
o e g e F———— [Po— §
|ABOVE. bk
NominalChamber Nomina Endcap
romerma o s T presy " |
oot s s seonoummers mawe PR p———— 7 [ —— i et s
| i el
I . i i T
B T A e i L R P A b e A v Sim(Lawxt) SnlLxwx
o oo o o ‘ R .

End Cap Storage.

amber Storage
175910 (438 m) 39500 (112 m)

267370 (757 m) 115310 (326 m)

Weight Weight
g smesainnor 6o

7 hambersfpalt e oo

5 end caps/pallet stone perimeter, 9°

Hakuidy el

Eapsand 40n sione purorty.
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EXSTNG
BUILDING

TOPSOL, SOD OR SEED AND STABILIZE
[— Non-woven ceoTEXTLE

(SIDES, BOTTOM, AND

OVERLAPPING ON TOP)

[~ UNIFORM, WASHED STONE.
1.5 INCHES TO 3 INGHES IN DIAMETER

5.5 MIN
X

{—6" DIA._PERFORATED PIPE
WRAPPED IN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

UNCOMPACTED SUBGRADE

INFILTRATION TRENCH DETAIL

NOT 10 SCALE.

9
oo™
ExsTING <
SULONG
LEGEND:
"} SOIL BORING

INFILTRATION TEST

®

TOPSOIL, SOD_OR SEED
AND_STABILIZE

S
AP T wax,

NON—WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
(SIDES, BOTTOM,
OVERLAPPING ON TOP)

UNIFORM, WASHED STONE.
1.5 INCHES T0 3 INCHES
IN DIAMETER

6" DIA. PERFORATED PIPE

WRAPFED IN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
UNDISTURBED, UNCOMPACTED SUBGRADE

INFILTRATION BASIN: CROSS—SECTION

NOTES:
SOIL_BORINGS AND INFILTRATION TESTS ARE REQUIRED TO DETERMINE CHARACTERISTICS OF THE IN-SITU SOILS AT
PROPOSED INFILTRATION AREAS AND TOO VERIFY GROUND WATER TABLE ELEVATIONS.

UNIFORM, WASHED STONE. 1.5 INCHES TO 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER WILL BE USED WITHIN THE

FACILITY.

OBSERVATION WELLS, CONSISTING OF A PERFORATED VERTICAL PIPE WTHIN THE INFILTRATION BASIN & TRENCH

SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MONITOR PERFORMANCE.

GREAT CARE SWALL BE TAKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION TO AVOID COUPACTION OF THE EXISTRD

IN=SITU SOILS.
DEPTH OF 6 INCHES OR MORE TO REDUCE THE POSSIBILITY OF INITIAL
BY EXCAVATION WITH HEAVY EQUIPMENT.

THE BOTTOM OF THE INFILTRATION FACILITY SHALL Bi

E SCA
SOl

RIFIED OR ROTO-TILLED TO A
COMPACTION CAUSED

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

COMMERCIAL
STTE_PLANNING
SITE ENGINEERING
INDUSTRIAL & MULTI-UNIT
LAND SURVEYING
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT
(248) 926-3701 (8US)
(248) 926-3765 (FAX)
WWH. ALPINE -INC.NET

SURVEYING
ALTA SURVEYS
BOUNDARY SURVEYS
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS
PARCEL SPLITS
46892 WEST ROAD
SUITE 108
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48377

MULTI-FAMILY
PLOT PLANS
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT

RESIDENTIAL
SUBDIVISIONS
SITE CONDOMINIUM

QL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

ENGINEERING, INC.

\

Know what's below
all before you dig.
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ASPHALT

ASPHALT

PROP. BUILDING

*

.

~GRAVEL

ASPHALT

ASPHALT

PROP. BUILDING

TOADING. ZONE,
200 SF

*

CAR HAULER TURNING
1" =30

Tractor Width ©

Trailer Wth

Tratter Teack | 830

CAR HAULER
]

ook to Lack Time : .05

Steering Angie 2.
Articulating Angle : 70,

Traler Track : 8.20'

FIRE TRUCK TURNING
1" =30

7.00" 2075
FIRE TRUCK —
Width

Track
Lock to Lock Time
Stesring Angle

'/éeo' z —— z 560" —2 ‘
‘ 560° 560’ e Jp—
L ASPHALT sl GRAND RIVER AVE. ASPHALT\NE —_ =
- — SIGHT Ling I “SicRT —&ioHT UINE

SIGHT LN —
z

— _mNa —

— =\

**‘—0«/‘7\’

\

ﬁ

CONGRETE

I\HHJ {JJH\HH

LJ MHHHHHHHH

Q’D CORNER SIGHT DISTANCE
1" = 50

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

SITE ENGINEERING
INDUSTRIAL & MULTI-UNIT
LAND SURVEYING
CONSTRUCTION. LAYOUT

&
]
H
T
&
<
s
H

COMMERCIAL
SITE_PLANNING

o8
gg
b
7
Ty
79
oy

PARCEL SPLITS

SURVEYING
ALTA SURVEYS
BOUNDARY SURVEYS
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS
46892 WEST ROAD
SUITE 108
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48377

MULTI-FAMILY
PLOT PLANS
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT

RESIDENTIAL
SUBDIVISIONS
SITE CONDOMINIUM

VL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

ENGINEERING, INC.

\

Know what's below
Call vefore you dig.

RANGE: 8E

- 2

FELDMAN KIA OF NoVI
TOWNSHIP: 1N
CITY OF NOVI
OAKLAND COUNTY
MICHIGAN

SITE DETAILS

FELDMAN 40575 GRAND RIVER AVENUE, LLC
SECTION: 24

CLIENT:
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Landscape Summary

LN Proposed Zoning PRO, NCC

St ALLSNDESIGN

.
No Scale Street Frontage Adjacent to Pkg. 472" LAND PLANNING / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
North Less Drives 56' 557 Carpenter
Net Frontage 416 Nortnile, Michigan 6167
Trees Required 11.8 Trees (416'/35) o' jea@uideopenwest com
Trees Provided 12 Trees (1 Existing) + 248067 4665
Omamental Trees Required 20,8 Trees (416'/20)
Omamental Trees Provided T

Joseph Drive
Street Frontage Adjacent to Pkg. 296"

Sireet Frontage not Adjacent to Pg. 179
Loss Existing Vegetation 135°
Net Frontage s
Trees Required 9.2 Trees (296'/35), 44 /60)
Trees Provided 107
N Omamental Trees Required 15.9 Trees (296'/ 209, (44 /40)
Omamental Trees Provided 167
Greenbelt to be Sod memental Trees Frovide: rees Seal:
; Overhead Lines oot Trees. :
N - Street Frontage
< < A Trees Required 135 Trees (472'135)
. Trees Provided 8 Troes (Site Vision Prevents Full Plantings)

C A
Y -5 Sight b
0 43 5.f. A - (8 S J eSS Joseph Drive
1001, / = 5 2 - g > u { | = — ~ Svet Fronage
K ( /éj ¥ o ! JC i = < 3 - ~e-- St Trees Required
e y [4/'/ \ AR : N\ Trees Provided
i '\7‘7/ / A [ X k.S B = & =t

Vi i —
/ 2,
) / : ///////% /l/

West Lawn Area to | ~*If]| PER
be Hydro-Seed

135 Trees (475'/ 35)
12 Trees (Watermain Prevents Full Plantings)

Vehicular Use Area 121,209,

VUAUP 150,000 5.1 3,750 5. (50,000 5. X 7.5%)
VUA Over 50,000 5.1 713 £ (71,299 5.1, x 1%)
Landscape Area Required 1

Landscape Area Provided 520 1.

Trees Required 22,3 Trees (4,463 5. 1200)
Trees Provided 22Trees

Pasmm

pr

<
\\

Title:
Landscape Plan

Accessway Perimeter

B Perimeter 150

A Trees Required 4 Trees (150 / 35)
Trees Provided 4Trees

{

| Parking Lot Perimeter
b Parking between ROW and Bidg. 78
Gteetbe“ to be Sod Trees Required 1Tree (78'170)
Seasnal Flowers Trees Provided 1Tree Project:
: ) —Seating with Evergreen Parking Lot Perimeter
B / ) - 8 f 1 | Backdrop wpERe  Perimeter Lengih 1,138
. = i \ i Trees Required 325 Trees (1,138'/35)
]
T Decorative Lighting Trees Provided 3 Trees
- Overhead Lines

e

Feldman Kia of Novi
Novi, Michigan

Foundation Landscaping

! Building Porimeter 63811
| Less Doors. 12314, 40575 Grand River Avenue
Net Perimeter S5
Landscape Required 4,120 s£. (515'x 8) .
Landscape Provided 1197 5.1 Prepared for:
o amiacement 3Trees Feldman Automotive Inc.
Trees Provided 3Trees 30400 Lyon Center Drive East

Novi, Michigan 48375

Notes:

1. Overhead Lines Exist Along Grand River and Joseph Drive.

2. Trees Shall be Planted no Closer than 10'to Sanitary Sewer, Utiity Structures
Including Hydrants and §'from Utilty Lines.

3. Trees Shall not be Planted within 4' of Property Lines.

4

.

6.

Uity Boxes Shall be Screen per Detail on Sheet L-3.
Soils Information is Found on the Preliminary Storm Water Management Plan.
No Phragmites or Japanese Knotweed Exist On-Site.

. Revision: Issued:
Plant LISt Review ‘September 20, 2023
= — e e £ Revised October9, 2023
QUR 3 Quertus macrcape. B sk 25 smon 858 $400 s 1700 ™ ™ . 1 Revised May 7, 2024
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I3 P oy s awm w2 » Job Number:
1 BiE &S
> 2 g o I Drawn By: Checked By:
A T OB R S6O0) |
. South Lawn ‘Area thosl I PSP, [
.\, bé Hydro-Seedl, # I' i N
ot - [
= + Snow Deposit "
Leave All Understory and \\ / i '.
Shrubs S Seed Mix-
S \ ISee Right o 15 30 NORTH
Tree Protection Fencing 1'=30°
CHAIN LINK Trees to Remain
FENCE
8 i 1 Sheet No.
/ ) )
T 11,850 s.{. Total Area 7 L_ 1
© 2023 Allen Design L.L.C. 34.2 bs. per Acre Application Rate
| 02022 At Desin dewn ‘ e, Know whatshelow.
367 of Topsail with 20%-30% Compost Call before you dig.

Shall be Placed in this Area.
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Build\ing
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Shown\and Leave Al 2"
Undérstory. and
Shrubs N

ITree Protection
rencing

1]

1
7

mﬁmmm / e l N vr & N
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Woodland Summary

Total Trees 817Trees
Less Non - Regulated Trees:
Non-Regulated Trees 79 Trees
Net Regulated Trees 2 Regulated Trees
Regulated Trees Removed

ALLENDESIGN

LAND PLANNING / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

7 Corpenter
Replacement Required Northville, Mm!ugw 48167
T Oweesx1=  0Trees e eaGwidsopenmestcom
Trees 11"-20" O trees x 0 Trees 12484674668
Trees20-30"  Tueesxd=  OTrees
Trees 30"+ tree = Trees
Multi-Stemmed Trees (5 Trees) 0Trees
Replacement Required 3 Trees
enotes Tree 1o be Removed
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Job Number:
23-056
Drawn By: Checked By:
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2
CQRRLK .
RS
ORKLLKKK

IR
X
R IIKILLELRRRRILREIRRRIRE OO
RS
R LRRRLL

RLIRRE:
B

/ 1
5 5,

| ©2023 Allen Design L.L.C.

I

g

;
N

—

SIGN

Sepsonal Flowers
Seating with Evergreen
Backdrop

Decorative Lighting
Ornamental Trees
Deciduous Trees

SB'EEvergreen Hedge

|

Bench - 3 Total

6 Total

4 Decorative Lighting
DTE Community Lighting

\

L
&' Bench by Dulor
Model 490

Joseph Drive Looking South

ALLENDESIGN

LAND PLANNING / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Seal:

Title:
Joseph Drive

Project:

Feldman Kia of Novi
Novi, Michigan

40575 Grand River Avenue

Prepared for:

Feldman Kia of Novi
40575 Grand River Avenue
Novi, Michigan 48375

Revision: Issued:
Review ‘September 20, 2023
Revised October 9, 2023
Revised May 7, 2024
Job Number:
23-056
Drawn By: Checked By:
iea jea
o 15 a0 NORTH

1'=30°
Sheet No.

L-4



1670

3310

1579

w0

SERVICE
RECEPTION
3

1229

|
PREMIUM LOUNGE |

SERVICE
__ WRITERS

s
Nagalas
Ok

LOUNGE

"ACCESSORY WALL

e s
88 oo

SEE SHEET A1.2

SEE SHEET A1.4

REFRESHMENTS

| Reraw pagrs

SEE SHEET A1.1
SEE SHEET A1.3

SERVICE
DEPARTMENT

T

r hl h
‘ [
(AN & I
| |
et ==
o o o

1670

DEALERSHIP ZONES
[[]sHowroom
[JcusTomer
[service
Dearts
[Jemprovee

i

EV CHARGER—

FLATBAY

T
b
==

DETAIL BAY

™\ FIRST FLOOR PLAN - COMPOSITE

(N WALRE;

a7 s

it G
7
Vo Dutor ks : s L s
owron e volde Dy 20 s o e i
" 500 547 o Ed 23
- b "owm
o O " ? YRS
s % wm  m
e " m o om
4 ; » =
. 5 e
ooy SRR R )
i) n o
s = =
e 3
: H . e
W i 3 5 X
] i e
= i T W
ekt s - - =)
. o e e em
- Yo e
b
T — C T
FRSTFLO0R Tiaamse
PARTS MEZZANINE [iaz25F
[TOTAL BUILDING AREA (GSF) 20,152 SF_

1"\ PARTS MEZZANINE - COMPOSITE
L =0

STUDIO
DETROIT

ARCHITECTS

2040 PARK AVENUE, SUITE 200
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226
STUDIO-DETROIT.COM
PROJECT MANAGER

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS
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PROJECT 2192

FELDMAN KIA OF NOVI
40575 GRAND RIVER AVE.
NOVI, MI 48375
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ZONED R-4

/T ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
\\U 1=300°

A

INFILTRATION BASIN

SITE DATA
Novi, i

SITE AREA

SITE AREA ~4.9 ACRES

ZONING
(PROPOSED) 5.3 GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
FRONT BLDG SETBACK

SIDE BLDG SETBACK (WEST) o
SIDE BLDG SETBACK (EAST) 15
REAR BLDG SETBACK 20
FRONT PARKING SETBACK 20
SIDE PARKING SETBACK 10
REAR PARKING SETBACK 10

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 2 STORIES / 30

BUILDING AREAS
PROPOSED KIA (FOOTPRINT) 18,830 GSF
PARKING REQUIREMENTS

SALES AREA = 1 SPACE / 200 SF OF SHOWROOM
SERVICE BAYS = 1 SPACES / SERVICE BAY

CALCULATION
7,716 SF SHOWROOM / 200 = 39 SPACES
12 SERVICE BAYS x 1

TOTAL =51 SPACES REQD

PARKING PROVIDED =300 SPACES
LOADING REQUIREMENTS

10 SF / BUILDING LENGTH ALONG FRONTAGE
LOADING AREA = 10 % 100 = 1,000 SF
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T=300

& BLACK LETTERS,
ARIAL FONT TYPE

" BLACK LETTERS,
ARIAL FONT TYPE

ZONING
NCC

POSED FROM

|

I

|

EIN 1
OMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT,
248-347-0475 !

CHANGE Pl [
i T e
/ POST, TYP OF 3
(I
=

ORMATION CALL:

1

PRO SIGNAGE DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4°= 10"
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KUSMS5

5.-4.1/¢"

by rot

Logo: 3 Sq. Ft.
Total: 26.71 Sq. Ft.

MONUMENT SIGN
7

5 CAST STONE CAP w/
DRIP,PIN TO MASONRY

& CMU GROUTED SOLID
COMPLETE

GALY. HORIZ, REINFORCING
@160, TV

#5 REINFORCING BARS @
2700, TP

FINISHED GRADE

PREFORMED EXPANSION
JOINT MATERIAL v/
SEALANT

6" REINFORCED CONC,
SLAB ON 6" COMPACTED

CONC. TRENGH FOOTING
N / W/ (2) #5 REINFORCING
BARS TR AND BOTTOM

N 36"

STUDIO
DETROIT

/"3 "\DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE DETAIL
SP1.4)12=10

FILL PIPE WITH CONC. AND.

FORM 1" CROWN AT TOP \

6 DIAMETER CONCRETE

FILLED STEEL PIPE BOLLARD \

1 CROWN AT POSTS.

(0LD DOWN EXPANSION
MATERIAL PROVIDE
SEALANT - COLORTO
MATCH PAVING, TYP.

FIN. GRADE, REFER mum\

18" DIAMETER CONCRETE
POST FOOTING, 42

unmooei—— |

s
J & D conc e TR PPe
T — S5 ABOVE GRAOE N 10 DA x5
| - = = = s = 7= | CONC TRENCH FOOTING, TYP

| \ \ \ \ \ |
I oy o) 9 O, O O LU umeoriemmm o
I T CONC. TRENCH FOOTING BELOW
i 1 kel o remeorce o waus
o i i GrouT Sou>
2 |
el ! ! 2YARD DUMPSTER W/
3 1 [T encloswe Losv ovner
T [
i | |
I i
| | — FENCE POST SLEEVE CAST
L JR— I { CONC.FOOTING
s P
| - al
P o

2| T~ VERTICAL 5/4" x 6* COMPOSITE

g Pk

B TREATED RAME COLOR 10 66

g SErecren oy AmewTecr

~
T~ & remFoRCED concrere pA0;
COOROINATE wi I

2 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE PLAN

o rrecH ARCHITECTS
AR 2040 PARK AVENUE, SUITE 200
1. Design is based on a 115 mph, 3 second gust wind design per 1BC 2018, DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226
Category I Exposure C. 2021 SIGNAGE PROGRAM STUDIO-DETROIT.COM
pr undation s PROJECT MANAGER
pressure minimum of 2000 psf. Caisson and Vertical Slab foundations KUSMS5 MONUMENT
4 3/16° rg- INSTALL - 125 MPH
‘ 150 psf per foot of d to
= N rg-—] short-term lateral Iuids ind not adversely affected by a 1/2" motion at | PROPERTY:
the
8 . corresponding sl class.
Classification 4. Allowable bearing pressure should be verified prior to
SIGN placement of concrete. In the event lha( the stated requirements are not
CABINET immediately contact PATTISON SIGN GRQUP
| 3'x3"x3/16" 4. Foundstion sha\l notbe placed a th topof,oron the sideof asope
STEELTUBE 31 dbya
8 .| :omnelml it Engineer. Do not
o oo
- i | suengihof 0005 NEZ
[ BOLT (4 REQD) - _ \s Droh\bl(eﬂ
base plate -
7 2/8"———| EREV — completely led vt highhstrangt, nomshrink LA
[ { | s 5. nchor s hall Moot ASTI FASS4 Grade 36, Bosed surfaces shall be | S i e S A B
galvanized or coated to prevent corrosion. [SEAL & SIGNATURE:
u euecrrical
comnuw/ ASTM A500 Grade B with @ minimum yield strength of 46000 psi el
5 gl
SEE REBAR il alloy.
/ SCHEDULE Alnm\num plate shall be 5052-H34 alloy.
wi el & with
4 > ‘aws
0.65 CU. b——2"-6"" . standards within the past two years.
e 11, Al structorl bolts shall conform to ASTM A325, and be zinc coated unless
ELEVATION SIDE VIEW hall
— conform to ASTM AS63, and washers shallconform to ASTM Fa36.
Tighten sl high strength bols using the Turn-of-Nut method unless noted
otherise
12. The scope ofthis engineering does not include onsite observations.
fesanscenue Do NoT WELDAEBAR 15 Tanison Sign Group il not b responlle or e sefeyon shis o it
before, during or after installation of this structure. It is the responsibility
JAN WHERE THE EXTREME FROST PENETRATION DEPTH the owners, contractors and installers to ensure that the installation
3 REQUIREMENT IS GREATER THAN THE SPECIFIED ‘this structure
3 F THE FOUNDATION(S) SHOWN, THE compliance with OSHA regulations.
1w | 3 FOUNDATION(S) DESIGN SHOULD BE ALTERED TO 14. Any deviation from this design or from any part of this drawing, including
TP CROSS STEEL W e 3 MEET THE LOCAL FROST DEPTH REQUIREMENTS. the General Notes, without prior written consent from Pattison Sign
p rawing n s entirety.
15. This | "
i d ”
competent professional Engineer. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS
#, Pattison Sign Group ISSUED
é Powering Your Brar "d 02XX24  PROSUBMISSION
e ooy o
21-0905 | 82582841
N L
< Fs o e
DRAWN NP
OVER o CHECKED SMB
e KIAAMERICA
T = 202 sonaGE ProGAM -
KUSHISS MONUMENT
INSTALL - 125 MPH
L GraDE
. ELECTRICAL
Fr .,_ — 665/ STEEL % conourt
T ‘ ASE PLATE £ ™ (3) 44 VERTICAL BARS @ 12" O.C.
] | — 374" oia Hore Tve ITH (3) #4 HORIZONTAL BARS
—O O @ 15" 0.C. ON THE WINDWARD
| —svma 3 || & Leewano Faces oF e T DOCUNENT AND THE NFORMATION
STEELTUBE L Ll POSSESSON G wu"‘ﬂ"; ‘u}‘rly o
o - DO NOT WELD REBAR. SR S
|1 1720 oia ot 050cu.vos. ~3° MIN. CONC. COVER. D oo ST A
| OF CONC.REQID.  ELEVATION SIDEVIEW. AI m e e
ornouL AL rounpATon A S
N m‘r} i
o WHERE THE EXTREME FROST PENETRATION DEPTH e e ©2023 STUDIO DETROIT LLC
—O REQUIREMENT IS GREATER THAN THE SPECIFIED oo
DEPTH OF THE FOUNDATION(S) SHOWN, THE ; Eo ey
e L : e
BASE PLATE DETAIL 4 -
GRADE
s/e
" Era e FELDMAN AUTOMOTIVE
- i /6"
L€ STEELTUBE |~ (6) 4 BARS ON A 10° PATTERN
5/8" HEAVY WITH (6) #3 STIRRUPS @ 4" O.C.
__—5/8" DIA.x24" LONG HEXNUT ATTOP 24°, THEN 11" O.C.
[N ANCHOR BOLT (4 REQ'D) THEREAFTER. PROJECT 2192
S "x6"x5/8" - DO NOT WELD REBAR.
& e An 35NN cone Cover.
g sl 3. reonl ozmcus
= NON-SHRINK GROUT {
| / \/_ (ON-S} GROUT Et OF CONG. REQ'D; FELDMAN KIA OF NOVI
z &= A PTIONAL CAISSON FOUNDATION - ELEVATION 40575 GRAND RIVER AVE
- LONG ANCHOR )
E 80LT (4 REQID)
ANCHOR BOLT PROJECTION DETAIL
2
£3
ik o
S g 5/8" HEAVY g Il:a!tlson Sign Gmup
o= HEXNUT TYP. 2 é owering Your Brand
~ -HARDENED FLAT T RS o B BTk o IS
WASHER FOR

5/8" DIA. BOLT
.

-

i

'SECTION THROUGH CAISSON (Profect Wamber: [Oraving Rumber:
ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL ATANGIEREAE 210905 | 82582841
R e [oF [ATE: &3
1 \TYPICAL BOLLARD DETAIL 2 [ 2 [ am | m
L
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DETAILS
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0. PARAPET g
13007

T.0. PARAPET (SERVICE
1240"

T.0. PARAPET (SERVICE

64

PARTS MEZZANINE
g

FIRST FLOOK
oo ®

___ T.O.PARAPET e
13040"
T.0. PARAPET (SERVICH
LOPAWEN SR &
fRM7.0. ARAPET (sERVICE
~ Tow

64"

MEZZANINE g
Iy

SRR O )

FIRST FLOOR
To00

SOUTH ELEVATION
SOALE 176"

T.0.PARAPET
Bl

T.0. PARAPET

il

T.0. PARAPET (SERVICE
_ __DRW

1164

w0

PARTS MEZZANINE g
NP

T.0. PARAPET
— -G ®

T.0. PARAPET (SERVICE) ¢,
1240"

T.0. PARAPET (SERVICE
DRIV

164"

PARTS MEZZANINE
- i d

FIRST FLOOR
- e

NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" =1

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEY NOTES:
(TYPICAL THIS SHEET ONLY)

() ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL (RAINSCREEN w/ DRY JOINT) w/ 1/2° REVEAL
BY PATTISON SIGN GROUP; SEE MATERIAL FINISH SCHEDULE
RESISTANT EIFS T0 34" MIN; SEE
MATERIAL FINISH SCHEDULE
(3 BRICK VENEER; SEE MATERIAL FINISH SCHEDULE

STOREFRONT / L SYSTEM; SEE FRAME

Btvnon
ENTRY PORTAL BY PATTISON SIGN GROUP, COORDINATE ALL
REQUIREMENTS

(B) € CONC.FILLED STL_ BOLLARD, PRIMED W/ PLASTIC COVER

@ s

APPROVED SIGNAGE DRAWINGS
PREFINISHED METAL COPING
(S LOUVERED METAL PANEL ROOF SCREENING; COLOR AS SELEGTED FROM

ATTISON
ACCESS PANEL

Frsskisinend
EXTERIOR MATERIALS
o e [
[EXTERIOR [SOLARBAN 72 w/ ACUITY GLASS , 1"
O i

[CURTAINWALL | CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM
FRAMING; THERMALLY BROKEN

[CURTAINWALL | CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM
FRAMING; THERMALLY BROKEN

(ALUMINUM (ALPOLIC - TOB BLACK

(ALUMINUM [ALPOLIC - BSX SILVER METALLIC|

EXTERIOR EIFS - FINISH TO MATCH EP-1
INSULATING

PREFINISHED | METAL COPING; TOP CAP OR
ALUMINUM FLASHING -

[MASONRY BRICK | TBD - COLOR AS SELECTED TO
MATCH EP-1

[EXTERIOR PAINT | BENJAMIN MOORE, COLOR:
|COVENTRY GRAY HC-169

EXTERIOR MATERIALS CALCULATIONS

MATERIAL PROPOSED |% OF ELEV |REQ'D %
EAST BRICK. 2681 SF 66.03% 30% MIN
ELEVATION [ M PANEL (FLAT) 41757 1027% 50% MAX
EIFS 962 F 2370% 25% MAX
GLAZING +DOORS _|OMITTED |OMITTED
TOTAL SF 4,060 SF
WesT BRICK. 2805 SF 76.49% 30% MIN
ELEVATION [% oM PANEL (FLAT) | 2565 6.98% 50% MAX
EIFs 606 SF 16.53% 25% MAX
GLAZING +DOORS | OMITTED | OMITTED
TOTAL SF 3,667 SF
NORTH | BRICK - - 30% MIN
ELEVATION [ M PANEL (FLAT) | 1:335 5F 9597% 50% MAX
EIFS 56 SF 4.03% 25% MAX
GLAZING +DOORS _|OMITTED |OMITTED
TOTAL SF 1391 SF
SOUTH [BRICK 3669 SF 95.13% 30% MIN
ELEVATION [ oM PANEL (FLAT) | 188 SF 487% 50% MAX
EIFs - - 25% MAX
GLAZING +DOORS | OMITTED |OMITTED
TOTAL SF 3,857 SF
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FREQUENT USE 5
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Wominancs | Fe | 756 T8 [ 10
1 [is |0/ %0 %7 w0 ks cws Cwe Gor h2 v e e ks e oz hs s Tiuminance LX]] Z 7
PROPERTY TNE Tomnsnce T8 T
. . WalkwayJosepnrve_Planar Tuminance 325
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Symbol Qy abel LF 3
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—= 1 3 Single 840 8
3 Single 890
= 2 T Single 890
[NOTE: INDOOR LIGHTING SHALL] =
INOT BE THE SOURCE OF —
[EXTERIOR GLARE OR SPILLOVER] Revisions
[FOURS OF OPERATION
IMONDAY 7 AM-9PM
TUESDAY 7 AM-6.PM
WEDNESDAY 7 AM - 6 PM
ITHURSDAY 7 AM-9 PM
FRIDAY  7AM-6PM
ISATURDAY 8 AM -4 PM
s ot [SUNDAY __ cLOSED
purl
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%o ke [ws |w %% v % wm
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LOADING ZONE B PP e
a0 5ofPs b v Cwaplen 94 b s
llluminance Values ©
THE LAYOUT TO EXISTING / FUTURE FIELD CONDITIONS. THIS LIGHTING LAYOUT 0.2-0.29 fc o
REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED FROM LABORATORY DATA
TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED CONDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING -
g A Y [ 0.3-049fc )
(ER'S LUMINAIRE MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATION N ELECTRICA
VOLTAGE, TOLERANCE IN LAPS, AND OTHER VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS, f L N~
MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDIGATED ARE PROM GRADE ANDIOR FLOOR UP 0.5-0.99 fc
LIGHTING CALCULATIONS ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING
ANALYSIS OF LIGHTING SYSTEM SUITABILITY AND SAFETY. THE ENGINEER AND/OR 1 0 1 99f
'ARCHITECT IS RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW FOR ENERGY CODE AND LIGHTING QUALITY -1 C
COMPLIANGE. Page 10f 4

Il 2.0-5.0fc
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GRAND RIVER AVENUE
(100" WIDE, PUBLIC)

ASPHALT

STI12'S2°E 313.42'(R)

TUIZE EXST.
\CURB CUT

\ CONCRETE /

DISEPTED PART

M AND RCO.C. PERMT IS

REQUIRED PRGR T3 WORK IN RO

ASPHALT

UTLIZE EXIST.
CURA CUT-

A AR B TS |

PARCEL NO.
22-24-301-011

BM#1 — BENCH N POWER POLE ON EAST SIDE OF SUBJECT
PARCEL ON WEST SIDE OF JOSEPH DRIVE.
ELEVATION — 87518 NAVDSS

BM#2 — ARROW ON HYDRANT ON EAST SIDE OF JOSEPH DRIVE
AND SOUTH OF DRIVE ENTRANCE TO #25000 JOSEPH DRIVE.
ELEVATION — 575.32 NAVDES

e i e s

GRAVEL

CENTERLINE OF GRAND RIVER

ASPHALT

N7112'52'W(R) 707.76(R)

oW BENCHUARK2442
BENCH SET IN NORTH FACE WER_POLE SOUTH

RTERSECTION. OF GRANG RIVER AN SEELEY ROAD, WEST SIOE

OF BUILDING #40391.

ELEVATION — 875,556

NOWI BENCHUARK#2445
X ON NORTH RIM OF GATEWELL LOCATED 15 FEET NORTH OF
CRAND RIVER AND 40 FEET WEST OF CENTERLNE OF
CRIVEg4000

ELEVATION —

SXob 038 770 GET o NAwDSS

NOTICE:

CONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY IS THE SOLE

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR NEITHER
Of NGINEER

EXPECTED TO ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR

SAFETY OF THE WORK, OF PERSONS ENGAGED IN

THE WORK, OF ANY NEARBY STRUCTURES, OR OF e

ZONING:

ANY OTHER PERSONS. ONE—FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL
THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE (R=1)

SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY AS DISCLOSED BY
AVAILABLE UTILITY. COMPANY RECORDS AND HAVE NOT
BEEN INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE COMPAN
GUARANTEE s EITHER DXPRESSED OR MPLIED X 10 me
COMPLETENESS Of

CONTRACTOR. SHALL DETEMNE THE. CXACT LOCATION OF
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE_COMMENCING WORK, AND
AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL
DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY THE
CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND EXSTING
PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE BUILONG
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGN ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT IS APPARENT.

o
22— 24 330 00

ZONING:

ONE—FAMILY
RE:

(R-1)

ENTIAL

EXISTING
BUILDING

PARI N
22-24-326— 015

\ concreTe

NTIITZ5W(M) 548.26°(N)

PROP. ASPHALT
o PAVENENT, TYP.

o™ PRoE: cone, e
E—os oron
A Wmm% o

N7111'23"W 472.25(M)

ZONIN
ONE—-FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL
(R=1)

[ cran
FENCE

EXISTING
BULDING
PARCEL NO.
22-24-326-017
ZONING:
ONE—FAMI
RESIDENTIAL
(R-1)

PARCEL NO.
2-24-326-016

ASPHALT

CONGRETE —

PROP. ASPHALT

PROP. CONCRETE

PARKIN :

C 19 CUSTOMER PARKING SPACES
E&S 37 EMPLOYEE & SERVICE PARKING SPACES

NOTE: REMAINING PARKING SPACES ARE
FOR INVENTORY.

ZONING:

NON-CENTER

COMMERCIAL
Nee)

o

GRAVEL

22-24-326-014 & 22-24-326-024

SITE AREA: 4.8+ ACRES GROSS

4.8+ ACRES NET

EXISTING ZONING: NCC NON—CENTER COMMERCIAL

PROPOSED ZONING: B3 CENERAL BUSINESS

PROPOSED BUILDING: 18,830 SF. (FIRST FLOOR)
(MEZZANINE)
20,152 SF. TOTAL GROSS
SETBACKS: 30" FRONT MIN.
' SIDE MIN.
20° REAR MIN.

REQUIRED VEHICLE PARKING:
R VEHICLE SALES AND SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS ~ONE (1) FOR
EACH TWO HUNDRED (200) SQUARE FEET OF USABLE FLOGR AREA
OF SALES ROOM AND ONE (1) FOR EACH ONE (1) AUTO SERVICE STALL
IN THE SERVICE ROOM

SALES AREA

7,716 SF SHOWROOM / 200 = 39 SPACES
SERVICE BAYS

2 SERVICE BAYS X 1 = 12 SPACES

REQURED VEHICLE PARKING: 51 SPACES
PROVIDED VEHICLE PARKING: 300 SPACES (INCLUDES 3 BARRIER FREE
SPACES AND INVENTORY SPACES)

REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING: 2 SPACES
PROVIDED BICYCLE PARKING: 2 SPACES

MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF STRUCTURES: 2 STORIES/30 FEET

1) ALL FIRE HYDRANTS MUST BE INSTALLED AND OPERATIONAL PRIOR TO ANY COMBUSTIELE
WATERIAL S BROUGHT ON SITE. FC 2015 33121

) NEW BULONGS AND EXISTNG BULONGS SHALL COUPLY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE
o VERGENCY RADIO COVERAGE. THIS SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE
TUE TE PIAL INSSECTION OF THE FRE ALARM AND FIRE SUPPRESSON. PERUITS

FIRE_LANES WILL BE DESIGNATED BY THE FIRE CHIEF OR HIS DESIGNEE WHEN IT IS DEEMED
NECESSARY AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FIRE PREVENTION ORDINANCES ADOPTED BY THE
ITY OF Now.

4) FIRE AFPARATUS ACCESS DRIVES TO AND FROM BULDINGS THROUGH PARKING LOTS SHALL
E A MINIMUM FIFTY (50) FEET OUTSIDE TURNING RADIUS AND DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A
MININUM OF THIRTY—FIVE (35) TONS. (D.C.S. SEC 11-239(B)(5))

1) AL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT CITY OF NOVI STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

2) ROOFTOR EQUIFMENT MUST BE SCREENED FER ORDINANGE REQUIREMENTS.
3) EXTERIOR LGHTING MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION 2511 OF THE GITY OF NOVI  CODE.

4) RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT IS REQURED FROM THE GITY OF NOVI/R.G.O.C. FOR ANY
WORK IN THE GRAND RIVER AVE. AND JOSEPH DR. RIGHT-OF-WAY,

§) AL SIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORONANCES
(GHAPTER 28) OF THE CITY. OF E REQUIRED SHALL BE RENEWED
S APRROVED YT DEPARTVENT OF BULDING AND. SAPETY AKD A RERMIT
ISSUED. NO SIGNS (OTHER THAN TYPICAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS) ARE APPROVED
AS_PART OF THIS SITE PLAN APPROVAL. PRIOR 10 ERECTION OF A SN, A

LICATION AND APPROPRIATE SUBMISSIONS SHALL BE MADE TO THE BULDING
DEPARTMENT FOR REVEV, APPROVAL AN, ISSUANGE OF A SIGN PERMIT

6) ALL PARKING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WTH THE CURRENT
DESIGN AND PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE MICHIGAN MANUAL OF UNIFGRM
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVIGES (MMUTCD,

NOTIFY THE GITY OF NOVI A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

GALL MISS DIG (811) A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF
GONSTRUCTION

) ALL SOIL EROSION AND SILT MUST BE CONTROLLED AND CONTAINED ON-SITE.
10) ALL EXCAVATION UNDER OR WTHIN A 1 ON 1 INFLUENCE OF PUBLIC PAVENENT,
R PROPOSED, SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND COMPAGTED WITH SAND

(cuss ] Muur)

11) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTLITES.

12) PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF AN OCCUPANCY PERMIT, ENGINEERING SITE INSPECTION IS
REQUIRED.

13) F_ DEWATERING IS ANTIGIPATED, OR ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION THE

ONTR IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A DEWATERING PLAN TO THE ITY

ENBNEERING DMSION FOR RevEw,

14) DINENSIONS OF PARKING STALLS ABUTTING A CURB OF SIDEWALK ARE 10
PACE O CURS G WALK. ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS. ARE 7O, BAGK O CURS LRILESS

OTHERWISE INDICATED.

15) NO MAJOR REPAIR OR MAJOR REFINISHING TO BE DONE IN THE LOT.

IRAFFIC SIGNING REQUIREMENTS

TEM  MMUTCD CODE  QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

® R-8 3 12'x18"  RESERVED PARKING ONLY
R7-8P 1 12'%6" VAN ACCESSIBLE

© R1-1 2 30"x30" STOP

®  R7-9AMOD 6 12"18" NO PARKING FIRE LANE

1) ALL PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAGE & STRIPING SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE 2011 MMUTCD.

2) SIGN POSTS ARE REQUIRED TO BE U~CHANNEL FOR ALL SIGNS. SIGN POSTS SHOULD

BE TWO LB FOR SIGNS LESS THAN 12°X18". SIGN POSTS SHOULD BE THREE Lt
SIGNS GREATER THAN 12"X18", FOR POSTS WITH MULTIPLE SIGNS. OR STREET NAME

3) STREING FOR HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES SHALL SE BLUE AND MARKNGS FoR

COMMERCIAL
STTE_PLANNING
SITE ENGINEERING
INDUSTRIAL & MULTI-UNIT
LAND SURVEYING
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT
(248) 926-3701 (8US)
(248) 926-3765 (FAX)
WWH. ALPINE -INC.NET

SURVEYING
ALTA SURVEYS
BOUNDARY SURVEYS
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS
PARCEL SPLITS
46892 WEST ROAD
SUITE 108
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48377

RESIDENTIAL
SUBDIVISIONS
SITE CONDOMINIUM
MULTI-FAMILY
PLOT PLANS
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT

VL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

ENGINEERING, INC.

Know what's below
Call before you dig.
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REVISED

20231219 PRE_APP._SUBMITTAL

20240124 peR oY

2024-05-08 PRO suBMTIAL

NON—HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES SHALL BE WHITE. A PARKING
SOACE ABITS A NON-HANDICAPPED. SPACE, THE TW0. SPACES SHALL BE SEPARATED
BY ABUTTING BLUE AND WHITE STRIPES.

4) AN END PARKING SPACE ABUTIING A CURB OR WALK SHOULD BE 8 FEET WIDE IF
DESICNATED A HANDICAPPED SPACE OR @ FEET WIDE IF NOT. THESE WIDTHS ARE
REFERENCED 10 THE FACE OF CURB OR WALK.

5) EACH INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (WHEELCHAIR) TO BE PAINTED ON
THE PAVEMENT SHALL BE WHITE.

6) SEE SHEET 7 FOR BARRIER FREE PARKING DETALS.

7) ALL SIGNS ARE TO BE LOGATED AT LEAST 2 FEET FROM THE EDGE OF A CURB OR
PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL WAY WITH SIGN BOTTOM HEIGHT 7 FEET FROM FINAL GRADE
(EXCEPT AS NOTED).

8) HIGH-INTENSITY PRISMATIC (HIP) SHEETING TO MEET FHWA RETRO-REFLECTIVITY.

9) FHWA STANDARD ALPHABET SERIES TO BE USED FOR ALL SIGN LANGUAGE.
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DATE: 09-20-2023

DRAWN BY:  SD/TG

CHECKED BY: SD/TG

FBK: 389
o A

CNLE HR =30 FT.
[ Tl 23-148
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LAW OFFICES
LANDRY, MAZZEO, DEMBINSKI & STEVENS, P.C.

37000 GRAND RIVER AVENUE, SUITE 200
FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 48335

www.Imdlaw.com Office: (248) 476-6900
D. B. LANDRY Direct: (248) 919-3783
dlandry@Imdlaw.com Fax: (248) 476-6564

August 16, 2024

VIA HAND DELIVERY & EMAIL: LBell@cityofnovi.org

City of Novi Community Development Department
Attn: Ms. Lindsay Bell

45175 West 10 Mile Road

Novi, MI 48375-3042

RE:  Application for rezoning with PRO.
Project Name — Feldman Kia (Pre-App 23-35)
Dear Ms. Bell:

Please accept this as an application for rezoning with a planned rezoning overlay (PRO). I
have attached hereto and I am delivering herewith the following:

Exhibit A, Application for rezoning with PRO
Exhibit B, PRO Checklist

Exhibit C, 10 paper copies of proposed site plan in 24” X 36” format and digital
copy

Exhibit D, Noise Impact Statement, Lighting specifications, Geotechnical Report

Exhibit E, Detailed responses letter of Alpine Engineering Inc. addressing
comments in the pre-application review of January 12, 2024.

Exhibit F, Letter from Allen Design responding to Landscape comments from pre-
app review of January 12, 2024.

Please accept this as a narrative addressing the PRO provisions set forth in section 7-13 of
the City of Novi’s zoning ordinance.

The subject property is approximately 4.88 acres and currently zoned NCC (Non-Center
Commercial district). The applicant is proposing to redevelop the vacant property (formerly

1


http://www.lmdlaw.com/

Glenda’s Garden Center) and construct an automotive dealership with associated parking for
inventory and customers/employees. A change in zoning from NCC to B-3 zoning district would
be necessary to accommodate this proposed use. The applicant has met with the City for a Pre-
Application meeting and the applicant has received the comments from the City dated January 12,
2024.

Economic Impact of Proposed Development

The general cost of the building and site improvements would be seven million dollars. It
would create between 175-200 construction jobs and ultimately 40-50 full time jobs would be
created upon completion.

Proposed Site-Specific Conditions

The PRO zoning ordinance provides that an applicant for a Planned Rezoning Overlay
must “as part of such proposal, propose clearly-identified site-specific conditions relating to the
proposed improvements that (1) are in material respects, more strict or limiting than the regulations
that would apply to the land under the proposed new zoning district... and (2) constitute an overall
benefit to the public that outweighs any material detriments or that could not otherwise be
accomplished without the proposed rezoning.”

1) More Strict Site-Specific Conditions

The PRO rezoning request would be to rezone the property to B-3 with the only B-3 use
permitted being an automotive dealership with appropriate outdoor parking for inventory and
customers/employees. No other B-3 use is sought with this PRO. If such use ever was discontinued
on the property the zoning would revert back to the underlying current zoning of NCC.

With respect to setbacks the proposed setbacks are greater than either the existing NCC
zoning or the proposed B-3 zoning. The comparison is as follows:

Setback Existing NCC B-3 PRO

Front Setback 40° 30° 90.2°

Rear Setback 20° 20° 188.1°

Side Setback 20° 15° Eastside 212.7’

Westside 77.7’

Parking Setback front 20° 20° 20°

Parking Setback rear 10° 10° 53.2”




2) Public Benefit

The PRO ordinance provides that a PRO applicant must show “an overall benefit to the
public that outweighs any material detriments or that could not otherwise be accomplished without
the proposed rezoning.” In assessing the public benefit being offered by the applicant it is first
necessary to identify “any material detriments” of this proposed development as the definition of
“public benefit” in the zoning ordinance is set forth in relative terms. That is, the “overall benefit
to the public” must simply “outweighs any material detriments.” Thus, in applying this public
benefit standard, it is first important to determine “any material detriments” which must be
outweighed since the necessary “public benefit” must simply “outweigh” any “material
detriment.”

With respect to this proposal it must initially be recognized that while the property is
currently zoned NCC the City of Novi Master Plan designates this area as “Community
Commercial.” The Master Plan, at page 122 specifically provides that the future land use
classification of “Community Commercial” corresponds with current zoning districts B-2 and B-
3. Accordingly, the request to rezone this property with PRO to a B-3 zoning district, as limited
by the PRO, is consistent with the Master Plan. Moreover, the Master Plan at page 76 specifically
references, with respect to the Grand River Avenue Corridor, at this location a “need for screening
of service areas and parking lots.” As you can see by the landscape site plans there is significant
landscape screening of the proposed area. Thus, the proposal not only involves cleaning up a
vacant parcel that is an eyesore but also includes significant landscape upgrading consistent with
the Master Plan.

Thus, what is the detriment?

In addition, as stated above, the economic impact of this proposed development includes
an investment of seven million dollars by the applicant, the creation of 175-200 construction jobs,
and the creation 40-50 ultimate full-time jobs. Thus, a significant monetary investment in the city
is accompanied by the creation of a significant number of new job opportunities —a Public Benefit.

With respect to physical amenities that may be considered a Public Benefit, the proposal
includes a unique streetscape along Joseph Drive with the construction of a meandering sidewalk
along Joseph Drive with the installation of a bench node on a concrete platform, decorative light
poles and significant landscaping across the western side of Joseph Drive.

Therefore, in assessing the proposed Public Benefit, the project does not create any
significant material detriments, is consistent with the Master Plan, includes significant economic
impacts and a physical streetscape. Such public benefits of the project outweigh any perceived
determents.

Requested Deviations to be Included within the PRO

The following specific deviations would also be requested.



1)

2)

3)

Berm height along the south property line. For a commercial use within a
B-3 zoning district a berm height of 6 to 8 feet is required when adjacent to
a residential use. Currently, a slightly shorter existing berm with established
vegetation is existing along the southern property line. As per coordination
with the city’s landscape architect, the dead trees would be removed to
provide more space for healthy trees. The existing understory and shrubs
are proposed to remain with new additional landscape purposed for
screening. Note also, that the building itself is set back from the residential
property line 188’. In addition, the parking setback required in both an NCC
and B-3 zone is 10’ and the proposed rear parking setback is 53.2°

Service Bay Doors, North and South sides. In the B-3 district the ordinance
provides that no overhead door should face a major thoroughfare or abut a
residential district. Pedestrian exits or emergency doors are permitted on
such building facades. A service reception area that is easily accessible to
the customers is a necessity for the proposed type of business. The service
reception area is proposed to be situated parallel to the development’s main
drive for easy customer access and to maintain a safe and organized flow
within the parking lot. This portion of the building is for customers
reception and generally automotive service will be completed within the
southern part of the building separate from this area. See the “composite
floor plan.”

The service reception area is proposed to have a total of four overhead
doors. The northern overhead doors are 129 feet from the Grand River
Avenue right of way. The southern overhead doors are located 281 feet from
the southern property line. There will be a screen wall and berm with
landscaping along the southern property line to screen the overhead doors
from the residential uses from the south. The overhead doors are needed for
customer use.

Business Sign. Chapter 28 Signs, Section 28-5 table and applicable
footnotes provides that with respect to wall signs a single tenant within a B-
3 district is allowed one wall sign up to 250 square foot maximum.
Additional requirements (Section 28-5.b.1.b) indicates the maximum wall
sign area as it correlates to the setback distance from the adjacent road. Due
to the nature of the business, it is respectfully requested that additional wall
signs be allowed to indicate dealership branding and to provide wayfinding
for the customers. Dimensions indicating the distance from the building to
the centerlines of the roads are located on the preliminary site plan. The
applicant is requesting two wall-mounted brand signs, one dealer sign and
one directional sign for service reception area. The total wall signage area
is approximately 118 square feet.

4) Right of Way Green Belt Berm. The right of way landscape screening
requirements table for a B-3 zoning district, where the right of way is



adjacent to parking, requires a 20-foot green belt width with a minimum 3-
foot-high berm is required along the road rights of way. Here parking is set
back the required 20 feet from both Grand River Avenue and Joseph Drive
rights of way, however, in lieu of a 3-foot-tall berm, the applicant
respectfully requests to provide a 3-foot-high continuous hedge along the
Grand River Avenue right of way and the Joseph Drive right of way. See
the landscape site plans for additional information.

5) Section 9 fagade waiver. As noted in the pre-application review
comments, all of the facades are in full compliance except the north (front).
The north (front) does not have the minimum 30% brick. The front is
virtually 70% showroom glass and 30% flat metal panels. We would
respectfully request the section 9 waiver for the facade.

We look forward to receiving the City’s additional reviews and to preceding before the
Planning Commission and ultimately the City Council for a presentation of this request for
rezoning with PRO. Please contact me if you have any additional request.

Also, please notify me of the necessary permit application fee so that it may be provided

to the City.

I am also sending you a copy of this narrative via e-mail which contains a Dropbox link
with digital copies of this letter and all attachments including the site plan sheets.

Thank you.

DBL/sh

Very truly yours,

LANDRY, MAZZEO, DEMBINSKI & STEVENS, P.C.

/S/ Dawvid B. Landry
David B. Landry

Cc: Barbara McBeth via e-mail
Steven Saltz via e-mail
Shiloh Dahlin via e-mail
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
Planning Review
September 12, 2024

JZ 24-32 Feldman Kia PRO
Zoning Map Amendment No. 18.745

PETITIONER
Feldman Automotive, Inc.

REVIEW TYPE

Rezoning Request from NCC (Non-Center Commercial District) to B-3 (General Business) with
Planned Rezoning Overlay (PRO)

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Section 24

South of Grand River Avenue, East of Meadowbrook (Parcels 22-24-326-014,
22-24-326-024)

Site School District | Novi Community School District

Site Location

Site Zoning NCC Non-Center Commercial
Adjoining Zoning North [-1 Light Industrial District
East NCC Non-Center Commercial
West OS-1 Office Service
South R-4 One Family Residential
Current Site Use Vacant; formerly Glenda’s Garden Center — plant nursery/landscaping
North Delta Fuels, office/service providers, Religious Organization
. East Office Buildings
Adjoining Uses West Vacant
South Single Family Residences
Site Size 5.25 Acres
Plan Date May 9, 2024

PROJECT SUMMARY

The petitioner is requesting a Zoning Map amendment for a 4.88 acre property located on the
southwest corner of Grand River Avenue and Joseph Drive (Section 24) from NCC (Non-Center
Commercial) to B-3 (General Business). Rezoning of the property is necessary to redevelop the site
as an automobile dealership, which is only permitted in the B-3 district, with outdoor space for
exclusive sale of new and used automobiles, which is a Special Land Use in the B-3 district. The
proposed dealership would have a footprint of approximately 18,830 gross square feet, with a
mezzanine floor for parts storage of 1,322 square feet.

The site has operated for many years (pre-1990) as Glenda's Garden Center and Market, a non-
conforming use in the NCC District. The garden center was demolished in 2023 when the property
was purchased by a new owner.

REVIEW HISTORY

This site was previously proposed for a Planned Rezoning Overlay to B-3 General Business for a
vehicle dealership by another applicant in 2019. An inifial public hearing was held but the Planning
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Commission postponed making a recommendation due to nofification concerns. After that time
the applicant withdrew their application for unspecified reasons.

PRO OPTION

The PRO option creates a "“floating district” with a conceptual plan aftached to the rezoning of a
parcel. As part of the PRO, the underlying zoning is proposed to be changed (in this case from
NCC fo B-3), and the applicant submits a detailed conceptual plan for development of the site,
along with site-specific conditions relating to the proposed improvements. After Staff and
consultant review, the proposed request goes through initial review by the Planning Commission
and City Council to review and comment on whether the project meets the requirements of
eligibility for a PRO. The applicant can then make any changes to the Concept Plan based on the
feedback received, and resubmit for formal review. The Planning Commission holds a public
hearing and makes a recommendation to City Council. The City Council reviews the Concept Plan,
and if the plan receives tentative approval, it directs the preparation of an agreement between
the City and the applicant, which also requires City Council approval. Following final approval of
the PRO concept plan and PRO agreement, the applicant will submit for Preliminary and Final Site
Plan approval under standard site plan review procedures. If development is not commenced
within two years from the effective date of the PRO Agreement it will expire, unless otherwise
agreed to by the parties.

REVIEW NOTES

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3
(Zoning Districts), Arficle 4 (Use Standards), Arficle 5 (Site Standards), Section 7.13 (Amendments to
Ordinance) and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Please see the attached
chart for additional information pertaining to ordinance requirements. ltems in bold below must be
addressed and incorporated as part of the next submittal:

1. Supporting Documentation: The applicant has provided the following as part of their
application packet:

a. Narrative: The statement provided states Rezoning allows for development of a use that is
consistent with the Master Plan’s vision for a Community Commercial use. The parcel has
not been well maintained, and redevelopment/reinvestment of the property is a benefit to
the public.

b. The statement includes conditions to limit the permitted use of the parcel to an auto
dealership (with accessory uses) and exceed setbacks. The applicant should verify what
type of work will be done in the service department to verify it would be permitted in this
location.

c. Rezoning Traffic Impact Study: AECOM’s review noted at the time of Pre-application
submittal that the proposed project did not meet the threshold to require a RTIS.

d. Sign Location Plan: A rezoning sign location plan and sign detail has been provided on
Sheet SP1.3. The sign locations and wording are acceptable.

e. Noise Impact Statement: A noise impact statement, dated 2/22/24 by Studio Detroit
Architects, is required for the outdoor space for the auto dealership inventory vehicles. The
statement includes the hours of operation of the dealership, which differ slightly from those
listed on the Photometric plan in the PRO Plan set. The applicant should provide clarification
of the correct hours. The noise statement indicates only the exterior roof mounted
mechanical units as a source of noise. The statement should be updated to evaluate other
sources of noise associated with this use, including delivery vehicles, any security alarm
equipment, car alarms, any loudspeakers, and service area equipment that can be
anticipated to be used.

2. Eligibility for PRO (Section 7.13.2): “In order to be eligible for the proposal and review of a
rezoning with PRO, an applicant must propose a rezoning of property to a new zoning district
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classification, and must, as part of such proposal, propose clearly-identified site-specific
conditions relating to the proposed improvements that (1) are in material respects, more strict
or limiting than the regulations that would apply tfo the land under the proposed new zoning
district, including such regulations or conditions as sef forth in Subsection C [of the Ordinance];
and (2) constitute an overall benefit to the public that outweighs any material detriments or
that could not otherwise be accomplished without the proposed rezoning.” The applicant
provided a request to rezone to B-3, along with a PRO Plan. The conditions proposed that are
more strict than typical B-3 standards are limiting the permitted use of the parcel to an auto
dealership with associated inventory vehicle and customer parking, exceed building setbacks
and rear parking setback. The applicant states that the public benefit offered includes
improving a vacant parcel that is an “eyesore” and upgrading the landscaping provided,
capital investment and job creation, and “a unique streetscape along Joseph Drive with the
construction of a meandering sidewalk...with the installation of a bench node on a concrete
platform, decorative light poles and significant landscaping....”

3. Defrimental Effects on Residential Areas: Compared to the types of commercial establishments
that could be developed by-right in the current NCC District, car dealerships are a more
infensive use that can bring some greater drawbacks to the area when located adjacent to
residential neighborhoods, such as:

a. Noise: Auto dealerships can create noise disturbances such as the sound of car alarms,
loudspeakers, delivery trucks, and use of equipment in service areas. The City has
received numerous complaints from neighbors of the existing Feldman dealership at
42235 Grand River related to the after-hours, audible, speech-enhanced alarm system.

b. Lighting: Dealership inventory parking lots offen have bright lights on throughout the
night to showcase their inventory and to deter crime. If visible to the adjacent homes,
this can affect the ability to sleep and overall comfort.

c. Traffic: Increased fraffic from customers and delivery frucks coming and going from the
site can lead to congestion on the nearby roads.

d. Security Concerns: Car dealerships can attract theft and vandalism. Alarms to deter
crime increase the noise impacts.

If the PRO rezoning is to be approved, the City will want to ensure that these detriments are
minimized or offset to a large extent to protect the existing neighborhood. Additional conditions
could be included in the formal submittal that are more strict or limiting than would be
permitted under the B-3 district that would further minimize these negative impacts. Based on
the information provided in the submittal, it does not appear that the conditions proposed meet
the standard of providing an overall benefit to the public that would outweigh these detriments.

4. Buffer to Neighborhood to the South: The ordinance requires a buffer in the form of a 6-8 foot
obscuring landscaped earth berm and planfings when a commercial use abuts any residential
district. The applicant is proposing to maintain the existing 3-5 foot berm and remove the trees.
Note that there is conflicting information regarding the trees on the berm - Sheet 2 indicates
they will “remain for screening” and sheets L-1 and L-2 state “Remove all irees as shown and
leave all understory and shrubs.” Staff is concerned that the proposed removal of existing trees
without replanting on the berm does not offer a sufficient buffer to the adjacent residents to the
south. The existing berm is not as tall as required by the ordinance, so if the trees are to be
removed the height of the berm should be raised and new trees and/or fencing added on top
of it fo provide an adequate visual and aesthetic buffer to meet the ordinance requirements for
80% opacity in winter and 90% opacity in summer.

5. Signage: Proposed signage has been included in the PRO Concept plan submittal, and the
applicant requests a deviation to allow the signage as proposed. In some cases, deviations
from the Sign Ordinance (Chapter 28 of the City Code) have been included in previous PRO
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Agreements. The sign details provided in the submittal do not include all measurements in order
to determine the total area of the signs. The sign ordinance allows the following in the B-3 district
for a single tenant building or development parcel: 250 square foot maximum — 1 wall sign (shall
not exceed 1 sf for each 2 feet of setback from the nearest thoroughfare; and (1) ground sign
a maximum of é feet high. Allowable size is determined by 1 square foot of sign for each 2 feet
of setback from the thoroughfare centerline (appears that 30 sf allowed).

The applicant is proposing 3 wall signs on the north elevation, which is 144 feet from the Grand
River centerline (“KIA" 13'x3" = 39 sf, “Feldman” 13'x2" = 26 sf, “Service” = 9'x1.5" = 13.5 sf) with a
total area of 78.5 square feet. One sign is proposed on the east elevation (“KIA” 13'x3" = 39 sf).
One ground mounted sign, located 60 feet from the street centerline, is shown as 5 feet tall with
a total area of about 40 square feet. The applicant should clarify if these estimated dimensions
are correct and provide additional information to be able to evaluate the

deviations from the requirements of the sign code: ground sign distance from e —— -
the centerline of Grand River, and the total area of each sign proposed (box I§J.G!!
placed around the entire sign area as shown to the right). A Sign Permit

Application will be required for each sign proposed.

6. Lighting (Section 5.7): The lighting plan provided did not provide the necessary level of detail to
verify ordinance requirements are met. Calculations and ratios for lighting should exclude any
unlit portions of the site (0.0 fc levels). The height of all fixtures must be provided, as well as
specifications for each fixture that indicate glare control, Color Correlated Temperature, and
Color Rendering Index. Calculations are needed to show the Average light level of the surfaces
being lit to the lowest light of the surface being lit shall not exceed a ratio of 4:1 (Ave:Min) for
the overall site, not just individual sections. See the Planning Chart for additional details of the
missing information.

7. Plan Review Chart: The Plan Review chart provides additional comments on many of the
Ordinance review standards. Please refer to it in detail.

MASTER PLAN FOR LAND USE

The Future Land Use Map of the 2016 City of Novi Master Plan for Land Use identifies this property
and property adjacent to the east as Community Commercial. As the Master Plan states, “This land
use is designated for comparison-shopping needs of a larger population base. They are along
major thoroughfares and roadway intersections.” The B-3 General Business District generally falls
within areas planned for Community Commercial, as do the B-2 Community Business, and NCC
Non-Center Commercial districts.

Property to the west is identified in the Master Plan as Community Office, while the area north of
Grand River is planned for Industrial, Research, Development and Technology land uses. The area
to the south is planned for Single Family use.

The proposal would follow objectives listed in the Master Plan for Land Use including the following:

1. Objective: Retain and support the growth of existing businesses and attract new businesses
to the City of Novi.

2. Advocacy Action Item: Support retail commercial uses along established fransportation
corridors that are accessible for the community af large, such as along Grand River Avenue
to preclude future traffic congestion.

3. Objective: Provide and maintain adequate water and sewer service for the City's needs.

4. QObjective: Provide and maintain adequate fransportation facilities for the City's needs.
Address vehicular and non-motorized fransportation facilities.

Staff Comment: Public water main and sanitary sewer exists on Grand River Avenue. On-site
detention is proposed for storm water management in a new underground facility, an infiliration
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trench, and an infiltration basin. The proposed concept plan indicates pedestrian improvements
along Grand River Avenue including replacing the existing 5-foot sidewalk with an 8-foot
sidewalk that would extend across the site frontage. A 5-foot undulating sidewalk is also
proposed for the frontage on Joseph Drive.

5. Objective: Ensure compatibility between residential and non-residential developments.

Staff Comment: The primary concern with this proposal is that it is not doing enough to ensure
compatibility with the residential neighborhood to the south. This is an important objective and
the quality of life for the residents directly impacted should be given greater consideration by
the applicant.

2023 ACTIVE MOBILITY PLAN (AMP)

Grand River Avenue is classified as a Multi-modal Thoroughfare in the AMP. The recommended
baseline pedestrian facility improvements for minor road stops (where the pathway crosses the
entrances to a development) on both roads would include crosswalk lighting, a raised high visibility
crossing and recessed crossings where feasible. Along the south side of Grand River, an 8-foot
sidewalk is planned. With the recent addition of SMART fransit service along Grand River, the Near-
Term priorities in this area include completing sidewalk gaps and providing mid-block crossings to
allow pedestrians to safely and conveniently access the bus stops.

The applicant is proposing to reconstruct the sidewalk along their Grand River frontage to be 8-feet
in width, which will also complete about 160-feet of the missing gap in this area. To the west, there is
no sidewalk on the south side all the way to Meadowbrook Road, so there will remain a 1,800 foot
gap in the non-motorized network. There are also two gaps in the sidewalk to the east — one about
320 feet and the other 380 feet in length.

The applicant should consider the recommendations of the Active Mobility Plan as this project
moves forward.
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Figure 1: Current image of subject property
EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE

The following table summarizes the zoning and land use status for the subject property and
surrounding properties.

Land Use and Zoning: For Subject Property and Adjacent Properties

Master Plan Land Use

Existing Zoning Existing Land Use Designation
Community Commercial
Subject Property Ncciri?é%?gr er Garden Center (uses consistent with NCC, B-2

and B-3 Districts)

Northern Parcels

[-1 Light Industrial

Offices, Delta Fuels,

Industrial research
development and technology.

Western Parcels

OS-1 Office Service

District Religious Center (uses consistent with Light
Industrial Districts, I-1)
R-4 One Family Single Family . .
Southern Parcels Residenfial Neighborhood Single Family
Community Commercial
Eastern Parcel NCC Non-an’rer Offices (uses consistent with NCC, B-2,
Commercial L
and B-3 Districts)
Community Office
Vacant

(small and medium-scale office
uses, human care, recreation)

COMPATIBILITY WITH SURROUNDING LAND USE
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The surrounding land uses are shown in the above chart. The compatibility of the proposed
rezoning with the zoning and uses on the adjacent properties should be considered by the Planning
Commission in making the recommendation to City Council on the rezoning request. In particular,
the Planning Commission should review the plan carefully to insure that negative impacts (such as
noise, lighting) are minimized and mitigated to protect the residential properties to the south.

The properties directly north of the subject area are currently used as a fuel distribution statfion, a
religious organization, and offices of service providers. The current zoning map indicates I-1 for
these properties.

Directly to the south of the subject property is a single family neighborhood. Four residential lots
directly abut the subject property.

The property to the west of the subject property is currently vacant and is zoned OS-1 Office
Service.

To the east of the subject property is a small office complex which is zoned NCC.

Future Land Use Existing Zoning

DEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL

The parcels to be rezoned are currently vacant. The site was used as a garden center, a non-
conforming use in the NCC District, for many years but was demolished in 2023. Development under
either the current NCC zoning or the proposed B-3 zoning could result in the construction of similarly
sized retail shopping center, an office complex, or sit-down restaurants on the 4.88 acre site. Uses
permitted in the B-3 zoning district that are not allowed in the NCC district include fueling stations,
private health and fitness facilities, tattoo parlors, auto washes, and automobile sales. Fast food
restaurants with a drive through window, motels, and veterinary hospitals are also permitted with
Special Land Use approval in the B-3 District. A change to B-3 zoning would also remove the
potential for redevelopment of the site for any residential uses, which could be permitted as special
land uses in the NCC district. Through the PRO process, the applicant and the City would agree to
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restrict the B-3 use allowed to the requested automobile dealership, with outdoor space for
exclusive sale of new and used automobiles and service center. Any other uses typically permitted
in the B-3 district would not be permitted within the terms of the PRO Agreement.

COMPARISON OF ZONING DISTRICTS

The following table provides a comparison of the current and proposed zoning development
standards. The applicant is requesting a change of districts from the existing NCC Non Center
Commercial to B-3 General Business. The types of uses allowed in these districts have some overlap,
although they also differ in important ways. The proposed B-3 district allows a maximum building
height of up to 30 feet compared to the 25 feet allowed in the NCC district. The building setbacks in
the NCC district are slightly larger than the B-3 standards. Parking setbacks are the same in both
districts. However, the terms of the PRO Agreement may be more restrictive than what could
otherwise be allowed under B-3 zoning. For instance, the applicant is proposing greater building
setbacks and rear yard parking setback, and restricting the use allowed to an automobile
dealership.

NCC B-3 Zoning

(Existing) (Proposed)

Retail businesses use

2. Retail business service uses

3. Dry cleaning establishments, or pick-
up stafions, dealing directly with the
consumer

4. Business establishments which perform
services on the premises

—_

5. Professional services
1. Retail businesses use 6. Retail business or retail business service
2. Retail business service use establishments
3. Professional office buildings 7. Professional or medical offices,
4. Medical offices, including laboratories including laboratories
and clinics 8. Fueling station
5. Financial institutions, stock brokerages | 9. Sale of produce and seasonal plant
6. Sit-down restaurants materials
Principal 7. Publicly owned and operated parks, | 10. Auto wash
Permitted Uses parkways and outdoor recreational | 11. Bus passenger stations
facilities 12. New and wused car salesroom,
8. Instructional centers showroom, or office
9. Other uses similar to the above uses 13. Other uses similar to the above uses

10. Accessory buildings, structures and | 14. Tattoo parlors
uses customarily incident to the above | 15. Publicly owned and operated parks,
permitted uses parkways and outdoor recreational
facilities

16. Accessory  structures  and uses
customarily incident to the above
permitted uses

17. Public or private health and fitness
facilities and clubs

18. Microbreweries

19. Brewpubs
1. Day care centers and adult day care | 1. Outdoor space for exclusive sale of
. centers new or used automobiles, campers,
Special Land . . . .
2. Places of worship recreation vehicles, mobile homes, or
Uses . s . .
3. Private clubs, fraternal organizations rental of trailers or automobiles

and lodge halls 2. Motel
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4. Museums

5. Publicly ufility buildings
without service yards

6. Veterinary hospitals or clinics

7. Multiple-family dwellings

8. Independent and congregate elderly
living facilities

9. Two-family dwellings

10.Shared elderly housing

11.0One-family detached dwellings

12.Farms and greenhouses

13.Publicly owned and operated parks,
parkways and outdoor recreational
facilities

14.Cemeteries

15.Home occupations

16.Keeping of horses and ponies

17.Family Day Care Homes

18. Accessory buildings and uses
customarily incident to any of the
above permitted uses

and uses

oo~

Business in the character of a drive-in
or open front store

Veterinary hospitals or clinics

Plant materials nursery

Public or private indoor and private
outdoor recreation facilities

Mini-lube or oil change establishments
Sale of produce and seasonal plant
materials outdoors

Restaurant in the character of a fast
food carryout, drive-in, fast food drive-
through, or fast food sit-down

Minimum Lot

Determined by off-street parking, loading,

Width

size 2 acres greenbelt screening, yard setback or
usable open space requirements
. . Determined by off-street parking, loading,
Minimum Lot 200 feet greenbelf screening, yard setback or

usable open space requirements

Building Height

25 feet or 2 stories, whichever is less

30 feet

Front: 40 feet

Front: 30 feet

::;Igg::?(s Side: 20 feet Side: 15 feet
Rear: 20 feet Rear: 20 feet
Parkin Front: 20 feet Front: 20 feet
Seibagks Side: 10 feet Side: 10 feet
Rear: 10 feet Rear: 10 feet

INFRASTRUCTURE

Engineering

The Staff Engineer has reviewed the rezoning request and expressed no concerns regarding
sanitary sewer capacity and available water capacity. The impacts of B-3 land use on the ufilities in
this area are expected to be similar to utility demands if developed under NCC uses.

Traffic

City Traffic consultants estimated the vehicle trips of the proposed use and determined the project
did not meet the threshold to require a Rezoning Traffic Impact Study. The proposed development
is expected to result in fewer trips than alternative land uses under the current NCC zoning as well
as other B-3 land uses. See the traffic review letter for additional information.

NATURAL FEATURES

There are no significant natural features present on the site or adjacent to the site.
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MAJOR CONDITIONS OF PLANNED REZONING OVERLAY AGREEMENT

The Planned Rezoning Overlay process involves a PRO concept plan and specific PRO conditions in
conjunction with a rezoning request. The submittal requirements and the process are codified
under the PRO ordinance (Section 7.13.2). Within the process, which is completely voluntary by the
applicant, the applicant and City Council can agree on a series of conditions to be included as
part of the approval.

The applicant is required to submit a conceptual plan and a list of terms that they are willing to
include with the PRO agreement. The applicant has submitted a conceptual plan showing the
general layout of the driveways, parking, building, stormwater detention, and a general layout of
landscaping throughout the development. The applicant has provided a narratfive describing the
proposed public benefits. At this time, staff can identify some conditions that might be included in
the agreement if the current design moves forward:

1. The use of the property is a New and Used Car Salesroom, Showroom and Office with a
Servicing department as typically associated with dealerships.

2. Accessory to the Car Dealership, Outdoor Space for exclusive sale of new or used
automobiles will be permitted under the conditions for Special Land Use approval:

a. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause
any detrimental impact on existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes,
capacity, safety, vehicular turning patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line
of sight, ingress and egress, acceleration/deceleration lanes, off-street parking,
off-street loading/unloading, fravel times and thoroughfare level of service. (The
fraffic impact study provided indicates fewer trips generated by the proposed
use than other potential uses.)

b. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause
any defrimental impact on the capabilities of public services and facilifies,
including water service, sanitary sewer service, storm water disposal and police
and fire protection to service existing and planned uses in the area. (The use is
not expected to increase the demand on public services and utilities relative to
other feasible uses of the site.)

c. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is
compatible with the natural features and characteristics of the land, including
existing woodlands, wetlands, watercourses and wildlife habitats. (There are no
significant natural features or characteristics present on the site.)

d. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is
compatible with adjacent uses of land in terms of location, size, character, and
impact on adjacent property or the surrounding neighborhood. (The proposed
use is similarly compatible to other uses that could be developed under the
current NCC zoning district.)

e. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent
with the goals, objectives and recommendations of the City’'s Master Plan for
Land Use. (The Master Plan recommends Community Commercial uses, which
includes uses permitted within the B-2 and B-3 districts.)

f.  Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote
the use of land in a socially and economically desirable manner. (The
redevelopment of the site will remove a long-standing non-conforming use and
improve the site visually from Grand River Avenue. The investments in the site
improvements as well as the jobs created will benefit the area economically.)

g. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is (1) listed
among the provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the
various zoning districts of this Ordinance, and (2) is in harmony with the purposes
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and conforms to the applicable site design regulations of the zoning district in
which it is located. (1. Outdoor Space for exclusive sale of new or used
automobiles is listed as a Special Land Use in the B-3 District, and 2. If the
applicant addresses the concerns in this and other review letters, the proposed
use could better conform to the site design requlations.)

3. The days of operation shall be limited to Monday — Saturday. The business will not be
open on Sundays;
4, The hours of operation shall be limited to the following, as shown on the P-1 Photometric

Plan: 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

on Monday and Thursday, and 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Saturdays;

No outdoor speakers shall be permitted;

No outdoor compressors shall be permitted;

Automobile transit deliveries shall be limited to 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on weekdays;

The parking setback shall be no less than 53 feet from the property line to the south;

The footprint of the building shall be limited to approximately 18,200 square feet,

excluding mezzanine space.

10. The overhead service doors shall remain closed except to allow the entering and
existing of vehicles.

00N O

The PRO conditions must be in material respects, more strict or limiting than the regulations that
would apply to the land under the proposed new zoning district. The applicant should submit a list
of conditions that they are seeking to include within the PRO agreement, which may include those
listed above if the applicant is willing to comply with them.

ORDINANCE DEVIATIONS

Section 7.13.2.D.i.c(2) permits deviations from the strict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance
within a PRO agreement. These deviations must be accompanied by a finding by City Council that
“each Zoning Ordinance provision sought to be deviated would, if the deviation were not granted,
prohibit an enhancement of the development that would be in the public interest, and that
approving the deviation would be consistent with the Master Plan and compatible with the
surrounding areas.” Such deviations must be considered by City Council, who will make a finding
of whether to include those deviations in a proposed PRO agreement. A PRO agreement would be
considered by City Council only after tentative approval of the proposed concept plan and
rezoning.

The concept plan submitted with an application for a rezoning with a PRO is not required fo
contain the same level of detail as a preliminary site plan. Staff has reviewed the Concept Plan
provided in as much detail as possible to determine what deviations from the Zoning Ordinance
are currently shown. The applicant may choose to revise the concept plan fo betfter comply with
the standards of the Zoning Ordinance in future submittals. Any deviations in the Formal PRO Plan
would have to be approved by City Council in a proposed PRO agreement. The current deviations
identified are as follows:

1. Service Bay Doors (Sec. 3.10.3):
In the B-3 district the ordinance provides that no overhead door should face a major
thoroughfare or abut a residential district. Pedestrian exits or emergency doors are permitted on
such building facades. A service reception area that is easily accessible to the customers is a
necessity for the proposed type of business. The service reception area is proposed to be
situated parallel to the development’s main drive for easy customer access and to maintain a
safe and organized flow within the parking lot. This portion of the building is for customers
reception and generally automotive service will be completed within the southern part of the
building separate from this area. See the “composite floor plan.”
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The service reception area is proposed to have a total of four overhead doors. The northern
overhead doors are 129 feet from the Grand River Avenue right of way. The southern overhead
doors are located 281 feet from the southern property line. There will be a screen wall and berm
with landscaping along the southern property line to screen the overhead doors from the
residential uses from the south. The overhead doors are needed for customer use.

Staff Comment: The justification provided by the applicant appears to be adequate to protect
adjacent uses from negative impacts, provided the buffer/screening at the southern property
line is improved. Staff supports the deviation for the overhead doors if this buffer will meet or
exceed the requirements of the ordinance. The applicant is asked to clarify whether they would
agree to a condition that the service bay doors shall remain closed except to allow the
entering/exiting of vehicles, to further limit noise emissions from the building.

2. Facade Waiver (Sec. 5.15): As noted in the pre-application review comments, all of the facades
are in full compliance except the north (front). The north (front) does not have the minimum
30% brick. The front is virtually 70% showroom glass and 30% flat metal panels. We would
respectfully request the section 9 waiver for the facade.

Staff Comment: As noted in the Fagade Review, the front fagade consists primarily of showroom
glass, which is not regulated by the fagcade ordinance. “In this case the addition of Brick would
not enhance the front fagcade and all other facades have large percentages of brick. For this
reason, we recommend that the design is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Fagcade
Ordinance and that a Section 9 Facade Waiver be granted for the underage of Brick on the
front facade.”

3. Right of Way Green Belt Berm. The right of way landscape screening requirements table for a B-
3 zoning district, where the right of way is adjacent to parking, requires a 20-foot green belt
width with a minimum 3-foot-high berm is required along the road rights of way. Here parking is
set back the required 20 feet from both Grand River Avenue and Joseph Drive rights of way,
however, in lieu of a 3-foot-tall berm, the applicant respectfully requests to provide a 3-foot-
high continuous hedge along the Grand River Avenue right of way and the Joseph Drive right
of way. See the landscape site plans for additional information.

Staff Comment: This is supported by staff for the frontages since the continuous hedge proposed
provides an alternative form of screening, and this has been allowed for other dealerships.

4. Berm Height along the south property line. For a commercial use within a B-3 zoning district a
berm height of 6 to 8 feet is required when adjacent to a residential use. Currently, a slightly
shorter existing berm with established vegetation is existing along the southern property line. As
per coordination with the city's landscape architect, the dead trees would be removed to
provide more space for healthy frees. The existing understory and shrubs are proposed fo
remain with new additional landscape purposed for screening. Notfe also, that the building
itself is set back from the residential property line 188'. In addition, the parking setback required
in both an NCC and B-3 zone is 10’ and the proposed rear parking setback is 53.2’

Staff Comment: As noted previously, there is conflicting information regarding the trees on the
berm - Sheet 2 indicates they will “remain for screening” and sheets L-1 and L-2 state “Remove
all trees as shown and leave dall understory and shrubs.” Staff is concerned that the proposed
removal of existing frees (which are mostly in poor condition and covered in vines) without
replanting on the berm does not offer a sufficient buffer to the adjacent residents to the south. If
the trees are to be removed the height of the berm should be raised and new trees and/or
fencing added on top of it to provide an adequate visual and aesthetic buffer fo meet the
ordinance requirements for 80% opacity in winter and 90% opacity in summer. This is particularly
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important to help off-set the detriments of the auto dealership use at this location, so this
deviation is not supported.

Business Sign. City Code, Chapter 28 Signs, Section 28-5 table and applicable footnotes
provides that with respect to wall signs a single tenant within a B-3 district is allowed one wall
sign up to 250 square foot maximum. Additional requirements (Section 28-5.b.1.b) indicates the
maximum wall sign area as it correlates to the setback distance from the adjacent road. Due
to the nature of the business, it is respectfully requested that additional wall signs be allowed to
indicate dealership branding and to provide wayfinding for the customers. Dimensions
indicating the distance from the building to the centerlines of the roads are located on the
preliminary site plan. The applicant is requesting two wall-mounted brand signs, one dealer sign
and one directional sign for service reception area. The total wall signage area is approximately
118 square feet.

Staff Comment: See staff comments on signage on page 3-4 of this review.

Additional Deviations Identified:

6.

Parking Lot Islands (Sec. 5.3.12): There are two locations, on either side of the building, where 2
customer parking spaces have an end island on one side, but not the side adjacent to the
entry/exit point of the service area.

Staff Comment: We would support a waiver to allow a painted end island in lieu of a curbed
island to separate the spaces from the service drive. Alternatively, the applicant could add
crosshatch pavement markings so no one parks in these areas. This would require additional
customer parking spaces to be located elsewhere on the property.

along Grand River Avenue and Joseph Drive have not been met. There is also a deficiency in
subcanopy trees on Joseph Drive. These conditions require deviations to be approved. If
sufficient justifications can be made for the deficiencies, or the deviations could be significantly
reduced, it might be supported by Staff.

Parking Lot Landscaping (Sec. 5.5.3.C.): There are 2 landscaping islands north of the building
are less than 200 square feet, so the trees in them cannot be counted as interior parking lot
trees. This requires a landscape deviation that is not supported by staff. The justification
provided is not sufficient for this deviation, in the opinion of staff. Please resize the endcap
islands to meet the requirement required.

Parking Bays (Sec. 5.5.3.C.ii.p.4): The ordinance allows a maximum of 15 parking spaces in a
bay with anisland separating bays. Inventory parking bays may have up to 25 spaces in a row if
the required interior landscape area is provided. On the western side of the site there are bays
of inventory parking with 19 spaces and 9 spaces, however there is no landscaping in the island
that separates them. The applicant shall provide the required landscaping or request a
deviation. All other bays are either less than 15 spaces in a row, or designated for inventory
parking in bays up to 25 spaces in length.

. Building Foundation Landscaping (Sec 5.5.3.D): The required foundation area is provided in

total, but only 72% is at the building.
Staff Comment: As the remaining landscaping is provided in areas that will enhance the
appearance of the site from Grand River, it would be supported by staff.

The applicant is asked to revise the list of deviations requested based on staff's comments provided
in this letter and the other review letters. The applicant is asked to be specific about the deviations
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requested in a response letter and provide a justification to explain how if each deviation “...were
not granted, [it would] prohibit an enhancement of the development that would be in the public
interest, and that approving the deviation would be consistent with the Master Plan and compatible
with the surrounding areas.”

APPLICANT'S BURDEN UNDER PRO ORDINANCE

The Planned Rezoning Overlay ordinance (PRO) requires the applicant to demonstrate that certain
requirements and standards are met. The applicant should be prepared to discuss these items,
especially in number 1 below, where the ordinance suggests that the enhancement under the PRO
request would be unlikely to be achieved or would not be assured without utilizing the Planned
Rezoning Overlay. Section 7.13.2.D.ii states the following:

1. (Sec. 7.13.2.D.i.a) The PRO accomplishes the infegration of the proposed Iland
development project with the characteristics of the project area in such a manner that
results in an enhancement of the project area as compared fo the existing zoning that
would be unlikely to be achieved or would not be assured in the absence of the use of a
Planned Rezoning Overlay.

2. (Sec. 7.13.2.D.ii.b) Sufficient conditions shall be included on and in the PRO Plan and PRO
Agreement such that the City Council concludes, in its discretion, that, as compared to the
existing zoning and considering the site specific land use proposed by the applicant, it
would be in the public interest to grant the Rezoning with Planned Rezoning Overlay. In
determining whether approval of a proposed application would be in the public interest,
the benefits which would reasonably be expected to accrue from the proposal shall be
balanced against, and be found to clearly outweigh the reasonably foreseeable
detriments thereof, taking into consideration reasonably acceptfed planning, engineering,
environmental and other principles, as presented fo the City Council, following
recommendation by the Planning Commission, and also taking info consideration the
special knowledge and understanding of the City by the City Council and Planning
Commission.

The following benefits are proposed by the applicant (as listed in their narrative) to qualify as an
enhancement of the project area:

1. Economic Impact: The applicant states that the economic impact of this development

includes an investment of $7 million, the creation of 175-200 constfruction jobs, and the
creation of 40-50 full-fime permanent jobs.
Staff Comment: While an economic impact will result from the proposed dealership, a
similar impact would be likely for other types of uses developed under the current NCC
zoning. An economic impact is incidental to any type of redevelopment of the site, and is
not “unlikely to be achieved...in the absence of the use of a Planned Rezoning Overlay.”

2. Physical Amenities: The applicant proposes a “unique streetscape along Joseph Drive” with
a winding sidewalk and “the installation of a bench node on a concrete platform,
decorative light poles, and significant landscaping across the western side of Joseph Drive.
Staff Comment: Sheet L-4 of the PRO Plan shows a total of 3 benches to be provided at
intervals along the sidewalk, and includes a detail of the proposed benches and decorative
lighting fixtures. The benches and decorative lighting can be considered an enhancement.
Providing a sidewalk on the Joseph Drive frontage is a requirement, so the meandering
nature of it is the only unique feature, which may or not be considered an “enhancement.”
As for the landscaping, the only element that exceeds what is required by the ordinance
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are the seasonal flowers. While those could be considered a nice enhancement, it would be
a difficult item to inspect and enforce each year if it is made a condition of the PRO
Agreement. Besides the flowers, the landscaping would not be above what is expected of
any development on the site.

3. Increased Building Setback: Increased building setbacks from the front, rear and side
setbacks are proposed. Especially where adjacent to the Residential uses to the south, the
188-foot setback is more restrictive than the 20-foot minimum permitted in B-3.

Staff Comment: The greater building setback does reduce the impact of any noises within
the building and keeps the bulk of the activity further away from the adjacent residences
and other adjacent sites. It is more limiting than what the B-3 district allows.

Overall, staff does not believe the applicant has provided enough of a benefit to the public that
would outweigh the detriments of an auto dealership at this location. Staff's comments on
detriments of the proposed dealership are included on page 3, paragraph 3 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION

In this review letter, staff identifies significant concerns with the proposed rezoning to allow a more
intfensive use while requesting deviations that would lessen the ordinance protections for adjacent
residents, as well as a deficiency in benefits to the public to offset the anticipated detriments.
Based on the feedback provided, and any additional comments from the Planning Commission
and City Council, the applicant should consider addressing those comments and revise the
drawings accordingly to offset the impacts of the proposed change of use on the surrounding
development before the Formal PRO Concept submittal.

Some reasons to support the PRO Plan would be:

e The rezoning request fulfills objectives of the Master Plan for Land Use by fostering a
favorable business climate and support an existing Novi business.

e The rezoning to B-3 is consistent with the recommended Future Land Use of the Master Plan
for Community commercial.

e The rezoning provides an opportunity to bring a long-standing non-conforming parcel into
greater conformance with the current Zoning Ordinance.

e The rezoning is not expected to negatively impact public utilities or fraffic in the area
compared to potential development under the current zoning district.

However, the applicant will need to address the following in the Formal PRO Plan submittal to

get a positive recommendation from Staff:

e The applicant should propose additional conditions and benefits to mitigate the negative
impacts of the proposed auto dealership (noise, light, traffic, security, etc.) on the existing
uses and neighborhood to the south besides the use of increased setbacks and the seating
area on Joseph Drive.

e The applicant should work to reduce the number of deviations, especially those that are not
supported. This would include addressing the number of missing interior parking lot frees, as
well as other items in the Landscape review letter.

¢ The required earth berm and landscaping along the south property line is currently not
sufficient to provide the necessary buffer to the adjacent residential district. The applicant
should consider removing and replacing many of the tfrees listed in poor condition in order
to meet the opacity requirements of the ordinance. If the trees are to all be removed the
berm height could be increased to better comply with ordinance standards which are in
place to protect the adjacent neighbors.
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e The applicant should consider whether any additional conditions that would provide a
benefit to the public will be offered as part of this request.

SUMMARY OF OTHER REVIEWS:
Planning and Landscape are currently not recommending approval.

a. Engineering: Engineering recommends approval of the PRO Concept Plan, contingent on
comments to be addressed in the Formal PRO Plan. Negative impacts to public utilities are
not expected with the requested zoning change.

b. Landscape: Landscape review notes concerns with insufficient buffer on the south.
Landscape does not recommend approval at this time.

c. Traffic: Traffic review notes that the applicant would need a deviation for lack of end islands
in two locations. Approval is recommended, with comments to be addressed in future
submittals.

Woodlands: There are no regulated woodland trees on the site.

e. Wetlands: There are no wetland areas on the site.

Fagade: Facade notes that the front elevation of the building does not have the minimum

30% brick required by the ordinance. The front is primarily showroom glass, and the other

elevations exceed the 30% requirement of brick, and overall the design is consistent with the

intent of the Ordinance. A Section 9 waiver is recommended for approval as a deviation in

the PRO Agreement.

g. Fire: Fire has no objections to the rezoning at this time. Standards will need to be met during
site plan review process.

e

—h

NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION CONSIDERATION OF ELIGIBILITY

The PRO Concept Plan will be presented to the Planning Commission for public hearing. The
Planning Commission will have an opportunity to discuss the initial submittal and eligibility of the
rezoning request from NCC (Non-Center Commercial) to B-3 (General Business) with a Planned
Rezoning Overlay.

As stated in the newly amended PRO Ordinance,
In order to be eligible for the proposal and review of a rezoning with PRO, an applicant
must propose a rezoning of property to a new zoning district classification, and must, as
part of such proposal, propose clearly-identified site-specific conditions relating to the
proposed improvements that,
(1) are in material respects, more strict or limiting than the regulations that
would apply to the land under the proposed new zoning district,
including such regulations or conditions as set forth in Subsection C
below; and
(2) constitute an overall benefit to the public that outweighs any material
detriments or that could not otherwise be accomplished without the
proposed rezoning.

(See attachment for Full text, including Subsection C)

Unless the applicant would like to make revisions to the plan, the Initial PRO Plan will be scheduled
to go before Planning Commission for public hearing and initial comments on October 16" if the
applicant is available that date. Please provide the following by noon on October 9, 2024. Staff
reserves the right to make additional comments based on additional information received.

1. PRO Plan submittal in PDF format.

2. A response lefter addressing ALL the comments from ALL the review letters and with an

indication of any changes you plan to make as you see fit based on the reviews.
3. A colorrendering of the Site Plan, if any to be used for presentation purposes.
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CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION OF ELIGIBILITY

Following the Planning Commission’s initial review of the proposed project, the City Council will
likewise have the opportunity to review the PRO proposal and comment on whether the project is
eligible for the PRO process.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0484 or lbell@cityofnovi.org.

%yﬁ///

Lindsay Bell, AICP — Senior Planner
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r PLANNING REVIEW CHART: B-3 General Business District
Review Date: September 11, 2024

Review Type: PRO Initial Concept
L J Project Name: Feldman KIA PRO

Location: 40575 Grand River; Parcels 22-24-326-024 and
_ 22-24-326-014

Plan Date: May 9, 2024

Prepared by: Lindsay Bell, AICP, Senior Planner

Contact: E-mail: Ioell@cityofnovi.org Phone: 248.347.0484
Bold To be addressed in Formal PRO Plan submittal
Underline To be addressed with Preliminary Site Plan submittal

Bold and Underline Possible deviations to be included as part of PRO agreement
[talics ltems to be noted

ltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments

Code
Zoning and Use Requirements
Master Plan Community Commercial B-3 Community B-3 is a community
(adopted July 26, Business commercial district;
2017) however no other B-3

district adjacent

Area Study The site does not fall under NA
any special category

Zoning NCC - Non-Center B-3 with Planned PRO requested
(Effective Jan. 8, |Commercial Rezoning Overlay
2015)
Uses Permitted Sec 3.1.12.B Principal Uses Car salesroom, Yes PRO Rezoning requested
(Sec 3.1.12.B & C) |Permitted. showroom or office to allow use

Sec 3.1.12.C Special Land permitted use in B-3

Uses only; Outdoor

space for sale of
new or used autos
is Special Land Use
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Planned Rezoning Overlay Document Requirements (Section 7.13.2 & Site Plan & Development Manual)

Written Statement
(Section 7.13.2)

The statement
should include the
following:

Statement of eligibility for
PRO Approval: Describe
the rezoning requested
including uses proposed,
justification for why it
makes sense

Aftorney letter
states use limited
to Auto Dealership
with associated
outdoor parking for
inventory and
customers/employ
ees

How does the project Letter states No Review Section 7.13.2
constitute an overall development of of the ZO to
benefit to the public that | the property is a understand PRO
outweighs any material benefit to requirements for
detriments or could community; benefits to the public.
otherwise be protection of Cannot be incidental
accomplished without surrounding uses or general benefits of
the rezoning? from competing development.
uses
Deviations and Use to be restricted | Yes See Planning Review
Conditions proposed for to Auto Wash only; letter for detailed
inclusion in the PRO height and discussion
Agreement (i.e., Zoning setbacks more
Ordinance deviations, limiting, exceeding
limitation on fotal units, brick requirement;
height or uses, efc) no other deviations
or conditions
noted
Rezoning Traffic Required regardless of Not required as NA
Impact Study site size, with does not meet
Site development requirements in SDM threshold
Manual conditions
Community Impact Required according to Not required NA
Statement site plan manual (SDM
(Sec. 2.2) link: Site development
Manudl)
Rezoning Signs Sign location plan Provided Yes
(Site Plan
Development Mock-up of sign details Provided
Manual)
Noise Impact Provide a noise impact Noise Impact Yes
Statement statement subject to Statement provided
standards of Section in Exhibit D
5.14.10.B
Height, bulk, density and area limitations (Sec 3.1.12)
Frontage on a Public |Frontfage on a Public Street |Frontage on Grand |Yes

Street.
(Sec. 5.12)

is required

River



https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/43mi2xd4/siteplan-developmentmanual-1.pdf
https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/nmtpxuzy/ordinance18-297.pdf
https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/nmtpxuzy/ordinance18-297.pdf
https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/nmtpxuzy/ordinance18-297.pdf
https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/43mi2xd4/siteplan-developmentmanual-1.pdf
https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/43mi2xd4/siteplan-developmentmanual-1.pdf
https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/43mi2xd4/siteplan-developmentmanual-1.pdf
https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/43mi2xd4/siteplan-developmentmanual-1.pdf
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Minimum Zoning Lot | Except where otherwise ~ 5 acres NA
Size for each Unit in provided in this Ordinance,
Ac the minimum lot area and
(Sec 3.6.2.D) width, and the maximum

percent of lot coverage

- - shall be determined on the

Mlnlmum Z°“'“Q Lot | pasis of off-street parking, NA
Sl;e for each Unit: loading, greenbelt
Width in Feet screening, yard setback or

usable open space
Open Space Area - -—-
Maximum % of Lot (Sec 3.6.2.D) 9% Yes
Area Covered
(By All Buildings)
Building Height 30 ft. 30 ft. Yes
(Sec. 3.1.12.D)
Building Setbacks (Sec 3.1.12.D)
Front (north) 30 ft. 90 Yes
Exterior Side (east) 30 ft. 212 Yes
Interior Side (west) 15 ft. 77 Yes
Rear (south) 20 ft. 188 Yes
Parking Setback (Sec 3.1.23.D) & Refer to applicable notes in Sec 3.6.2
Front (north) 20ft. 20 Yes
Exterior Side (east) 20ft. 20 Yes
Interior Side (west) 10 ft. 10 Yes
Rear (south) 20 ft. (Sec. 3.6.2.F) 53 Yes
Outdoor Space For Exclusive Sale of New or Used Automobiles (Sec. 4.36)
Paving and draining | Lot or area paved and Underground Yes See Engineering
of lot graded/drained to dispose |infiltration system, comments
(Sec 4.36.1) of all surface water Infiltration french

accumulated storm water

detention proposed
Access to Outdoor Access atf least 60 feet from |Site enfrance ~ 158’ |Yes Site plan proposes to
Sales Area the intersection of any 2 from Grand use 2 existing curb cuts
(Sec 4.36.2) streets River/Joseph Drive
intersection?

Greenbelt Planting 10 ft wide greenbelt Continuous hedge |Yes
Strip between ROW and proposed in 15, 20-
(Sec 4.36.3) parking/vehicle display foot greenbelt
Repair/Refinishing No major repair or major Yes? |Provide note on the
(Sec 4.36.4) refinishing to be done on plans to confirm

the lot
Lighting Lighting to be shielded from | Lighting Plan shown |Yes Confirm with additional
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(Sec 4.36.5) adjacent residential districts details - see page 10-
11
Noise Impact Noise impact statementis | Noise Impact Yes
Statement required subject to Statement provided
(Sec 4.36.6) the standards of Section
5.14.10.B.
Note To District Standards (Sec 3.6.2)
Exterior Side Yard Setbacks of exterior side Exterior side yard on |Yes
Abutting a Street yards abutting a street shall | Joseph — 20 ft
(Sec 3.6.2.C) be equal to front yard parking setback
setback proposed
Off-Street Parking in | Parking permitted in front Yes Inventory parking
Front Yard yard; shall observe min. off- permitted up to 10 ft
(Sec 3.6.2.E) street parking setback from ROW per Sec.
requirements in Sec. 3.1 4.36.3 if Greenbelt
and Sec 5.5.3 plantings provided
Parking Setback from | Wherever property directly | Abuts residential fo | Yes
Residential District abuts or is adjacent to the south — parking
(Sec 3.6.2.1) residentially zoned setback exceeds
property, requirement (~53 ft
the minimum parking proposed)
setback shall be 20 feet.
Wetland/Watercourse |Refer to Sec 3.6.2 for more |No wetlands present |Yes
Setback details
(Sec 3.6.2.M)
Parking setback Required parking setback See Landscape chart
screening area shall be landscaped for requirements
(Sec 3.6.2.P) per sec 5.5.3.
Modification of Refer to Sec 3.6.2 for more NA
parking setback details
requirements
(Sec 3.6.2.Q)
Parking, Loading, and Dumpster Requirements
Number of Parking One (1) for each two 300 spaces Yes
Spaces hundred (200) square feet |indicated on plans;
Motor vehicle sales of usable floor area of sales |19 customer parking
and service room and one (1) foreach |spaces, 37
(Sec.5.2.12.C) one (1) auto service stallin  |employee and
the service room service parking
7716 sf sales/200 = 39 spaces, remainder
12 service stalls =12 parking spaces for
51 spaces required inventory
Parking Space - 90° Parking: 9 ft. x 19 ft. Both 9’ x 17" and 9" x | Yes

Dimensions and

- 24 ft. two way drives

19’ spaces proposed
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Maneuvering Lanes
(Sec. 5.3.2)

- 9 ft. x 17 ft. parking spaces
allowed along 7 ft. wide
interior sidewalks as long
as detail indicates a 4”
curb at these locations
and along landscaping

Min 24’ drive aisles
indicated

Parking stall located |- shall not be located Appears to comply |Yes
adjacent to a parking | closer than twenty-five
lot entrance(public or | (25) feet from the street
private) right-of-way (ROW) line,
(Sec. 5.3.13) street easement or
sidewalk, whichever is
closer
End Islands - End Islands with Appears to mostly Yes See Traffic review letter
(Sec. 5.3.12) landscaping and raised comply for comments on 2
curbs are required at the locations of concern
end of all parking bays that
abut fraffic circulation
qisles.
- The end islands shall
generally be at least 8 feet
wide, have an outside
radius of 15 feet, and be
constructed 3’ shorter than
the adjacent parking stall
as illustrated in the Zoning
Ordinance
Barrier Free Spaces 3 barrier free parking 3 barrier free spaces |Yes Inventory vehicles do
Barrier Free Code spaces (for total 51-75) & 1 |indicated not require barrier free
van barrier free parking spaces
space
Barrier Free Space - 8" wide with an 8’ wide 8’ spaces and Yes
Dimensions Barrier access aisle for van shared 9’ access
Free Code accessible spaces aisle shown
- 8 wide with a 5" wide
access aisle for regular
accessible spaces
Barrier Free Signs One sign for each Signs indicated Yes Provide sign locations
Barrier Free Code accessible parking space. and quantity table in
PSP submittal
Minimum number of | Motor vehicle sales — 2 2 bike parking Yes
Bicycle Parking spaces required spaces proposed
(Sec. 5.16.1)
Bicycle Parking - No farther than 120 ft. Yes

General requirements
(Sec. 5.16)

from the enfrance being
served

- When 4 or more spaces
are required for a building
with multiple entrances,
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the spaces shall be
provided in multiple
locations

- Spaces to be paved and
the bike rack shall be
inverted “U" design

- Shall be accessible via 6
ft. paved sidewalk

Bicycle Parking Lot Parking space width: 7 ft. Width: 7ft Yes
layout One tier width: 11 ft, Space depth: 32 in.
(Sec 5.16.5.A) Two tier width: 18 ft.
Maneuvering lane width: 4
ft.
Parking space depth: 32in
Loading Spaces (Sec. |- Loading, unloading space |Loading area Yes
5.4.1) shall be provided in the located to the rear
Location of such rear yard at a ratio of ten | of building with
facilities in a (10) square feet for each |landscape
permitted side yard front foot of building; screening fo east
shall be subject to - Exceptin the case of a (120 ft frontage x 10
review and approval double frontage lot, = 1,200 sf)
by the City loading-unloading, as well
as trash receptacles may
be located in an interior
side yard beyond the
minimum side yard
setback requirement of
the district.
Dumpster - Located inrear yard or Dumpster indicated |Yes
(Sec 4.19.2.F) interior side yard in case  |in rear yard

of double frontage

- Aftached to the building
or

- No closer than 10 ft. from
building if not attached

- Not located in parking
setback

- If no setback, then it
cannot be any closer
than 10 ft, from property
line.

- Away from Barrier free
Spaces
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Dumpster Enclosure
(Sec. 21-145. (c))

- Screened from public
view

- Awall or fence 1 ft. higher
than height of refuse bin

- And no less than 5 ft. on
three sides

- Posts or bumpers to
protect the screening

- Hard surface pad.

- Screening Materials:
Masonry, wood or
evergreen shrubbery

Enclosure detail
shown on sheet
SP1.4 — enclosure
should be Brick to
match the building

No

See Fagcade review

Other Equipment Requirements

Roof top equipment
and wall mounted
utility equipment
(Sec. 4.19.2.E.ii)

All roof top equipment must
be screened to not be
visible from any street, road
or adjacent property, and
all wall mounted utility
equipment must be
enclosed and integrated
into the design and color of
the building

Roof equipment
shown to be
screened

Roof top
appurtenances
Screening

(Sec. 4.19.2.E.ii)

Roof top appurtenances
shall not exceed the
maximum permiftted
building height limits, unless
the following conditions are
met. For every one (1) foot
that a roof top
appurtenance exceeds the
maximum district building
height, it shall be

setback five (5) feet from
any and all building faces.
No roof top appurtenance
shall exceed five (5) feet
above the maximum district
building height. In all
instances, roof top
appurtenances

shall

6’ Screening
proposed on lower
rear portion of the
building — does not
exceed 30 feet
height limit

Yes

Facade review will
confirm materials in
future submittals

B-3 District Required Conditions (Sec 3.10.3)

Service Bay Doors
(Sec 3.10.3)

- No truck well, loading
dock, overhead door or
other type of service bay
door shall face a major
thoroughfare, nor an
abutting residential
district.

- Pedestrian exits or

Service bay doors
face north and south
and west; Loading
area on east side of
building

No

Applicant requests
deviation for Service
bay doors facing major
thoroughfare to north
and residential
neighborhood to the
south
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emergency doors are
permitted on such
building facades.

Sidewalk Requirements

Article XI. Off-Road An 8-fooft sidewalk is 8' Proposed along Yes Sidewalk not within
Non-Motorized required along Grand River; | Grand River; &' ROW will require
Facilities 5’ Required along Joseph  |sidewalk along sidewalk easements
Dr Joseph Dr proposed
Pedestrian Assure safety and Sidewalk shown from | Yes
Connectivity convenience of both Grand River onto site
vehicular and pedestrian
tfraffic both within the site
and in relation to access
streets
Building Code and other design standard Requirements
Building Code Building exits must be Public exits appear |Yes
connected to sidewalk to be connected to
system or parking lof. sidewalk or parking
area
Design and Land description, Sidwell Provided Yes Lot combination will
Construction number (metes and bounds need to be completed
Standards Manual for acreage parcel, lot prior to final stamping
number(s), Liber, and page set approval with new
for subdivisions). legal description and
parcel ID
General layout and Location of all existing and | Generally provided |Yes
dimension of proposed buildings,
proposed physical proposed building heights,
improvements building layouts, (floor area
in square feet), location of
proposed parking and
parking layout, streets and
drives, and indicate square
footage of pavement area
(indicate public or private).
Economic Impact - Total cost of the proposed | $7 million Yes
building & site
improvements 40-50 full time
- Number of anticipated employees

jobs created (during
constfruction & after
building is occupied, if
known)

175-200 construction
jobs

Development/
Business Sign

- Signage if proposed
requires a permit.

- Exterior Signage is not
regulated by the Planning

Signage design
detailed on sheet
SP1.4

For sign permit
information contact

Deborah Martinez
248-735-5671.
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Division or Planning
Commission.

Deviations from the sign
ordinance can be
requested within the
PRO process -
additional details to be
provided to confirm
deviations

Project and Street
naming

Some projects may need
approval from the Street
and Project Naming
Committee.

NA

Property Split

All property splits and
combinations must be
submitted to the Assessing
Department for approval.

Yes

Lot combination will
need to be completed
prior fo final stamping
set approval with new
legal description and
parcel ID

Lighting and Photometric Plan (Sec. 5.7)

Intent
(Sec. 5.7.1)

Establish appropriate
minimum levels, prevent
unnecessary glare, reduce
spillover onto adjacent
properties & reduce
unnecessary fransmission of
light into the night sky

Provided

Lighting Plan
(Sec. 5.7.A.1)

Site plan showing location
of all existing & proposed
buildings, landscaping,
streefts, drives, parking areas
& exterior lighting fixtures

Provided

Yes

Building Lighting
(Sec. 5.7.2.A.lii)

Relevant building
elevation drawings
showing all fixtures, the
portions of the walls to be
illuminated, illuminance
levels of walls and the
aiming points of any
remote fixtures.

TBD

Not provided

Lighting Plan
(Sec.5.7.2.A.ii)

Specifications for all
proposed & existing
lighting fixtures

Provided in
supplemental
materials

Yes

Photometric data

Provided

Yes

Fixture height

Not shown

No

Mounting & design

Not indicated

No

Glare conftrol devices
(Also see Sec. 5.7.3.D)

Shown

Yes

Type & color rendition of
lamps

LED

No

Hours of operation of
lighting

Shown

Yes

Provide the missing
information
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Maximum Height Height not to exceed Not shown No Provide height of each
(Sec. 5.7.3.A) maximum height of zoning fixture type
district (or 25 ft. where
adjacent to residential
districts or uses)
Required Conditions |» Electrical service to light |Not indicated No Include standard notes
(Sec. 5.7.3.B) fixtures shall be placed on the plans
underground
= Flashing light shall not be
permitted
»= Only necessary lighting
for security purposes &
limited operations shall
be permitted after asite’s
hours of operation
Indoor Lighting Indoor lighting shall not be TBD
(Sec. 5.7.3.H) the source of exterior glare
or spillover
Security Lighting - All fixtures shall be TBD Provide a plan that
(Sec. 5.7.3.1) located, shielded and shows lighting
aimed at the areas to be conditions after
Lighting for security secured. business hours
purposes shall be - Fixtures mounted on the
directed only onfo building and designed to
the area to be iluminate the facade are
secured. preferred
Color Spectrum Non-Res and Multifamily: 80 CRI Yes
Management For all permanent lighting
(Sec. 5.7.3.F) installations - minimum 4000 K indicated No Change to 3000K or
Color Rendering Index of 70 seek a deviation
and Correlated Color
Temperature of no greater
than 3000 Kelvin
Parking Lot Lighting - Provide the minimum TBD Clarify if full cut-off
(Sec. 5.7.3.J) illumination necessary to fixtures are proposed
ensure adequate vision
and comfort.
- Full cut-off fixtures shall be
used to prevent glare and
spillover.
Min. lllumination Parking areas: 0.2 min 0.1 min No Adjust lighting to meet
(Sec. 5.7.3.K) Loading/unloading areas: | 1.0 fc min Yes | minimum standards or
0.4 min seek a deviation
Walkways: 0.2 min 0.1 min No
Building entrances, 1.3fc Yes
frequent use: 1.0 min
Building entrances, NA

infrequent use: 0.2 min
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Average Light Level |Average light level of the The statistics chart No Provide a calculation
(Sec.5.7.3.1) surface being lit fo the does not include the for all iluminated area
lowest light of the surface calculation for the of the lot to show
being lit shall not exceed whole site — broken Ave:Min is no greater
4:1 up into smaller areas than 4:1 or adjust
lighting appropriately
Max. lllumination When site abuts a non- Max at property line |Yes
adjacent to Non- residential district, to south appears to
Residential maximum illumination at be 0.7-0.8 fc
(Sec. 5.7.3.1) the property line shall not
exceed 1 foot candle
Adjacent to » Height of fixtures not to Height not indicated |TBD Additional information
Residential (Sec. exceed 25 feet required to verify fixture
5.7.3.M) » No direct light source height, cut off angles,
shall be visible atf the Not provided TBD and whether direct light
property line at ground source is visible at the
level Max at property line |Yes property line
= All cut off angles of to south appears to

fixtures must be 90° when |pbe 0.1-0.2 fc
adjacent to residential
districts

» Maximum illumination at
the property line shall not
exceed 0.5 foot candle

NOTES:

1. This table is a working summary chart and not infended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of Novi
requirements or standards.

2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. Please refer to those
sections in Article 3, 4, and 5 of the zoning ordinance for further details.

3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site plan
modifications to the City of Novi Planning Division with future submittals.
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
9/10/2024

Engineering Review
Feldman Kia PRO
JSJ724-0032

cityofnovi.org

APPLICANT

Feldman

REVIEW TYPE

PRO

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

= Site Location: Located on the south side of Grand River Avenue, west of
Joseph Drive

= Site Size: 4.88 acres

= Plan Date: 05/09/2024

= Design Engineer: Alpine Engineering Inc.

PROJECT SUMMARY

» Construction of an approximately 20,152 square foot square-foot building and
associated parking. Site access would be provided via public roadways.

»  Water service would be provided by an 8-inch extension from the existing 8-inch
water main along Grand River Avenue. Along with three additional hydrants.

» Sanitary sewer service would be provided by an extension from existing off-site
sanitary sewer on the south side of the property, along with a monitoring manhole
for the site.

= Storm water would be collected by an underground storm  water
detention/infiltration system, an infiltfration basin, and an infiltfration french.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the revised PRO Concept Plan is recommended contingent upon the
applicant addressing the following comments.
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ltems pertaining to the PRO Concept plan
1. This parking space needs to be striped off, it is too narrow.
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2. The proposed monitoring manhole easement is too wide at spots. Just make it
10" wide from the ROW to the structure.
3. Provide the liber and page number for the é' easement for public utilities. This

09/12/2024

runs through the underground detention system and could raise some issues.
Additionally, check on the 10’ DTE easement to see if any underground

construction is allowed within it.

4, Add alegend to the utility plan sheet.

S. Will the applicant be conducting test pits for the infiltfration test or just using the

bore pit infiltration test?

6. Is there a structure missing here? The grading sheet calls out a rim elevation on

the outflow pipe for the underground infiltration system.
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7. Explain why an average infiliration rate was used for the storm water

calculations instead of the infiltration rates from the adjacent/closest
infiltration test location.

Provide the overland routing that would occur in the event the underground
system cannot accept flow. This route shall be directed to a recognized
drainage course or drainage system.

Items to be addressed at site plan submittal

1.

Only at the time of the printed Stamping Set submittal, provide the City’'s
standard detail sheets for water main (5 sheets), sanitary sewer (3 sheets),
storm sewer (2 sheets), and paving (2 sheets). The most updated details can
be found on the City's website under Engineering Standards and Construction
Details.

Clearly distinguish between proposed improvements and existing features of
the site by providing a demolition sheet that shows all existing utilities. Ensure
that proposed and existing linestyles and hatches are able to be
differentiated.

Show the parcel dividing line on the survey sheet to show where previous
properties were separated.

Clearly distinguish between proposed and existing easements; the current
easements are hard to differentiate.

A right-of-way permit will be required from the City of Novi and Oakland
County.

The Non-Domestic User Survey Form for sanitary sewer flow shall be submitted
to the City so it can be forwarded to Oakland County.

Provide a note that compacted sand backfill (MDOT sand Class Il) shall be
provided for all utilities within the influence of paved areas; illustrate and label
on the profiles.

Provide a construction materials table on the ufility plan listing the quantity
and material type for each utility (water, sanitary and storm) being proposed.

Provide a utility crossing table indicating that at least 18-inch vertical
clearance will be provided, or that additional bedding measures will be
ufilized at points of conflict where adequate clearance cannot be
maintained.

Where the minimum 18-inch clearance at ufility crossings cannot be
achieved, provide a prominent note stating the substandard clearance and
that proper bedding/encasement will be determined by the inspecting
engineer.
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1.

Generally, all proposed frees shall remain outside utility easements. Where
proposed frees are required within a ufility easement, the trees shall maintain
a minimum 5-foot horizontal separation from water main and storm sewer and
10-foot horizontal separation from sanitary sewer. All utilities and easements
shall be shown on the landscape plan, or other appropriate sheet, to confirm
the separation distance. Some trees appear close to the trench drain on the
west side of the site, please check these separation distances to ensure that
there will be no conflict.

12. Indicate the typical foundation depth for the pole to verify that no conflicts
with utilities will occur. Light poles in a utility easement will require a License
Agreement.

13. The grading and SESC sheets shall show the free fence at least as far from the
trunk as the critical root zone, defined as a circular area around a free with a
radius measured to the tree’s longest dripline radius plus one (1) foot. No
grading shall occur within the dripline. If the critical root zone is not fully
protected, then replacements for that free may be required.

14. Show the Right-of-Way limits on the plans.

Water Main

15. Need WM material and domestic water lead material and size.

16. Place the hydrants at least 7 feet off back of curb (allowing 3-foot clearance
from sidewalk).

17. A tapping sleeve, valve and well is required at the connection to the existing
water main.

18. Per current EGLE requirement, provide a profile for all proposed water main 8-
inch and larger.

19. 6-inch hydrant leads are allowed for leads less than or equal to 25 feet in
length. 8-inch leads are required for leads greater than 25 feet in length.

20. The water main stub at the northwest corner of the property shall terminate
with a hydrant followed by a valve in well. If the hydrant is not a requirement
of the development at this location, the hydrant can be labeled as
“temporary”, allowing it to be relocated in the future.

21. All gate valves 6" or larger shall be placed in a well with the exception of a
hydrant shut off valve. A valve shall be placed in a box for water main smaller
than 6.

22. Valves shall be arranged so that no single line failure will require more than
eight hundred (800) feet of main to be out of service.

23. Provide a separate domestic lead and, if required by the Fire Marshal, a

minimum é-inch fire lead for each building with a unique shut-off valve for
each.
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24. In the general notes and on the profile, add the following note: “Per the Ten

25.

States Standards Arficle 8.8.3, one full 20-foot pipe length of water main shall
be used whenever storm sewer or sanitary sewer is crossed, and the pipe shall
be centered on the crossing, in order to ensure 10-foot separation between
water main and sewers.” Additionally, show the 20-foot pipe lengths on the
profile.

A sealed set of utility plans along with the Michigan Department of
Environment, Great Lakes & Energy (EGLE) permit application for water main
construction, the Streamlined Water Main Permit Checklist, Contaminated Site
Evaluation Checklist, and an electronic version of the utility plan should be
submitted to the Engineering Division for review, assuming no further design
changes are anticipated. Utility plan sets shall include only the cover sheet,
any applicable utility sheets, and the standard detail sheets.

Irrigation Comments

26.

If irigation is proposed, include an irrigation letter and containment letter with
the next review. Include containment notes on the irrigation sheets as well.

Sanitary Sewer

27.
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Provide a sanitary sewer basis of design for the development on the utility plan
sheet. Calculations should use peaking factor of 4.0 and 3.2 People/REU.

Section 11-164 (g)-4 states the maximum length of a sanitary sewer lead shall
not exceed 100-feet unless otherwise approved, so ensure clean-outs are
provided every 100-feet.

lllustrate all pipes intersecting with manholes on the sanitary profiles.

Storm Sewer

31.

32.

33.
34.

35.

36.

37.
38.

A minimum cover depth of 3 feet shall be maintained over all proposed storm
sewer. In situations where the minimum cover cannot be achieved, Class V
pipe must be used with an absolute minimum cover depth of 2 feet. An
explanation shall be provided where the cover depth cannot be provided.

Provide a 0.1-foot drop in the downstream invert of all storm structures where a
change in direction of 30 degrees or greater occurs.

Match the 0.80 diameter depth above invert for pipe size increases.

Storm manholes with differences in invert elevations exceeding two feet shall
contain a 2-foot-deep plunge pool.

Provide a four-foot-deep sump and an oil/gas separator in the last storm
structure prior to discharge to the underground detention system.

The minimum pipe size for storm sewers receiving surface runoff shall be 12-
inch diameter.

Provide profiles for all storm sewer 12-inch and larger.

Plastic pipe is not allowed in the right-of-way, the maximum allowable size for
plastic storm sewer is 12-inch. (Smaller diameters are allowed for roof drains)
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39. Label all inlet storm structures on the profiles. Inlets are only permitted in paved
areas and when followed by a catch basin within 50-feet.

40. Label the 10-year HGL on the storm sewer profiles and ensure the HGL remains
at least 1-foot below the rim of each structure.

41, lllustrate all pipes intersecting storm structures on the storm profiles.

42. Provide a schedule listing the casting type, rim elevation, diameter, and invert
sizes/elevations for each proposed, adjusted, or modified storm structure on
the utility plan. Round castings shall be provided on all catch basins except
curb inlet structures.

43. Show and label all roof conductors and show where they tie info the storm

sewer.

Storm Water Management Plan

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

The Storm Water Management Plan (SWMP) for this development shall be
designed in accordance with the Storm Water Ordinance and Chapter 5 of
the Engineering Design Manual (updated Jan 31, 2024)

Provide calculations verifying the post-development runoff rate directed to
the proposed receiving drainage course does not exceed the pre-
development runoff rate for the site.

Explain where the runoff coefficient of 0.15 is coming from. If the soil is
hydrologic soil group A, please list that.

Determine if the infiltration basin cross-section was intended to be a frapezoid.
The base at 872" is 8,255 sft cross sectional area and at 866’ it is 3,125 sft, which
means at the surface it is wider and grows narrower as it goes down. If it is
trapezoidal, revise the detail for the cross-section on page 6 to show existing
soils on the sides.

Extend the basin maintenance access route around the basin so that the
outlet structures and pretreatment structures can be maintained (15 feet
wide, maximum running slope of 1V:5H, maximum cross slope of 3%, and able
to withstand the passage of heavy equipment). Verify the access route does
not conflict with proposed landscaping.

Provide a 5-foot-wide stone bridge/access route allowing direct access to the
standpipe from the bank of the basin during high-water conditions (i.e. stone
6-inches above high water elevation). Provide a detail and/or note as
necessary.

As part of the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement,
provide an access easement for maintenance over the storm water detention
system and the pretreatment structure. Also, include an access easement to
the detention area from the public road right-of-way.

Provide manufacturer's details and sizing calculations for the pretreatment
structure on the plans. The freated flow rate should be based on the 1-year
storm event intensity (~1.6 In/Hr); higher flows shall be bypassed.

Provide release rate calculations for the three design storm events (Vcrr, Vioo,
and Qo).
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53. The flow restriction shall be accomplished by methods other than a pipe

54.

55.

56.

57.

restriction in an oversized pipe due to the potential for clogging and restrictor
removal. A perforated standpipe, weir design, baffle wall, etc. should be
utilized instead.

The primary outlet standpipe shall be designed with a secondary outer pipe
with numerous holes. The stone filter would rest against this outer pipe and
would help protect the outlet standpipe from clogging.

Provide supporting details for the runoff coefficient of the “Off-site Grass/On-
Site Basin Area” and why this was different from the on-site grass. Use the
Oakland County stormwater standards for the runoff coefficients.

A 25-foot vegetated buffer shall be provided around the perimeter of the
storm water basin where impervious area is directed to the basin via surface
flow.

If parcels are not being combined, an off-site stform sewer easement will be
required from the property line to the catch basin being connected to.

Underground Storage:

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.
67.

Provide an underdrain along the downstream side of the underground
detention system which is tied info a manhole as a means of secondary storm
water conveyance to the outlet.

Cleanouts shall be provided at each end of the proposed underdrain for
periodic maintenance.

Provide a table or note addressing the required bedding depth vs. bearing
capacity of the underlying soils in the vicinity of the underground detention
system per the manufacturer's specifications.

Provide a note on the plans stating the City’s inspecting engineers shall verify
the bearing capacity of the native soils to verify an adequate bedding depth
is provided.

Indicate the assumed porosity of the aggregate. The volume calculations
shall consider only 85-percent of that volume as available for storage to
account for sediment accumulation in the aggregate. This means that the
usual 40% porosity assumed by many manufacturers must be reduced to 0.85
of that = 34%.

Provide a note on the underground detention detail that aggregate porosity
will be tested, and results provided to the City's inspecting engineers.

Provide an isolator row in the underground detention system in addition to the
swirl concentrator chamber. Contact the Engineering Division for further
information.

Provide inspection ports throughout the underground detention system at the
midpoint of all storage rows. Additional inspection ports may be required for
systems larger than 200 feet. One inspection port every 50 feet for isolator row.
Inspection ports shall be a minimum of 8-inches.

For piped/chamber systems, the underground storage system shall include 4-

foot diameter manholes at one end of each row for maintenance access
pUrposes.
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68. Provide critical elevations for the detentfion system. Also, provide a cross-

69.

70.

section for the underground detention system. Ensure that there is at least 1
foot of freeboard between the 100-year elevation and the subgrade
elevation beneath the pavement.

The underground detention system shall be kept outside of the influence of
any planting areas.

In order to prevent scouring (per Table 4 of StormTech manual), do not
exceed the maximum inlet flow rates.

Infiltration Trench and Infiltration Basin:

71.

72.

73.

74.

The Infiltration Trench shall be sized for a portion of the 100-year detention
volume. This volume shall include the below-grade pipe and gravel media.
The available storage volume in the gravel shall assume that only 85-percent
of the volume is available for storage to account for sediment accumulation
within the media [Same as underground detention note for stone volume; see
above]. Provide these calculations on the plans.

The detail for the Infiltfration Basin shall indicate the above-grade ponding
depth and shall show the overflow catch basin. Include the design side slopes.

Provide a geotextile filter fabric under the planting material to separate it from
the underdrain/base material or in-situ soils.

Provide a cross-section that includes the Infiltration basin outlet structure, with
all relevant elevations, inverts, and dimensions.

Paving & Grading

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

Provide a construction materials table on the Paving Plan listing the quantity
and material type for each pavement cross-section being proposed.

A pedestrian pathway is required along the northern and eastern frontage.
The ordinance allows for an administrative variance when there are no
existing pathways within 300-feet of the property if the applicant provides
payment to the City equal to the cost of the pathway (as approved by the
City Engineer) for City use to construct pathways elsewhere in the City. The
applicant should provide a letter making this request or construct the sidewalk
along the frontage as required.

Provide a minimum of 6 spot elevations where the pathway crosses each
driveway (one at each corner and two in the center of the driveway on each
side of the pathway). Spot elevations shall be provided to demonstrate a
level landing adjacent to each side of the pathway crossing.

No more than Y4" verfical obstacle shall be adllowed at each fransition
between the pathway and the drive approach.

Revise Dumpster Pad details to meet city standards, 8" concrete on 8" 21 AA
aggregate base. Note: Dumpster pad shall extend minimum 10’ beyond
dumpster enclosure.

Revise the pathway cross-section to indicate a maximum cross-slope of 2%.
Add the maximum 2-percent cross-slope to the sidewalk detail.
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81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

0.

21.

92.

93.

94.

Provide spoft elevations at the intersection of the proposed pathway with the
existing pathway.

Detectable warning plates are required at all barrier free ramps, hazardous
vehicular crossings and other areas where the sidewalk is flush with the
adjacent drive or parking pavement. The barrier-free ramps shall comply with
current MDOT specifications for ADA Sidewalk Ramps. Provide the latest
version of the MDOT standard detail for detectable surfaces. Please ensure
that the product is the concrete-embedded detectable warning plates, or
equal, and shall be approved by the Engineering Division. Stamped concrete
will not be acceptable.

Label specific ramp locations on the plans where the detectable warning
surface is fo be installed.

Verify the slopes along the ingress/egress routing to the building from the
barrier-free stalls. All barrier-free stalls shall comply with Michigan Barrier-Free
regulations.

Provide existing and proposed contours on the Grading Plan at the time of the
Final Site Plan submittal.

Provide a note on the Grading Plan stating that the proposed pathway within
the road right-of-way shall match existing grades at both ends.

Provide at least 3-foot of buffer distance between the sidewalk and any fixed
objects, including hydrants and irrigation backflow devices. Include a note on
the plan where the 3-foot separation cannot be provided.

Site grading shall be limited to 1V:4H (25-percent), excluding landscaping
berm:s.

The grade of the drive approach shall not exceed 2-percent within the first 25
feet of the intersection. Provide spot grades as necessary to establish this
grade.

The sidewalk within the right-of-way shall confinue through the drive
approach. If like materials are used for each, the sidewalk shall be striped
through the approach. The sidewalk shall match the proposed cross-section if
the approach is concrete. Provide additional spot grades as necessary to
verify the maximum 2-percent cross-slope is being maintained along the walk.

Provide spot grades along property lines to demonstrate site drainage is self-
contained.

Provide additional spot grades as necessary to demonstrate that a minimum
5-percent slope away from the building is provided for a minimum distance of
ten feet around the perimeter of the building.

The end islands shall conform to the City standard island design, or variations
of the standard design, while still conforming to the standards as outlined in
Section 2506 of Appendix A of the Zoning ordinance (i.e. 2' minor radius, 15’
major radius, minimum 10’ wide, 3' shorter than adjacent 19’ stall).

The City standard straight-faced curb (MDOT F-4 curb detail) shall be
provided.
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95. Label the actual usable length of the proposed angled parking stalls. This is
done by measuring between parallel lines representing the position at the
front and rear of the car, without the rear of the car conflicting with the
maneuvering aisle.

Soil Erosion and Sediment Control

96. A SESC permit is required. A full review has not been completed at this fime. A
review will be done when a completed packet is submitted to Sarah
Marchioni at Community Development.

Off-Site Easements

97. Any off-site uftility easements anticipated must be executed prior to Stamping
Set Approval. If you have not already done so, drafts of the easements and a
recent ftitle search shall be submitted to the Community Development
Department as soon as possible for review and shall be approved by the
Engineering Division and the City Aftorney prior to executing the easements.

98. Any off-site utility easements anficipated must be executed prior to final
approval of the plans.

99. Approval from the neighboring property owner for the work associated with
the off-site sanitary sewer shall be forwarded to the Engineering Division prior
to Stamping Set approval.

The following must be submitted with the Preliminary Site Plan:

100. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be
submitted with the Stamping Set highlighting the changes made to the plans
addressing each of the comments listed above and indicating the revised
sheets involved. Additionally, a statement must be provided stating that all
changes to the plan have been discussed in the applicant’s response letter.

To the extent this review letter addresses items and requirements that require the
approval of or a permit from an agency or entity other than the City, this review shall
not be considered an indication or statement that such approvals or permits will be
issued.

Please contact Ben Nelson at (248)735-5643 or email at bnelson@cityofnovi.org with
any questions.

[Z4
Ben Nelson,
Project Engineer

cc: Lindsay Bell, Community Development
Humna Anjum, Engineering
Ben Croy, City Engineer
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Review Type Job #

Initial PRO Concept Plan Landscape Review J724-38
Property Characteristics

e Site Location: 40575 Grand River Avenue

e Site Acreage: 4.88 ac.

e Site Zoning: NCC

e Adjacent Zoning: North: I-1, East: NCC, South: R-4, West: OST
e Plan Date: 5/9/2024

Ordinance Considerations

This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning
Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. ltems in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as
part of the Inifial PRO Concept plan submittal. Underlined items must be addressed on the
Preliminary and Final Site Plans. Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and
Landscape Design Guidelines. This review and the accompanying Landscape Chart are
summaries and are not intended to substitute for any Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:
This project is not recommended for approval. Significant deviations are required by the
proposed layout and landscaping that are not supported by staff.

LANDSCAPE DEVIATIONS REQUIRED:

e Deficiency in berm height and screening along the south property line — not supported by
staff

o One parking bay is longer than the maximum allowed without a landscaped island - not
supported by staff

e Lack of greenbelt berms for both Grand River Avenue and Joseph Drive — supported by staff
for Grand River Avenue frontage since continuous hedge is proposed

e Deficiency in subcanopy trees provided along the southern 135If of Joseph Drive — supported
by staff

¢ Deficiency in interior parking lof trees — not supported by staff

¢ Deficiency in building foundation landscaping provided at the building — supported by staff

PLEASE REVISE THE LAYOUT, UTILITIES AND LANDSCAPING TO ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE ABOVE
DEVIATIONS.

Ordinance Considerations

Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and LDM 2.3 (2))
1. Tree survey is provided.
2. Most of the existing evergreens along the south edge of the site are shown as being
removed without replacement. Those are not regulated woodland trees, but they do
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provide some of the required buffering between the site and the residences fo the south.

Adjacent to Residential - Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii)
1. The project is adjacent to residential property to the south so a 6-8 foot tall, landscaped
berm is required for the proposed project.
2. The plan proposes to leave the existing 3-4-foot-tall berm in place, unchanged, and
remove most of the large evergreen trees on the berm due to their poor health.
3. Ascreening wall and a line of Green Giant arborvitaes are proposed to screen the
parking bay on the west half of the property.
No wall or significant landscaping is proposed for the east half of the property.
The proposed screening would require a landscape deviation.
As the degree of buffering to be provided is not clear, and the removal without
replacement of the large evergreens is not desirable, the deviation is not supported by
staff.

oS oA

1. A continuous hedge is proposed along both Grand River and Joseph Drive instead of the
hedge. This requires a landscape deviation. It is supported by staff.

2. Therequired greenbelt width is provided for both frontages.

3. A number of greenbelt tfrees are double-counted that can’t be double-counted, so the
required number of trees may not be proposed. If they are not, a landscape deviation
would be required. |t would not be supported by staff. See the more detailed discussion
on the landscape chart.

4. Alandscape waiver is requested for the 135If of southern Joseph Drive frontage to
preserve the existing landscaping. Since enough large evergreen frees are being
preserved, a deviation for those frees is not required. A deviation for the insufficient
number of subcanopy trees would be required. That deviation would be supported by
staff as the large evergreen trees to be removed have a very wide base and leave little
room in the greenbelt for all of the required trees.

Parking Lot Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.)

1. One of the bays has oo many contiguous spaces without a landscape island. A
landscape deviation is required for it. The deviation would not be supported by staff.

2. Asnoted above, some greenbelt trees are double-counted as parking lot interior frees,
and a parking lot perimeter tree is double-counted as a parking lot interior frees. These
are not allowed by the ordinance.

3. The two islands on the north side of the building are not 200sf but the trees in them are
counted as parking lot interior tfrees. They must have at least 200sf of greenspace to be
counted, and the area itself must have a tree in it to count foward the parking lot interior
space requirement. The deficiency in parking lot interior frees would require a
landscape deviation. If would not be supported by staff.

4. The required parking lot perimeter trees are proposed.

Building Foundation Landscaping (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D)

I. The required foundation area is provided in total, but only 72% is at the building. This
requires a landscape deviation. As the remaining landscaping is provided in areas that
will enhance the appearance of the site from Grand River, it would be supported by
staff.

2. The percentage of the building’s frontages that are landscaped exceed the
requirement.

Plant List (LDM 4, 10)
1. 11 of 20 species used (55%) are native to Michigan. Please keep or exceed that
percentage when the final site plan is developed and foundation plantings are detailed.
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2. The free diversity requirement of LDM 4 is met.

Planting Notations and Details (LDM 10)
Provided

Storm Basin Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iv and LDM 3)
1. Underground detention is proposed for pre-treatment and the existing detention area will
be retrofitted to be an infiltration basin
2. No detention basin landscaping is proposed. This requires a landscape deviation. |t
would not be supported by staff.
3. At a minimum, the required shrubs around the basin must be provided. If the basin will
have standing water for more than 24 hours, the canopy trees must also be provided.

Irrigation (LDM 10)
1. If anirrigation system will be used, a plan for it must be provided with Final Site Plans.
2. If alternative means of providing water to the plants for their establishment and long-term
survival, information regarding that is also required with Final Site Plans.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader@cityofnovi.org.

T Mendy.

Rick Meader - Landscape Architect
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LANDSCAPE REVIEW SUMMARY CHART - Initial PRO Concept Plan

Review Date: August 27, 2024

Project Name: J724-38: FELDMAN KIA OF NOVI
Project Location: 40575 Grand River Avenue
Plan Date: May 9, 2024

Prepared by: Rick Meader, Landscape Architect E-mail: rmeader@cityofnovi.org;
Phone: (248) 735-5621

lfems in Bold need to be addressed by the applicant before approval of the PRO Concept Plan.
Underlined items need to be addressed on the Site Plans.

LANDSCAPE DEVIATIONS REQUIRED:

e Deficiency in berm height and screening along the south property line — not supported by staff

o One parking bay is longer than the maximum allowed without a landscaped island — not
supported by staff

e Lack of greenbelt berms for both Grand River Avenue and Joseph Drive — supported by staff
for Grand River Avenue frontage since continuous hedge is proposed

¢ Deficiency in subcanopy trees provided along the southern 135If of Joseph Drive — supported
by staff

e Deficiency in interior parking lot trees — not supported by staff

¢ Deficiency in building foundation landscaping being located at the building — supported by
staff

. Meets
ltem Required Proposed Code Comments

Landscape Plan Requirements (Landscape Design Manual (LDM) and Zoning Ordinance (Zoning Sec)

e New commercial or
residential
developments

e Addition to existing
building greater than
25% increase in overall

Landscape Plan footage or 400 SF A smaller scale may be

(Zoning Sec 5.5.2, whichever is less. Scale: 1" =30 Yes required for the

LDM 2, 10) e 1"=20" minimum with foundation plantings.
proper North.

Variations from this
scale can be
approved by LA

e Consistent with plans
throughout set

Project Information

(LDM 10) Name and Address On title block Yes
Name, address and

Owner/Developer felephone number of

Contact Information the owner and On title block Yes

(LDM 10) developer or
association

Landscape Architect Name, Address and .

contact information telephone number of Jim 'Allen - Allen Yes
RLA/PLA/LLA who Design

(LDM 10)

created the plan



mailto:rmeader@cityofnovi.org

Initial PRO Concept Plan — Landscape Review

August 27, 2024

Page 2 of 12
J724-38: FELDMAN KIA OF NOVI

(LDM 10)

e Proposed light poles

e Proposed lighting
is shown

ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
. . Copy of seal and
?Le;/!j?ot))y LA. Sggg;rfrseorlglnol signature on fitle Yes
block
?ggéﬁ:ggﬁ; Show on all plan sheets | On tifle block Yes
Shown on Location
Map
Include all adjacent » Parcel. NCC
Zoning (LDM 10) zoning e North: I-1, Yes
e East: NCC,
e South: R-4,
e West: OS-1
survey information e Legal desc.rip‘rion or Descripﬁon.ond
(LDM 10) boundary line survey topographical Yes
e Existing topography survey on Sheet 3
1. Most of the existing
large evergreen
« Tree survey and trees along the south
chart on Sheet L-2 border are shown as
e Removals are bel.ng.re.moved.
shown on L-2 :’:hlle it |s.agreed that
Existing plant material * Show.locoﬁon Iype * Woodland coer?ld?iggr:ntﬁz;’rcan't
Existing woodlands or and size. Lobel i be replocemen’r just be rer"noved
wetlands saved or remoyed. calculationson L- | Yes without replacement
(LDM 10) ¢ Plan shall state if none 2 —one 26" dbh as they provide
exists. free is shown as . .
being removed required screening
and 3 for the residences
replacements south of the site.
provided on site 2. See Merjent letter for
a complete review of
the woodlands and
wetlands
e As determined by Soils Soil boring info and
. survey of Oakland a soils map are
Soil types (LDM10) county orovided on Sheet Yes
e Show types, 6
boundaries
- Existing and proposed
E’::::g?eznd builqmgs, easements, AII elements are
improvements porlgng spaces, included on the Yes
(LDM 10) vehicular use areas, and | landscape plan
R.O.W
If the easements
entering the site from
¢ All existing and the east and traveling
Existing and * Overhead and - proposed utilities north-south through the
proposed utilities pnderground utilities, are shown ° ves east lot will be
including hydrants o Yes

abandoned, please
remove them from the
landscape plan and

note that on the utility
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5.5.3.C)

feet from underground
sanitary sewer lines

e Plant trees af least 5 ft
from underground
water and storm sewer

feet of hydrants.

ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
plan.
Proposed .gr'adlng. 2 Provide proposed e Sheet 4 . Yes
contour minimum contours at 2" interval e No berms are . No
(LDM 10) proposed
Snow deposit (LDM Show snow deposit Yes Yes
10) areas on plan
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
Parking Area Landscape Requirements (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C and LDM 5)
. e Clear sight distance No pr.oposed
General requirements within parking islands plantings appear to Yes
(LDM 5) N evgr reeg o block visibility within
9 the parking lot
Name, type and .
number of ground gzr;zjc)sposed on planting Sod is indicated Yes
cover (LDM 5)
General (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C)

e A minimum of 200 SF
to qualify The area of the islands

e A minimum of 200sf Al islands’ areas north of i.he building
unpaved area per are labeled and must be increased to at

Parking lot Islands free planted in an appear fo be Yes least 200sf each in order

N e e,

e Islands minimum width the requirements.

10’ BOC to BOC
Parking stall can be Exterior spaces are
Curbs and Parking reduced to 17" and the 17 feet Iopn and
stall reduction (Zoning | curb to 4" adjacent to a interior s o?:es are Yes
Sec 5.3.12) sidewalk of minimum 7 P
f 19 feet long
1. Please add a

e Maximum of 15 . landscaped island in
contiguous spaces The eastem bay is @ that bay to break up

e As the long bay is fotal of 28 spaces the bay into

Contiguous space shown as gein ) used without @ allowa)t;le lengths
limit (Zoning sec for vehicle s’ror% o landscaped island — | No 2. Alandscape gihs.
5.5.3.C) and display it mg be only an island with ‘ deviation v%ould be
play Y a hydrant breaks it .
25 spaces long. U required for that bay.
P It would not be
supported by staff.

e No plantings with 1. Please call out the
matured height Fire Department
greater than 12" within Connector on the

. . 10 ft. of fire hydrants No frees are landscape plan and
Plantings around Fire s -
Hydrant (Zoning sec e Plant trees at least 10 proposed within 10 Yes keep any foundation

plantings within 3
feet of it below 12".

2. Add a note to that
effect to the

detailed foundation
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
lines landscaping plans
e Plantings near when they are
hydrants or FDCs provided.
should be no taller
than 12"
Areas not dedicated to
Landscaped area parking use or driveways Yes
(Zoning sec 5.5.3.C) exceeding 100 sq. ft.
shall be landscaped
¢ Road Commission
¢ 25 ft corner clearance for Oakland If the RCOC does not
required. County clear allow some or all of the
Clear Zones (Zoning e Refer to Zoning vision zones are Grand River street frees,
.. Section 5.5.9 provided for both | e Yes the disallowed trees do
sec 5.5.3.B.ii Footnote . .
e Road Commission for enfries. e Yes not need to be planted,

10)

Oakland County zone
for RCOC jurisdiction
roads

e Street frees are
proposed outside
of the clear vision
ZONes.

but documentation of
that ruling must be

provided.

Category 1: For OS-1, OS-2, OSC, OST, B-1, B-2, B-3, NCC, EXPO, FS, TC, TC-1, RC, Special Land Use or non-

residential use in any R

district (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C)

A = Total square
footage of vehicular
use areas up to

e A=xsf*7.5%
e A=50,000*7.5%=

Calculation is provided

50,000sf X 7.5% 3750 sf
B = Total square
footage of additional e B=xsf* 1%

paved vehicular use
areas (not including
A or B) over 50,000 SF)
x1%

e B=(121,299 — 50000) *
1% =713 sf

Calculation is provided

Category 2: For: I-1 and 1-2 (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C)

A. = Total square
footage of vehicular
use area up to 50,000
sf x 5%

A =xsf* 6%

NA

B = Total square
footage of additional
paved vehicular use
areas over 50,000 SF x
0.5%

B=0.5%x0sf

NA

All Categories

C=A+B
Total square footage
of landscaped islands

eC=A+B
e C=3,750+713=4,463
SF

6,083 sf

Yes

D =C/200
Number of canopy
trees required

e D =C/200 trees
e 4,463/200 = 22 Trees

22 trees

No

1. Two of the trees
shown are double-
counted for the
interior parking lot
calculation and

greenbelt canopy
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
free.
2. One iree is shown as
a double-counted
parking lot interior
and perimeter tree.
3. Both of those double-
countings are not
allowed by the
ordinance. Please
correct the labeling
and provide 3 more
interior trees.
4. If all required trees
are not provided, a
landscape deviation
would be required. If
would not be
supported by staff.
Perimeter Green
space (Zoning Sec : } g](lr/‘gspz gj?rgeesr 351 | 4y troes Yes
5.5.3.C) '
e 4 trees
e 1 canopy free per351f | e 3 are double-
Accessway perimeter on eo‘ch side of road, counted as
(Zoning Sec Ies; widths of access accessway Yes
5.53.C.iv.| drives. perimeter/
e o (40*2+35*2)If/35=4 greenbelt canopy
trees trees — this is
allowed
Parking land banked o NA None

(Zoning Sec 5.2.14.D)

Berms, Walls and ROW Planting Requirements

Berms (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.A & LDM 1)

o All berms shall have a maximum slope of 33%. Gradual slopes are encouraged. Show 1ft. contours
¢ Berm should be located on lot line except in conflict with utilities.
e Berms should be constructed with 6" of topsail.

Residential Adjacent to Non-residential (Sec 5.5.3.A & LDM 1.q)

Berm requirements
(Zoning Sec 5.5.A)

Landscaped berm 6-8
feeft tall

e Existing berm
approximately 3
feet tall with large
evergreens of
varying health

e Most of the
existing evergreen
frees are being
removed and not
replaced due to
their poor health

e A screening wall is
proposed south of
the southwestern

No

I. Alandscape
deviation is required
for the deficiency in
height and screening
is required.

2. Since few of the
evergreens will be
preserved, and most
of the understory
brush is not high
quality and does not
provide year-round
screening, it would
be better to clear the
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
bay of parking is berm completely
proposed but no and replant it with
details of the dense evergreens. If
wall’'s height or this was done, the
appearance are Green Giants could
provided be used on the berm.
e Aline of Green 3. At present, the
Giant arborvitaes deviation would not
is also proposed be supported by staff
south of that wall as it is not clear how
and the dumpster well the residences
fo the south will be
screened from the
noise and lights of
the site.
'{’L'B’A‘/"";?Of)eq”"emenis LDM Novi Street Tree List | NA
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way (Sec 5.5.3.B and LDM 1.b)
Berm requirements An undulating berm a A continuous hedge is
(Zoning Sec m‘inimum of 3 fge‘r high None No proposed along both
553.A (5)) with a 2-foot-wide crest frontages in lieu of the
T is required berm.
Cross-Section of Berms (LDM 10)
e Label contour lines
e Maximum 33%
e Min. 3 feet flat
Slope, height and horizontal area No NA
width e Minimum 3 feet high
e Constfructed of loam
with 6’ top layer of
topsoail.
Type of Ground NA
Cover
Overhead ufility lines * gzse,[rgiid lgffh
and 15 ft. setback from el ngesg
Setbacks from Utilities | edge of ufility or 20 ft. . Subconoby trees Yes
setback from closest
oole are propos'ed
under the lines.
Walls (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.A & LDM 10)
Freestanding walls * A screenéngTvTvk?ll 5 Please provide a
Material, height and should have brick or ?(ggfh?/iisf?:omir standard detail for the
type of construction stone exterior with of the property TBD wall and indicate its
footing masonry or concrete : . ’ height versus the
. . e Its height is not .
interior - adjacent pavement.
indicated
Walls greater than 4
ft. should be No elevations are 8D

designed and sealed

by an Engineer

provided
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
ROW Landscape Screening Requirements (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.B.ii)
. Adj to Parking: 20 ft. e Grand River: 21 ft | e Yes
Greenbelf width Not adj to Pkg: 25 ft e Joseph Drive: 21 ft | e Yes
e Grand River: O ft
e Joseph Drive: O ft 1. Alandscape
. . e A continuous deviation is required
Min. berm crest width Adjto Fforkmg..Q fr hedge is * No for the lack of berms.
Not adj to Pkg: O ft e NO
proposed along 2. It would be
Grand River and supported by staff.
Joseph Drive
. . Adj to Parking: 3 ft. e Grand River: O ft e NO
Minimum berm height | o i to Pg: 0 f o Joseph Drive: 0 ft | s No See above
3" wall (2)(3)(4) None
e Grand River: 13
g?ee;r:bzl’r frees. 3 1. Greenbelt frees may
greenbelt/interior ZZL:teegZL;blz-rkin
. . parking double- s P g
e Adjto Pkg: 1 tree per counted frees lot interior trees -
. l?\’lsol’rfodj to Pkg: 1 tree and 2 gngZeg:inde:g;e:ss-
' accessway/
per 60 If greenbelt double necessary to meet
. L counted frees the completfa counts
Canopy deciduous or | ¢ Grand River: (465-24- - e NoO of both requirements.
_ plus 1 existing free .
large evergreen trees 32)/35 =12 trees « Josenh Drive: 10 e NO 2. Alandscape waiver
e Joseph Dr: (320/35)+ P ’ is not required for the
143/60 =11 trees frees -6 proposed layout
« South 135 If fo be greenbelt/ The existing
reserved with no new perimeter double- evergreen frees can
P counted trees, 4 g
canopy trees planted everareen frees be counted toward
9 the requirement if
and 1 double- .
they are in good
counted condition
greenbelt parking ’
interior frees.
The landscape waiver
e Adjto Pkg: 1 tree per request for the southern
20 If 135If along Joseph Drive
e Not adjto Pkg: 1 tfree would be supported in
per 40 If e Grand River: 21 order to preserve the
Sub-canopy tfrees * Yes existing vegetation but
deciduous trees) e Grand River: (465-24- e Joseph Drive: 17 * No the area between the
32)/20 = 20 frees frees frees and the sidewalk
e Joseph Dr: should be kept in a neat
(320/20)+143/40 = 20 condition since the
frees preserved area is not a
natural habitat.
e Parking & No Parking: e Grand River: 12 If the Road Commission
Canopy deciduous 1 tree per 35 If subcanopy trees « NO for Oakland County
frees in area between due to overhead . Yes does not allow some or

sidewalk and curb

e Grand River: (465-24-
32)/35 =12 trees

wires — clear vision
zones limit the

all of the Grand River

trees to be planted,
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Item

Required

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

e Joseph Dr: (463/35 =
13 frees

number of frees
that can be
planted

e Joseph Drive: 8

canopy trees + 8
subcanopy trees
under overhead
wires

they do not have to be,
and don’t need to be
planted elsewhere on
the site, but a copy of
their decision must be
provided to staff.

Non-Residential Projects (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.F.iii)
Refer to Planting in ROW, building foundation land

scape, parking lot landscaping and LDM

Screening of outdoor
storage,

Loading areas must be

e Loading zone is

shown south of
the building and
north of the
employee and
service parking.
The building

Sec 5.5.3.D)

of the exterior building

Joseph Drive:

loading/unloading completely screened blocks it from Yes
(Zoning Sec. 3.14, from roads Grand River and
3.15, 4.55, 4.56, 5.5) significant
greenbelt
landscaping
screens it
sufficiently from
Joseph Drive
e A minimum of 2ft.
separation between
box and the plants When fransformer
Transformers/Utility e Ground cover below locations are finalized,
boxes 4" is allowed up to No No screening shrubs per
(LDM ¢) pad. standard detail are
¢ No plant materials required.
within 8 ft. from the
doors
Building Foundation Landscape Requirements (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D)
« A=4197sf 1. A Iand:scape waiver
is required for the
¢ 3013sf of that .
. area that is not at the
(72%) is at the o .
. o building foundation
e Equals to entire building — the
. N~ 2. [t would be
perimeter of the remaining supported by staff as
Interior site building x 8 landscaping is e No
, ~ the areas away from
landscaping SF e Landscape areas must near the building | ¢ No fhe building are near
(Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D) be at least 4 ft. wide e Shaded areas e No enouah to enhance
o A: (638-123)If x 8ft = show areas to be its ADDEArANce
4,120 SF landscaped. bpec L
3. Foundation plantings
e More than 75% of X -
S are 1o be included in
the building is -
the plant list and cost
landscaped "
estimate.
Building Frontage If visible from public Grand River: . Yes
Landscaping (Zoning | street a minimum of 60% | 106/148 = 72% . Yes
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(LDM 10)

plant establishment
and survival is required
on Final Site Plans.

ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
perimeter should be 108/165 = 65%
covered in green space

Detention/Retention Basin Requirements (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.E & LDM 3)

e Clusters of large native 1. Please provide the
shrubs shall cover 70- required
75% of the basin rim landscaping.
area at 10 If from 2. If the pond will be a
permanent water level dry pond, the

Planting requirements * 10" 1o 14" tall grass No landscaping is canopy trees do not
. along sides of basin need to be provided
(Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E & for t Hland for proposed around No at all. but the shrubs
LDM 3) * Re erto we the infiltration pond !
basin mix do.

e Deciduous canopy 3. Alandscape waiver
free 1/35 of east, south would be required for
and west sides of the proposal. It
pond at 10 feet from would not be
permanent water level supported by staff.

e Any and all
populations of
Phragmites australis
and/or Japanese

Phragmites and Knotweed on site shall Please recheck the site.
Japanese Knotweed be included on tree S | think that | remember
. None indicated TBD . X
Control (Zoning Sec survey. seeing some in the
5.5.6.B) e Treat populations per pond area.
MDEQ guidelines and
requirements to
eradicate the weed
from the site.
LANDSCAPING NOTES, DETAILS AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Landscape Notes - Utilize City of Novi Standard Notes
I{rngfAllc’:(i)l)on date Provide intended date (B]igﬁsce'\rﬁ;gr Yes
e Include statement of
intent to install and
Maintenance & guoro'nfee all
Statement of intent materials for‘ 2 years.
] e Include a minimum Yes Yes
(Zoning Sec 5.5.6 & T
LDM 10) one cultivation in
June, July and August
for the 2-year warranty
period.
Plant source Shall be northern nursery Yes Yes
(LDM 10 & 11) grown, No.1 grade.

e A fully automatic 1. Please add an

irmigation system or a imrigation plan or
Irrigation plan method of providing information as o
sufficient water for No how plants will be

watered sufficiently
for establishment
and long- term
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
e If irigation won't be survival in the Final
used, note how trees Site Plans.
will get sufficient water 2. If anirrigation system
for establishment and will be provided, it
long-term survival must meet the
requirements listed at
the end of this chart.
3. If xeriscaping is used,
please provide
information about
plantings included.
Please add a note near
the native seed mix that
says “Confractor must
send proof of the mix to
be used (photo of the
Other information Required by Planning NA bag or copy of the
(LDM 10) Commission invoice) to the City
landscape architect at
rmeader@cityofnovi.org
for approval prior to
placement of the
seed".
Establishment period
(Zoning Sec 5.5.6 & 2 yr. Guarantee Yes Yes
LDM 10)
Approval of ' Please add “Wri’r’ren'
P City must approve any approval from the City
substitutions. o ! o - :
. substitutions in writing Yes Yes Landscape Architect is
(Zoning Sec 5.5.5 & . . . T
LDM 10) prior to installation. required” to
Landscape Note #12.
Plant List (LDM 10 & 11) = Include all cost estimates
Quantities and sizes Yes Yes
Root type Yes Yes
e Atleast 50% of species | o 11 of 20 species
used shall be native to used (55%) are
Botanical and Michigan native to
) . . e Yes
common hames e Tree diversity shall Michigan . Yes
(LDM 4 & 11) follow guidelines of e The tree diversity
LDM Section 4 requirement is
e Refer to LDM met
suggested plant list Sod is indicated
Type and amount of everywhere butin Yes

lawn

the infiltration basin
area

Cost estimate
(LDM 10)

For all new plantings,
mulch and sod as listed

on the plan

Yes

Planting Details/Info (LDM Part lil) — Utilize City of Novi Standard Details
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12)

groundcovers to 2"
depth

ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
Canopy Deciduous Yes — Sheet L-3 Yes
Tree
Evergreen Tree Yes — Sheeft L-3 Yes
Multi-stem Tree Yes — Sheet L-3 Yes
Shrub Refer"ro LDM for detail Yes — Sheet L-3 Yes
. drawings
?Ber;ir:wrgjllocll/over Yes — Sheet L-3 Yes
Tree stakes and guys.
(Wood stakes, fabric Yes — Sheet L-3 Yes
guys)
Tree protection Located at Critical Root
fenci Zone (1’ outside of Yes — Sheet L-2 Yes
encing -
dripline)
Other Plant Material Requirements (LDM 11)
Plant materials shall not Please add note near
General Conditions be planted within 4 ft. of | Yes property lines stating
property line this.
Plant Materials & Clearly show frees to be
Existing Plant Material | removed and frees to Yes — Sheet L-2 Yes
(LDM 11) be saved.
e Substitutions to
landscape standards
for preserved canopy
trees outside
Landscape tree woodlands/ wetlands No
credit (LDM 11) should be approved
by LA.
e Refer to Landscape
free Credit Chart in
LDM
Plant Sizes for ROW,  Size determined by
Woodland . .
use detailed in LDM .
replacement and : On plant list Yes
Table 11.b.(2)a.i
others ¢ Indicate on plant list
(LDM 11) P
F]’I]c)mt size credit (LDM NA No
Prohibited Plants No plants on City
(LDM 11.b) Invasive Species List None are used ves
Recommended trees Subcanopy trees
for planting under Label the distance from | are proposed Yes
overhead utilities the overhead utilities under the
(LDM 11) overhead lines
Collected or
Transplanted trees None indicated
(LDM 11)
Nonliving Durable e Trees shall be mulched
Material: Mulch (LDM to 3"depth and shrubs, .
Shown on details Yes
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Item

Required

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

¢ Specify natural color,
finely shredded
hardwood bark mulch.
Include in cost
estimate.

NOTES:

1. This table is a working summary chart and not infended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of Novi
requirements or standards.

2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. For the landscape
requirements, please see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section 5.5 and the Landscape Design

Manual for the appropriate items under the applicable zoning classification.

3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site plan

modifications to the City of Novi Planning Department with future submittals.

Irrigation System Requirements

1.

wn

N~

Any booster pump installed to connect the project’s irrigation system to an existing irrigation

system must be downstream of the RPZ.

The RPZ must be installed in accordance with the 2015 Michigan Plumbing Code.
The RPZ must be installed in accordance with the manufacture installation instructions for

winterization that includes drain ports and blowout ports.
The RPZ must be installed a minimum of 12-inches above FINISHED grade.

Aftached is a handout that addresses winterization installation requirements to assist with this.

A plumbing permit is required.

The assembly must be tested after installation with results recorded on the City of Novi test

report form.
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39575 Lewis Dr, Ste. 400

Novi

Ml, 48377
USA
aecom.com

Project name:
JZ24-32 — Feldman Kia PRO Initial Concept
Traffic Review

To: From:

Barbara McBeth, AICP AECOM

City of Novi

45175 10 Mile Road Date:

Novi, Michigan 48375 September 5, 2024
CC:

Lindsay Bell, Dan Commer, Heather Zeigler, Humna
Anjum, Diana Shanahan, Adam Yako

Memo

Subject: J724-32 — Feldman Kia PRO Initial Concept Traffic Review

The PRO initial concept site plan was reviewed to the level of detail provided and AECOM recommends approval for the
applicant to move forward as long as the comments below are addressed to the satisfaction of the City.

GENERAL COMMENTS

1. The applicant, Feldman Automotive, is proposing a 18,830 SF Kia dealership, consisting of a 7,716 SF showroom
and 12 service bays.

2. The development is located on the southwest corner of Grand River Avenue and Jospeh Drive. Grand River Avenue
is under the jurisdiction of the Road Commission for Oakland County and Joseph Drive is under the jurisdiction of the
City of Novi.

The site is zoned NCC — Non-Center Commercial and the applicant is proposing to rezone to B-3 - General Business.
4. The following traffic-related deviations may be required if changes are not made to the plans:

a. Lack of end island.

TRAFFIC IMPACTS

1. AECOM performed an initial trip generation based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11" Edition, as follows.

w

ITE Code: 840 — Automobile Sales (New)
Development-specific Quantity: 18,830 GLA
Zoning Change: NCC to B-3

Estimated Peak- City of Novi Above

Trip Generation Summary SRR Direction Trips Threshold Threshold?
AM Peak-Hour Trips 35 26 100 No
PM Peak-Hour Trips 55 33 100 No
Daily (One-Directional) Trips 524 N/A 750 No

2. The City of Novi generally requires a traffic impact study/statement if the number of trips generated by the proposed
development exceeds the City’s threshold of more than 750 trips per day or 100 trips per either the AM or PM peak
hour, or if the project meets other specified criteria.

1/5



Memo

Trip Impact Study Recommendation

Type of Study: Justification
- N/A

TRAFFIC REVIEW

The following table identifies the aspects of the plan that were reviewed. Items marked O are listed in the City’s
Code of Ordinances. Items marked with ZO are listed in the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Iltems marked with ADA are
listed in the Americans with Disabilities Act. Items marked with MMUTCD are listed in the Michigan Manual on
Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

The values in the ‘Compliance’ column read as ‘met’ for plan provision meeting the standard it refers to, ‘not met’
stands for provision not meeting the standard and ‘inconclusive’ indicates applicant to provide data or information
for review and ‘NA stands for not applicable for subject Project. The ‘remarks’ column covers any comments
reviewer has and/or ‘requested/required variance’ and ‘potential variance’. A potential variance indicates a
variance that will be required if modifications are not made or further information provided to show compliance
with the standards and ordinances. The applicant should put effort into complying with the standards; the variances
should be the last resort after all avenues for complying have been exhausted. Indication of a potential variance
does not imply support unless explicitly stated.

EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS

No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
1 Driveway Radii | O Figure 1X.3 - N/A No changes proposed.
2 Driveway Width | O Figure IX.3 26.8 and Met
32.9
3 Driveway Taper | O Figure 1X.11 - N/A No changes proposed.
3a Taper length
3b Tangent
4 Emergency Access | O 11-194.a.19 2 access Met
points
5 Driveway sight distance | O Figure VIII- = 560’ Met
E
6 Driveway spacing
6a Same-side | O 11.216.d.1.d = - N/A No changes proposed.
6b Opposite side | O 11.216.d.1.e | - N/A No changes proposed.
7 External coordination (Road agency) - N/A No changes proposed to
Grand River Avenue.
8 External Sidewalk | Master Plan & 8’ proposed Met
EDM on Grand
River Ave, 5’
proposed on
Joseph Dr
9 Sidewalk Ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-28-K None Inconclusive Label any proposed
proposed at ramps at driveway, detail
driveways provided.

10 | Any Other Comments:

AECOM
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https://library.municode.com/mi/novi/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH11DECOST_ARTIXDRAPTULAPALA_S11-216DECO
https://library.municode.com/mi/novi/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH11DECOST_ARTIXDRAPTULAPALA_S11-216DECO
https://mcclibrary.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/codecontent/11201/337708/11_198_IX11.png
https://library.municode.com/mi/novi/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH11DECOST_ARTVIIISTROGERI-WRE_S11-194DECO
https://mcclibrary.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/codecontent/11201/337708/11_198_E.png
https://mcclibrary.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/codecontent/11201/337708/11_198_E.png
https://library.municode.com/mi/novi/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH11DECOST_ARTIXDRAPTULAPALA_S11-216DECO
https://library.municode.com/mi/novi/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH11DECOST_ARTIXDRAPTULAPALA_S11-216DECO
https://www.cityofnovi.org/Community/Ride-and-Walk-Novi/FinalNon-MotorizedMasterPlan-Part2of4.aspx
https://www.cityofnovi.org/services/public-works/engineering/engineering-standards-and-construction-details/engineeringdesignmanual.aspx
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/stdplan/standardPlansIndex.htm#roadPlans

Memo

INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS

No.

Item

Proposed

Compliance

Remarks

11 Loading zone | ZO 5.4 1,200 SF in Met
rear of
building
12 | Trash receptacle | ZO 5.4.4 Proposed in Met
rear of site
13  Emergency Vehicle Access Turning Met
movements
provided
14 | Maneuvering Lane | ZO 5.3.2 24’ and 25’ Met
15 Endislands | ZO 5.3.12
15a Adjacent to a travel way = Width and Partially Met There are 2 locations, on
radii either side of the
dimensioned, building, where 2
3’ shorter than customer parking spaces
adjacent have an end island on
space one side but not on the
other due to the service
drive. AECOM would
approve a waiver for a
painted end island to
separate the parking
space from the service
drive area. Alternatively,
the applicant could add
crosshatch pavement
markings, so no one
parks in these areas.
15b Internal to parking bays = Width and Met
radii
dimensioned
16 | Parking spaces | ZO 5.2.12 300 spaces See Planning review letter.
(includes
inventory
spaces)
17  Adjacent parking spaces | ZO >15 spaces in = Met
5.5.3.C.ii.i inventory
parking bays
only
18 | Parking space length | ZO 5.3.2 17’ and 19’ Met
19  Parking space Width | ZO 5.3.2 9 Met
20 | Parking space front curb height | ZO 4” in front of Met
5.3.2 17’ spaces, 6”
everywhere
else
21 | Accessible parking — number | ADA 3 Met
22 Accessible parking — size | ADA 17" x 8 with 8 = Met
and 6’ aisles
23 | Number of Van-accessible space | 1 Met
ADA
24 | Bicycle parking
24a Requirement | ZO 5.16.1 2 required, 2 Met
proposed

AECOM
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https://cityofnovi.org/media/zqhhe0zr/zoningordinance.pdf

Memo

INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS

No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks

24b Location | ZO 5.16.1 | Provided Met

24c Clear path from Street | ZO 5.16.1 6’ Met

24d Height of rack | ZO 5.16.5.B ' 3’ Met

24e Other (Covered / Layout) | ZO 5.16.1 | Provided Partially Met Refer to Text Amendment

18.301 for revised layout
dimensions, 48” required
on either side of bicycle

rack.
25 | Sidewalk — min 5’ wide | Master Plan 5and 7’ Met
26 | Sidewalk ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-28-K Provided Met
27 | Sidewalk — distance back of curb | - N/A
EDM 7.4
28 | Cul-De-Sac | O Figure VIII-F - N/A
29 | EyeBrow | O Figure VIII-G - N/A
30  Turnaround | ZO 5.10 - N/A

31 | Any Other Comments:

SIGNING AND STRIPING

No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
32 | Signing: Sizes | MMUTCD Provided Met
33 | Signing table: quantities and sizes Provided Met
34 | Signs 12” x 18” or smaller in size shall be = Provided Met

mounted on a galvanized 2 Ib. U-channel
post | MMUTCD
35 | Signs greater than 12” x 18” shall be Provided Met
mounted on a galvanized 3 Ib. or greater
U-channel post | MMUTCD

36 | Sign bottom height of 7’ from final grade | = Provided Met
MMUTCD
37 | Signing shall be placed 2’ from the face Provided Met

of the curb or edge of the nearest
sidewalk to the near edge of the sign |

MMUTCD
38 | FHWA Standard Alphabet series used for =~ Provided Met
all sign language | MMUTCD
39 | High-Intensity Prismatic (HIP) sheeting to | Provided Met
meet FHWA retro-reflectivity | MMUTCD
40 | Parking space striping notes Provided Met
41 | The international symbol for accessibility | Provided Met
pavement markings | ADA
42 | Crosswalk pavement marking detail Provided Met
43 | Any Other Comments: Add pavement marking details for hatched loading area.

Note: Hyperlinks to the standards and Ordinances are for reference purposes only, the applicant and City of Novi
to ensure referring to the latest standards and Ordinances in its entirety.
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https://www.cityofnovi.org/services/public-works/engineering/engineering-standards-and-construction-details/engineeringdesignmanual.aspx
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/stdplan/standardPlansIndex.htm#roadPlans
https://www.cityofnovi.org/services/public-works/engineering/engineering-standards-and-construction-details/engineeringdesignmanual.aspx
https://mcclibrary.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/codecontent/11201/337708/11_198_F.png
https://mcclibrary.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/codecontent/11201/337708/11_198_G.png
https://cityofnovi.org/media/zqhhe0zr/zoningordinance.pdf
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855
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https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855

Memo

Should the City or applicant have questions regarding this review, they should contact AECOM for further clarification.

Sincerely,
AECOM
/\T:)M £ W\ & Guamih ghal-
Paula K. Johnson, PE Saumil Shah, PMP
Senior Transportation Engineer Project Manager
AECOM
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FACADE REVIEW




Phone: (248) 880-6523
E-Mail: dnecci@drnarchitects.com
w. Web: drnarchitects.com

50850 Applebrooke Dr., Northville, MI 48167

September 9, 2024 Facade Review Status:

Approved, Section 9 Waiver Recommended

City of Novi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Novi, Ml  48375-3024

Attn: Ms. Barb McBeth — Director of Community Development

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE
Feldman Kia PRO, JZ24-32,
Facade Region: 1, Zoning District: OS-1

Dear Ms. McBeth:

The following Facade Review is based on the drawings prepared by Studio Detroit
Architects, dated 8/XX/24. The percentages of materials for each fagade are shown on the
table below. The maximum and minimum percentages required by the Fagade Ordinance
are shown in the right-hand column. Materials in non-compliance, if any, are highlighted
in bold.

(I:?;:]T) South East West Ordinan.cg Maximum
(Minimum)
Brick 0% 94% 65% 75% 100% (30%)
EIFS 4% 0% 24% 17% 25%
Flat Metal (ACM) 95% 5% 10% 7% 50%
Roof Screens 1% 1% 1% 1% 25%

As shown above the minimum amount of Brick is not provided on the front fagcade. The
front facade consists primarily of showroom glass which is not regulated by the Facade
Ordinance. In this case the addition of Brick would not enhance the front facade and all
other facades have large percentages of Brick. For this reason, we recommend that the
design is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Fagade Ordinance and that a
Section 9 Waiver be granted for the underage of Brick on the front facade.

The sample board required by Section 5.15.4.D was not provided at the time of this
review. It should be noted that the Facade Ordinance prohibits intense colors. This
includes corporate lighting that may be located within the showroom and visible through
the showroom glass.
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Dumpster Enclosure — The drawings (SP1.4) indicates that the dumpster enclosure is
constructed of 8 CMU grouted solid”. It should be noted that the Facade Ordinance
requires that the dumpster enclosure be Brick to match the primary building.

Notes to the Applicant:

1. Inspections — The Facade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. The
applicant should request inspection of the brick and awning color prior to installation. It
is the applicant’s responsibility to request the inspection at the appropriate time (before
installation). Inspections may be requested using the Novi Building Department’s Online
Inspection Portal with the following link. Please click on “Click here to Request an
Inspection” under “Contractors”, then click “Fagade”.
http://www.cityofnovi.org/ServicessCommDev/OnlinelnspectionPortal.asp.

Sincerely,
DRN & Architects PC

/

Douglas R. Necci, AIA
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FIRE REVIEW




Ty CQF

August 27, 2024

TO: Barbara McBeth - City Planner
Lindsay Bell - Plan Review Center
Heather Zeigler — Plan Review Center

CITY COUNCIL Dan Commer - Plan Review Center

Diana Shanahan - Planning Assistant
Mayor
Justin Fischer

Mayor Pro Tem

Laura Marie Casey RE: Feldman KIA - Intimal Concept
pave Staudt PSP#24-24-004
Brian Smith JSP#24- 32

Ericka Thomas

Matt Heintz Project Description:

Priya Gurumurthy New 2 story building on 4.88 acre site.

Comments:
e All fire hydrants MUST be installed and operational prior to any
combustible material is brought on site. IFC 2015 3312.1
e For new buildings and existing buildings, you MUST comply with the

Clty Manager
Victor Cardenas

Director of Public Safety
Chilef of Police

Erick W. Zinser International Fire Code Section 510 for Emergency Radio
Fire Chief Coverage. This shall be completed by the time the final inspection
John B. Martin of the fire alarm and fire suppression permits.

Asslstant Chief of Pollce e All notes on plan set sheet #2 for Fire Dept. shall be followed.

Scott R. Baetens
Assistant Fire Chief
Todd Seog
Recommendation:
The Fire Dept has no objections at this time.

Sincerely,
Novi Public Safety Administration . .
451'25uTe'n Mile goad netret Andrew Copeland — Acting Fire Marshal
Novi, Michigan 48375 City of Novi Fire Department

248.348.7100
248.347.0590 fax

cityofnovi.org ce: file



APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTERS




LAW OFFICES

LANDRY, MAZZEO, DEMBINSKI & STEVENS, P.C.
37000 GRAND RIVER AVENUE, SUITE 200
FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 48335

www.Ilmdlaw.com Office: (248) 476-6900
D. B. LANDRY Direct: (248)919-3783
dlandry@Imdlaw.com Fax: (248) 476-6564

October 9, 2024

VIA EMAIL : lbelll@cityofnovi.org

City of Novi Community Development Department
Attn: Ms. Lindsay Bell

45175 West 10 Mile Road

Novi, MI 48375-3042

RE: JZ24-32 Feldman Kia application for rezoning with PRO.

Dear Ms. Bell:

Please accept this in response to your email of September 13, 2024 and the Plan Review
Center Report of September 12, 2024. In your email of September 13. you stated that “in addition,
the following items will need to be provided no later than October 9, 2024 for inclusion in the
Planning Commission packet™. You requested that we provide a “response letter. addressing any
of the comments provided in the review letters attached™ and a ““colored Site Plan™ for presentation
purposes.

[ am providing along with this letter an email with a Dropbox Link below the following
items:

- Letter from Alpine Engineering Inc. addressing review comments from the city

- Letter from Studio Detroit LLC responding to the review comments regarding
signage and lighting.

- Lighting plans which are marked up to include the city review comments and
our responses.

- A list of requested Ordinance deviations.

- Letter from Allen Design addressing the landscape review comments of the
city.

- Site Plan sheet showing re-worked southern berm

- Complete set of Site Plan sheets

- Color rendering for presentation purposes



- A concept plan illustrating for comparison purposes what could be developed
on the proposed property as zoned, NCC Zoning District. a 36.400 sq ft
commercial building with associated parking.

The city’s Planning Review included a concern regarding the adjacency with the residential
neighborhood to the South. The city suggested that the existing berm along the Southern border of
the property be enhanced both with respect to size as well as the evergreen plantings. We have
accommodated that concern by increasing the size of the berm as well as removing the plantings
on the existing berm and planting significant evergreens to address this concern.

We have included herewith a list of requested deviations which also points out that with
these revisions we have eliminated four of the prior requested deviations.

With respect to the aspect of a Public Benefit as vou know. the PRO Zoning Ordinance
provides that an applicant for a Planned Rezoning Overlay must “as part of such proposal, propose
clearly identified site specific conditions relating to the proposed improvements that (1) are in
material respects, more strict or limiting than the regulations that would apply to the land under
the proposed new zoning district...and (2) constitute an overall benefit to the public that ourweighs
any material detriments or that could not otherwise be accomplished without the proposed re-
zoning.” With respect to the aspects of the proposed improvement that are stricter than would be
required under the proposed zoning., we are agreeing to limit any of the B3 uses to the single B3
use of automobile dealership with outdoor parking for inventory. We are also proposing building
setbacks and parking setbacks which exceed those required under the B3 ordinance.

With respect to the Public Benefit aspect. the zoning ordinance speaks to an “overall benefit
to the public that outweighs any material detriments™. Thus, any detriment must first be identified
in order to determine if the proposed Public Benetit outweighs any such detriments. With respect
to any re-zoning request. the first assessment must be the nature of the use being proposed as
compared to the nature of the uses allowed under the underlying zoning. Here, the underlying
zoning is NCC. which calls for commercial uses. The applicant is submitting. for comparison
purposes. a concept plan showing a 36.400 sq ft commercial building with associated parking
which could be built on the property as a principal permitted use as zoned NCC. This PRO request
proposes an automobile dealership which is a commercial use. Thus, this application for PRO
proposes simply substituting one commercial use with parking for another commercial use with
parking. Therefore, no claim of “spot zoning™ can be made. This type of use — commercial — is
what is called for under the underlying zoning.

With any re-zoning issues ot adjacency. traffic and public services are to be considered.
Here, we have listened to the city administration’s comments regarding adjacency to the South and
we have agreed to address those comments by enlarging the berm and the plantings thereon. Traffic
is not an issue as this proposal with along Grand River Ave. and does not even meet the threshold
to require a traffic impact study Likewise, public services would not be a concern.

It must also be borne in mind that this section of Grand River Ave. has been developed to
include several automobile dealerships. Thus. this proposal is consistent with the way in which

[



this area of the city has been developed. This proposed single B3 use is in no way out of character
for this area of the city.

Thus. in assessing any “detriment™ of this proposed project it does not appear that there is
any significant detriment. Accordingly. the “Public Benefit™ required to “outweigh any material
detriment” should not be extreme.

While the addition of a sidewalk along Joseph Drive is required as part of this development.
we are proposing to improve significantly the pathway along Joseph Drive by creating a unique
landscape. This will include a meandering sidewalk with decorative light poles and the
construction of three inset areas with decorative benches (see Site Plan sheet L-4). This, along with
the continuous hedge along Joseph Drive, will create a very decorative amenity. We believe this
satisfy” s the PRO requirement regarding a Public Benefit.

We look forward to appearing before the Planning Commission at its October 16, 2024
meeting to discuss this proposed PRO. If you require any additional information please feel free
to give me a call directly.

Thank you.
Very truly vours.

LANDRY. MAZZEO. DEMBINSKI & STEVENS., P.C.

/S/ Dawvid B. Landry
David B. Landry

DBL/slw

Ce
Barbara McBeth via e-mail
Steven Saltz via e-mail
Shiloh Dahlin via e-mail
Peter Pentescu via e-mail
James Allen via e-mail

(S}



46892 West Road, Suite 109
Novi, Michigan 48377
Phone: (248) 926-3701

Fax: (248) 926-3765

Web: www.alpine-inc.net

Clvil Englneers and Land Surveyors

October 8, 2024

Lindsay Bell

City of Novi Community Development Department
45175 West 10 Mile Road

Novi, MI 48375

Re: Feldman Kia Dealership
Response to Review Comments / PRO Submittal
Alpine Engineering Inc. Project #23-148
JZ 24-32

Dear Lindsay:

On behalf of our client, Feldman Automotive, please find the following information enclosed for your review and
distribution

PRO plan set (dated 2024-05-09)

Color Rendering of the Site Plan (dated 2024-05-09)
Response to review from Studio Detroit (dated 2024-09-25)
Response to review from Allen Design (dated 2024-10-07)
List of Anticipated Deviations (dated 2024-10-08)
Conceptual Plan of Southern Berm (dated 2024-10-04)

The following is in response to the reviews received on September 13, 2024, via email for the above referenced project:

PLANNING REVIEW CHART (dated September 12, 2024)
e Comment: Review Section 7.13.2 of the ZO to understand PRO requirements for benefits to the public.
Cannot be incidental or general benefits of development.
Response: Refer to the updated PRO narrative prepared by Landry, Mazzeo, Dembinski & Stevens PC.

e Comment: Dumpster Enclosure — Enclosure detail shown on sheet SP1.4 — enclosure should be brick
to match the building. See Fagade review.
Response: The detail for the dumpster enclosure will be revised to show the brick matching the building.

e Comment: Applicant requests request deviation for service bay doors facing major thoroughfare to
north and residential neighborhood to the south.
Response: The Applicant respectively requests that a deviation be granted for the overhead doors facing Grand
River Avenue and the residential neighborhood. Note that the overhead doors are 129-ft from Grand River
Avenue and 281-ft from the residential neighborhood.

e Comment: Building Lighting — Relevant building elevation drawings showing all fixtures, the portions
of the walls to be illuminated, illuminance levels of walls and the aiming points of any remote fixtures.
Response: Additional information will be provided.

e Comment: Lighting Plan — Provide the missing information.
o Fixture height
o Mounting & design



Feldman Kia Dealership
PRO Response to Review

JZ 24-32

October 8, 2024

Page 2

o Type & color rendition of lamps
o Hours of operation of lighting
Response: Additional information will be provided.

Comment: Lighting plan — Maximum Height. Provide height of each fixture type.
Response: Additional information will be provided.

Comment: Lighting plan — Required Conditions. Include standard notes on the plans.
Response: Additional information will be provided.

Comment: Lighting plan — Indoor Lighting. Indoor lighting shall not be the source of exterior glare or
spillover
Response: Additional information will be provided.

Comment: Lighting plan — Security Lighting. Provide a plan that shows lighting conditions after
business hours.
Response: Additional information will be provided.

Comment: Lighting plan - Color Spectrum Management. Change to 3000K or seek a deviation
Response: The correlated color temperature will be adjusted to meet the City of Novi standards.

Comment: Lighting plan - Parking Lot Lighting. Clarify if full cut-off fixtures are proposed.
Response: Additional information will be provided.

Comment: Lighting plan — Min. Illlumination. Adjust lighting to meet minimum standards or seek a
deviation.
Response: Additional information will be provided.

Comment: Lighting Plan - Average Light Level. Provide a calculation for all illuminated area of the lot
to show Ave:Min is no greater than 4:1 or adjust lighting appropriately.
Response: Additional information will be provided.

Comment: Lighting Plan — Adjacent to Residential. Additional information required to verify fixture
height, cut off angles, and whether direct light source is visible at the property line.
Response: Additional information required to verify.

ENGINEERING REVIEW (dated September 10, 2024)

Items pertaining to the PRO Concept plan

1.

Comment: This parking space needs to be striped off, it is too narrow.
Response: This area will be striped out. Note that it was not counted towards the proposed parking counts.

Comment: The proposed monitoring manhole easement is too wide at spots. Just make it 10’ wide from
the ROW to the structure.
Response: The sanitary monitoring manhole easement will be revised.

Comment: Provide the liber and page number for the 6’ easement for public utilities. This runs through
the underground detention system and could raise some issues. Additionally, check on the 10’ DTE
easement to see if any underground construction is allowed within it.

Response: Additional information regarding the utility easement will be provided.



Feldman Kia Dealership
PRO Response to Review

JZ 24-32

October 8, 2024

Page 3

Comment: Add a legend to the utility plan sheet.
Response: A legend will be added to the “Utility Plan”.

Comment: Will the applicant be conducting test pits for the infiltration test or just using the bore pit
infiltration test?

Response: It is proposed to utilize the bore pit infiltration test, applying a safety factor of 2, as recommended
by the project’s geotechnical consultant, G2 Consulting.

Comment: Is there a structure missing here? The grading sheet calls out a rim elevation on the outflow
pipe for the underground infiltration system.
Response: The area will be corrected.

Comment: Explain why an average infiltration rate was used for the storm water calculations instead of
the infiltration rates from the adjacent / closest infiltration test location.

Response: Please note that each infiltration area had two (2) infiltration tests conducted within it, and only these
two (2) tests were averaged to determine the infiltration rate for that specific area. Additional clarification in the
storm water calculations will be provided as needed.

Comment: Provide the overland routing that would occur in the event the underground system cannot
accept flow. This route shall be directed to a recognized drainage course or drainage system.
Response: The expected emergency overland overflow route will be added to the plans.

Items to be addressed at site plan submittal

1.

Comment: Only at the time of the printed Stamping Set submittal, provide the City’s standard detail
sheets for water main, sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and paving. The most updated details can be found
on the City’s website under Engineering Standards and Construction Details.

Response: The City’s standard details will be included on the Stamping Set submittal.

Comment: Clearly distinguish between proposed improvements and existing features of the site by
providing a demolition sheet that shows all existing utilities. Ensue that proposed and existing line
styles and hatches are able to be differentiated.

Response: A demolition sheet will be provided on the site plan submittal.

Comment: Show the parcel dividing line on the survey sheet to show where previous properties were
separated.
Response: Original parcel information will be shown on the topographic survey for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Clearly distinguish between proposed and existing easements; the current easements are
hard to differentiate.

Response: Line work for the easements will be updated as necessary to provide clarity on the site plan
submittal.

Comment: A right-of-way permit will be required from the City of Novi and Oakland County.
Response: Understood.

Comment: The Non-Domestic User Survey Form for sanitary sewer flow shall be submitted to the City
so it can be forwarded to Oakland County.
Response: A Non-Domestic User Survey Form will be submitted.



Feldman Kia Dealership
PRO Response to Review

JZ 24-32

October 8, 2024
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Comment: Provide a note that compacted sand backfill (MDOT sand Class Il) shall be provided for all
utilities within the influence of paved areas; illustrate and label on the profiles.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a construction materials table on the utility plan listing the quantity and material
type for each utility (water, sanitary and storm) being proposed.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a utility crossing table indicating that at least 18-inch vertical clearance will be
provided, or that additional bedding measures will be utilized at points of conflict where adequate
clearance cannot be maintained.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Where the minimum 18-inch clearance at utility crossings cannot be achieved, provide a
prominent note stating the substandard clearance and that proper bedding/encasement will be
determined by the inspecting engineer.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Generally, all proposed trees shall remain outside utility easements. Where proposed trees
are required within a utility easement, the trees shall maintain a minimum 5-foot horizontal separation
from water main and storm sewer and 10-feet horizontal separation from sanitary sewer. All utilities and
easements shall be shown on the landscape plan, or other appropriate sheet, to confirm the separation
distance. Some trees appear close to the trench drain on the west side of the site, please check these
separation distances to ensure that there will be no conflict.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Indicate the typical foundation depth for the pole to verify that no conflicts with utilities will
occur. Light poles in a utility easement will require a License Agreement.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The grading and SESC sheets shall show the tree fence at least as far from the trunk as the
critical root zone, defined as a circular area around a tree with a radius measured to the tree’s longest
dripline radius plus one (1) foot. No grading shall occur within the dripline. If the critical root zone is
not fully protected, then replacements for that tree may be required.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Show the Right-of-Way limits on the plans.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Need WM material and domestic water lead material and size.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Place the hydrants at least 7 feet off back of curb (allowing 3-foot clearance from sidewalk)
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: A tapping sleeve, valve and well is required at the connection to the existing water main.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Per current EGLE requirement, provide a profile for all proposed water main 8-inch and
larger.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.



Feldman Kia Dealership
PRO Response to Review

JZ 24-32

October 8, 2024
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19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Comment: 6-inch hydrant leads are allowed for leads less than or equal to 25 feet in length. 8-inch leads
are required for leads greater than 25 feet in length.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The water main stub at the northwest corner of the property shall terminate with a hydrant
followed by a valve in well. If the hydrant is not a requirement of the development at this location, the
hydrant can be labeled as “temporary”, allowing it to be relocated in the future.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: All gate valves 6” or larger shall be placed in a well with the exception of a hydrant shut off
valve. A valve shall be placed in a box for water main smaller than 6”.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Valves shall be arranged so that no single line failure will require more than eight hundred
(800)-feet of main to be out of service.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a separate domestic lead and, if required by the Fire Marshal, a minimum 6-inch fire
lead for each building with a unique shut-off valve for each.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: In the general notes and on the profile, add the following note: “Per the Ten States Standards
Article 8.8.3, one full 20-foot pipe length of water main shall be used whenever storm sewer or sanitary
sewer is cross, and the pipe shall be centered on the crossing, in order to ensure 10-foot separation
between water main and sewers.” Additionally, show the 20-foot pipe lengths on the profile.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: A sealed set of utility plans along with the Michigan Department of Environmental, Great
Lakes & Energy (EGLE) permit application for water main construction, the Streamlined Water Main
Permit Checklist, Contaminated Site Evaluation Checklist, and an electronic version of the utility plan
should be submitted to the Engineering Division for review, assuming no further design changes are
anticipated. Utility plan sets shall include only the cover sheet, any applicable utility sheets, and the
standard detail sheets.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: If irrigation is proposed, include an irrigation letter and containment letter with the next
review. Include containment notes on the irrigation sheets as well.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Show the existing sanitary sewer easement to the south. Additionally, should the pipe north
of the existing manhole connection be 6” or 8”? The inverts show a 6” and 8” entering the structure,
but the as-builts we have for Willow Farms Estates to the south only shows the 8”. Please confirm the
invert and rim elevations on your survey are correct, because they do not match the as-bults.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a sanitary sewer basis of design for the development on the utility plan sheet.
Calculations should use peaking factor of 4.0 and 3.2 People/REU.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.
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29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Comment: Section 11-164 (g)-4 states the maximum length of a sanitary sewer lead shall not exceed
100-feet unless otherwise approved, so ensure clean-outs are provided every 100-feet.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: lllustrate all pipes intersecting with manholes on the sanitary profiles.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: A minimum cover depth of 3 feet shall be maintained over all proposed storm sewer. In
situations where the minimum cover cannot be achieved, Class V pipe must be used with an absolute
minimum cover depth of 2 feet. An explanation shall be provided where the cover depth cannot be
provided.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a 0.1-foot drop in the downstream invert of all storm structures where a change in
direction of 30 degrees or greater occurs.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Match the 0.80 diameter depth above invert for pipe sizes increases.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Storm manholes with differences in invert elevations exceeding two feet shall contain a 2-
foot deep plunge pool.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a four-foot deep sump and an oil/gas separator in the last storm structure prior to
discharge to the underground detention system.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The minimum pipe size for storm sewers receiving surface runoff shall be 12-inch diameter.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide profiles for all storm sewer 12-inch and larger.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Plastic pipe is not allowed in the right-of-way, the maximum allowable size for plastic storm
sewer is 12-inch. (Smaller diameters are allowed for roof drains)
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Label all inlet storm structures on the profiles. Inlets are only permitted in paved areas and
when followed by a catch basin within 50-feet.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Label the 10-year HGL on the storm sewer profiles and ensure the HGL remains at least 1-
foot below the rim of each structure.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: lllustrate all pipes intersection storm structures on the storm profiles.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.
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42,

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

Comment: Provide a schedule listing the casting type, rim elevation, diameter, and invert
sizes/elevations for each proposed, adjusted, or modified storm structure on the utility plan. Round
castings shall be provided on all catch basins except curb inlet structures.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Show and label all roof conductors and show where they tie into the storm sewer.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The Storm Water Management Plan (SWMP) for this development shall be designed in
accordance with the Storm Water Ordinance and Chapter 5 of the Engineering Design Manual (updated
Jan 31, 2024)

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide calculations verifying the post-development runoff rate directed to the proposed
receiving drainage course does not exceed the pre-development runoff rate for the site.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Explain where the runoff coefficient of 0.15 is coming from. If the soil is hydrologic soil group
A, please list that.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Determine if the infiltration basin cross-section was intended to be a trapezoid. The base at
872’ js 8,255 sft cross sectional area and at 866’ it is 3,125 sft, which means at the surface it is wider
and grows narrower as it goes down. If it is trapezoidal, revise the detail for the cross-section on page
6 to show existing soils on the sides.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Extend the basin maintenance access route around the basin so that the outlet structures
and pretreatment structures can be maintained (15 feet wide, maximum running slope of 1V:5H,
maximum cross slope of 3%, and able to withstand the passage of heavy equipment). Verify the access
route does not conflict with proposed landscaping.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a 5-foot wide stone bridge/access route allowing direct access to the standpipe from
the bank of the basin during high-water conditions (ie. Stone 6-inches above high-water elevation).
Provide a detail and/or note as necessary.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: As part of the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement, provide an access
easement for maintenance over the storm water detention system and the pretreatment structure. Also,
include an access easement to the detention area from the public road right-of-way.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide manufacturer’s details and sizing calculations for the pretreatment structure on the
plans. The treated flow rate should be based on the 1-year storm event intensity (~1.6 In/Hr); higher
flows shall be bypassed.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide release rate calculations for the three design storm events (Vcp-r, V100, and Qed).
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.



Feldman Kia Dealership
PRO Response to Review

JZ 24-32

October 8, 2024

Page 8

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

Comment: The flow restriction shall be accomplished by methods other than a pipe restriction in an
oversized pipe due to the potential for clogging and restrictor removal. A perforated standpipe, weir
design, baffle wall, etc. should be utilized instead.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The primary outlet standpipe shall be designed with a secondary outer pipe with numerous
holes. The stone filter would rest against this outer pipe and help protect the outlet standpipe from
clogging.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide supporting details for the runoff coefficient of the “Off-site Grass/On-Site Basin
Area” and why this was different from the on-site grass. Use the Oakland County stormwater standards
for the runoff coefficients.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: A 25-foot vegetated buffer shall be provided around the perimeter of the storm water basin
where impervious area is directed to the basin via surface flow.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: If parcels are not being combined, an off-site storm sewer easement will be required from
the property line to the catch basin being connected to.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide an underdrain along the downstream side of the underground detention system
which is tied into a manhole as a means of secondary storm water conveyance to the outlet.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Cleanouts shall be provided at each end of the proposed underdrain for periodic
maintenance.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a table or note addressing the required bedding depth vs. bearing capacity of the
underlying soils in the vicinity of the underground detention system per the manufacturer’s
specifications.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a note on the plans stating the City’s inspecting engineers shall verify the bearing
capacity of the native soils to verify an adequate bedding depth is provided.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Indicate the assumed porosity of the aggregate. The volume calculations shall consider only
85-percent of that volume as available for storage to account for sediment accumulation in the
aggregate. This means that the usual 40% porosity assumed by many manufacturers must be reduced
to 0.85 of that = 34%.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a note on the underground detention detail that aggregate porosity will be tested,
and results provided to the City’s inspecting engineers.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.
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64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

Comment: Provide an isolator row in the underground detention system in addition to the swirl
concentrator chamber. Contact the Engineering Division for further information.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide inspection ports throughout the underground detention system at the midpoint of
all storage rows. Additional inspection ports may be required for systems larger than 200 feet. One
inspection port every 50 feet for isolator row.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Inspection ports shall be a minimum of 8-inches.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: For piped/chamber systems, the underground storage system shall include 4-foot diameter
manholes at one end of each row for maintenance access purposes.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide critical elevations for the detention system. Also, provide a cross-section for the
underground detention system. Ensure that there is at least 1 foot of freeboard between the 100-year
elevation and the subgrade elevation beneath the pavement.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The underground detention system shall be kept outside of the influence of any planting
areas.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: In order to prevent scouring (per Table 4 of StormTech manual), do not exceed the maximum
inlet flow rates.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The Infiltration Trench shall be sized for a portion of the 100-year detention volume. This
volume shall include the below-grade pipe and gravel media. The available storage volume in the gravel
shall assume that only 85-percent of the volume is available for storage to account for sediment
accumulation within the media [Same as underground detention note for stone volume; see above].
Provide these calculations on the plans.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The detail for the Infiltration Basin shall indicate the above-grade poinding depth and shall
show the overflow catch basin. Include the design side slopes.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a geotextile filter fabric under the planting material to separate it from the
underdrain/base material or in-situ soils.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a cross-section that includes the Infiltration basin outlet structure, with all relevant
elevations, inverts, and dimensions.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a construction materials table on the Paving Plan listing the quantity and material
type for each pavement cross-section being proposed.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.
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76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

Comment: A pedestrian pathway is required along the northern and eastern frontage. The ordinance
allows for an administrative variance when there are no existing pathways within 300-feet of the
property if the applicant provides payment to the City equal to the cost of the pathway (as approved by
the City Engineer) for City use to construct pathways elsewhere in the City. The applicant should
provide a letter making this request or construct the sidewalk along the frontage as required.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide a minimum of 6 spot elevations where the pathway crosses each driveway (one at
each corner and two in the center of the driveway on each side of the pathway). Spot elevations shall
be provided to demonstrate a level landing adjacent to each side of the pathway crossing.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: No more than %4” vertical obstacle shall be allowed at each transition between the pathway
and the drive approach.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Revise Dumpster Pad details to meet city standard, 8” concrete on 8” 21AA aggregate base.
Note: Dumpster pad shall extend minimum 10’ beyond dumpster enclosure.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Revise the pathway cross-section to indicate a maximum cross-slope of 2%. Add the
maximum 2-percent cross-slope to the sidewalk detail.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide spot elevations at the intersection of the proposed pathway with the existing
pathway.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Detectable warning plates are required at all barrier free ramps, hazardous vehicular
crossings and other areas where the sidewalk is flush with the adjacent drive or parking pavement. The
barrier-free ramps shall comply with current MDOT specifications for ADA Sidewalk Ramps. Provide
the latest version of the MDOT standard detail for detectable surfaces. Please ensure that the product
is the concrete-embedded detectable warning plates, or equal, and shall be approved by the
Engineering Division. Stamped concrete will not be acceptable.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Label specific ramp locations on the plans where the detectable warning surface is to be
installed.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Verify the slopes along the ingress/egress routing to the building from the barrier-free stalls.
All barrier-free stalls comply with Michigan Barrier-Free regulations.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide existing and proposed contours on the Grading Plan at the time of the Final Site
Plan submittal
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Revise the pathway cross-section to indicate a maximum cross-slope of 2%. Add the
maximum 2-percent cross-slope to the sidewalk detail.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.
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87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

Comment: Provide at least 3-foot of buffer distance between the sidewalk and any fixed onjects,
including hydrants and irrigation backflow devices. Include a note on the plan where the 3-foot
separation cannot be provided.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Site grading shall be limited to 1V:4H (25-percent), excluding landscaping berms.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The grade of the drive approach shall not exceed 2-percent within the first 25 feet of the
intersection. Provide spot grades as necessary to establish this grade.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The sidewalk within the right-of-way shall continue through the drive approach. If like
materials are used for each, the sidewalk shall be striped through the approach. The sidewalk shall
match the proposed cross-section if the approach is concrete. Provide additional spot grades as
necessary to verify the maximum 2-percent cross-slope is being maintained along the walk.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide spot grades along property lines to demonstrate site drainage is self-contained.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Provide additional spot grades as necessary to demonstrate that a minimum 5-percent slope
away from the building is provided for a minimum distance of ten feet around the perimeter of the
building.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The end islands shall conform to the City standard island design, or variations of the
standard design, while still conforming to the standard design, while still conforming to the standards
as outlined in Section 2506 of Appendix A of the Zoning Ordinance (i.e. 2’ minor radius, 15’ major radius,
minimum 10’ wide, 3’ shorter than adjacent 19’ stall).

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: The City standard straight-faced curb (MDOT F-4 curb detail) shall be provided.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Label the actual usable length of the proposed angled parking stalls. This is done by
measuring between parallel lines representing the position at the front and rear of the car, without the
rear of the car conflicting with the maneuvering aisle.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: A SESC permit is required. A full review has not been completed at this time. A review will
be done when a completed packet is submitted to Sarah Marchioni at Community Development.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Comment: Any off-site utility easements anticipated must be executed prior to Stamping Set Approval.
If you have not already done so, drafts of the easements and a recent title search shall be submitted to
the Community Development Department as soon as possible for review and shall be approved by the
Engineering Division and the City Attorney prior to executing the easements.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.
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98. Comment: Any off-site utility easements anticipated must be executed prior to final approval of the
plans.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

99. Comment: Approval from the neighboring property owner for the work associated with the off-site
sanitary sewer shall be forwarded to the Engineering Division prior to Stamping Set approval.
Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

100. Comment: A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be submitted with
the Stamping Set highlighting the changes made to the plans addressing each of the comments listed
above and indicating the revised sheets involved. Additionally, a statement must be provided stating
that all changes to the plan have been discussed in the applicant’s response letter.

Response: Additional design information will be provided for the site plan submittal.

Landscape Review Report and Summary Chart (dated August 28, 2024)
Refer to the response to review letter prepared by Allen Design.

AECOM — Pre-Application Traffic Review (dated September 5, 2024)
e Comment: Sidewalk Ramps. Label any proposed ramps at driveway, detail provided.
Response: The sidewalk ramps will be labeled on the next submittal.

e Comment: End Islands — Adjacent to a travel way. There are 2 locations, on either side of the building,
where 2 customer parking spaces have an end island on one side but not on the other due to the service
drive. AECOM would approve a waiver for a painted end island to separate the parking space from the
service drive area. Alternatively, the applicant could add crosshatch pavement markings, so no one
parks in these areas.

Response: Striped out areas will be added on the next submittal.

e Comment: Bicycle parking — Other (Covered/Layout). Refer to Text Amendment 18.301 for revised
layout dimensions, 48” required on either side of bicycle rack.
Response: Additional information regarding the bicycle parking will be provided on the next submittal.

e Comment: Any Other Comments. Add pavement marking details for hatched loading area.
Response: Additional pavement marking details will be provided on the next submittal.

Facade Review (dated September 9, 2024)
e |tis acknowledged that a Section 9 Waiver for the front fagade material is supported by staff.
e The Architect will provide sample boards as required.
e The detail for the dumpster enclosure will be updated as required.

City of Novi Fire Department Review (dated Auqust 27, 2024)
e Comment: All fire hydrants MUST be installed and operational prior to any combustible material is
brought on site.
Response: A note indicating the above has been added plans. Refer to the “Preliminary Site Plan”.

e Comment: For new buildings and existing buildings, you MUST comply with the International Fire Code
Section 510 for Emergency Radio Coverage. This shall be completed by the time the final inspection of
the fire alarm and fire suppression permits.

Response: A note indicating the above has been added to the plans. Refer to the “Preliminary Site Plan”.
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e Comment: All notes on plan set sheet #2 for Fire Dept. shall be followed.
Response: Understood.

If you have any questions/comments, please feel free to contact me at (248) 941-5624 or shiloh@alpine-inc.net.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
Alpine Engineering, Inc.

G~

Shiloh Dahlin
Senior Project Engineer

Cc: Feldman Automotive Inc (Steven Saltz)


mailto:shiloh@alpine-inc.net

FELDMAN KIA OF NOVI
JZ 24-32
DATED: 10-08-2024

Requested Ordinance Deviations:

1.

SERVICE BAY DOORS (NORTH AND SOUTH SIDES): Section 3.10.3 - In the B-2 and B-3 districts: No
truck well, loading dock, overhead door or other type of service bay door shall face a major
thoroughfare, nor an abutting residential district. Pedestrian exits or emergency doors are permitted
on such building facades.

Staff Comment from the September 12, 2024 Planning Review: The justification provided by the
applicant appears to be adequate to protect adjacent uses from negative impacts, provided the buffer
/ screening at the southern property line is approved. Staff supports the deviation for the overhead
doors if this buffer will meet or exceed the requirements of the ordinance. The applicant is asked to
clarify whether they would agree to a condition that the service bay doors shall remain closed except
to allow the entering / exiting of vehicles, to further limit noise emissions from the building

A service reception area that is easily accessible to the customers is a necessity for this type of business. The
service reception area is proposed to be situated parallel to the development’'s main driveway for easy
customer access and to maintain a safe and organized flow within the parking lot. This portion of the building
is for customer reception and generally automotive service will be completed within the southern part of the
building separate from this area. Refer to the “Composite Floor Plan” for additional information regarding the
proposed floor plan.

The service reception area is proposed to have a total of four (4) overhead doors. The northern overhead doors
are located 129 feet from the Grand River Avenue Right-of-Way. The southern overhead doors are located 281
feet from the southern property line. There will be a berm with landscaping along the southern property line to
screen the overhead doors from the residential uses to the south.

The Applicant has indicated that they would agree to a condition that the service bay doors shall remain closed
except to allow the entering/exiting of vehicles, to future limit noise emissions from the building.

It is respectively requested that a waiver be granted for this deviation.

FACADE WAIVER: Section 5.15 — A minimum of 30% of the front fagade is required to be brick.

Staff Comment from the September 12, 2024 Planning Review: As noted in the fagcade review, the front
facade consists primarily of showroom glass, which is not regulated by the fagade ordinance. “In this
case the addition of brick would not enhance the front facade and all other facades have large
percentages of brick. For this reason, we recommend that the design is consistent with the intent and
purpose of the fagade ordinance and that a Section 9 fagcade waiver be granted for all underage of brick
on the front facade.

It is respectively requested that a Section 9 Waiver be granted for the underage of brick on the front fagade.

RIGHT-OF-WAY GREENBELT BERM: Section 5.5.3.B.ii.f Right-of-way Landscape Screening
Requirements Table — In the B-3 zoning district and where the right-of-way is adjacent to parking, a
twenty (20)-ft greenbelt width with a minimum three (3)-ft high berm is required along the road rights-
of-way.
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Staff Comment from the September 12, 2024 Planning Review: This is supported by staff for the
frontages since the continuous hedge proposed provides an alternative form of screening, and this
has been allowed for other dealerships.

Parking is setback the required twenty (20)-ft from both the Grand River Avenue and Joseph Drive rights-of-
way; however, in lieu of a 3-foot-tall berm, the Applicant respectively requests to provide a three (3) ft high
continuous hedge along the Grand River Avenue Right-of-Way and the Joseph Drive Right-of-Way. Refer to
the “Landscaping Plan” for additional information.

It is respectively requested that a waiver be granted to utilize a continuous hedge in lieu of a three (3)-foot high
berm.

BERM HEIGHT ALONG THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE: Section 5.5.3.A.ii Residential adjacent to non-
residential berm requirement chart: For a commercial use within the B-3 zoning district, a berm height
of six (6) to eight (8) feet is required whenever adjacent to a residential use.

Staff Comment from the September 12, 2024 Planning Review: As noted previously, there is conflicting
information regarding the trees on the berm — Sheet 2 indicates they will “remain for screening” and
sheets L-1 and L-2 state, “Remove all trees as shown and leave all understory and shrubs.” Staff is
concerned that the proposed removal of existing trees (which are mostly in poor condition and covered
in vines) without replanting on the berm does not offer a sufficient buffer to the adjacent residents to
the south. If the trees are to be removed the height of the berm should be raised and new trees and/or
fencing added on top of it to provide an adequate visual and aesthetic buffer to meet the ordinance for
80% opacity in winter and 90% opacity in summer. This is particularly important to help off-set the
detriments of the auto dealership use at this location, so this deviation is not supported.

A concept plan showing a reworked berm along the southern property line has been developed. Refer to the
attached “Preliminary Grading Plan (Conceptual Plan of Southern Berm)” dated 2024-10-04. This concept plan
shows a berm meeting the required screening height. Additionally, the plans will be revised to show all of the
existing vegetation / trees along the southern property line being removed and the proposed landscape plan
will be revised to include plantings along the berm.

With the above changes, it is our understanding that this deviation can be removed.

DEVELOPMENT/BUSINESS SIGN: Chapter 28 Signs, Section 28-5 table, and applicable footnotes /
sections. Wall signs: Section 28-5 table indicates that a single tenant within the B-3 District is allowed
one (1) wall sign up to 250 square feet maximum. Additional requirements (Section 28-5.b.1.b) indicate
the maximum wall sign area as it correlates to the setback distance from an adjacent road.

Staff Comment from the September 12, 2024 Planning Review: The applicant should clarify if these
estimated dimensions are correct and provide additional information to be able to evaluate the
deviations from the requirements of the sign code: ground sign distance from the centerline of Grand
River, and the total area of each sign proposed (box placed around the entire sign area as shown to
the right). A Sign Permit Application will be required for each sign proposed.

Refer to the Plan Review letter prepared by Studio Detroit (dated September 25, 2024) for additional
information regarding this item.

PARKING LOT ISLANDS: Section 5.3.12. There are two locations, on either side of the building, where
2 customer parking spaces have an end island on one side, but not the side adjacent to the entry / exit
point of the service area.

Staff Comment from the September 12, 2024 Planning Review: We would support a waiver to allow a
painted end island in lieu of a curbed island to separate the spaces from the service drive. Alternatively,
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10.

the applicant could add crosshatch pavement markings so no one parks in these areas. This would
require additional customer parking spaces to be located elsewhere on the property.

The applicant has indicated that they will include striped out end islands in the area of the entry / exit points of
the service area.

It is respectively requested that a waiver be granted to provide striped out areas in lieu of a landscape island.

GREEN BELT LANDSCAPING: Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii.lll - Ordinance requirements for the number of trees along
Grand River Avenue and Joseph Drive have not been met. There is also a deficiency in subcanopy
trees on Joseph Drive. These conditions require deviations to be approved. If sufficient justifications
can be made for the deficiencies, or the deviations could be significantly reduced, it might be
supported by Staff.

The Landscape plan will be revised to accommodate the additional required green belt landscaping.

With the above change, it is our understanding that this deviation can be removed.

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING: Sec. 5.5.3.C — There are 2 landscaping islands north of the building
are less than 200 square feet, so the trees in them cannot be counted as interior parking lot trees. This
requires a landscape deviation that is not supported by staff. The justification provided is not sufficient
for this deviation, in the opinion of staff. Please revise the endcap islands to meet the requirement
required.

The applicant has indicated that the size of the end caps will be enlarged to meet the City’s minimum area
requirement. Parking lot space(s) will be adjusted as necessary.

With the above change, it is our understanding that this deviation can be removed.

Parking Bays: Sec. 5.5.3.C.ii.p4 — The ordinance allows a maximum of 15 parking spaces in a bay with
an island separating bays. Inventory parking bays may have up to 25 spaces in a row if the required
interior landscape area is provided. On the western side of the site there are bays of inventory parking
with 19 spaces and 9 spaces, however there is no landscaping in the island that separates them. The
applicant shall provide the required landscaping or request a deviation. All other bays are either less
than 15 spaces in a row, or designated for inventory parking in bays up to 25 spaces in length.

The proposed landscape island will be enlarged as necessary to accommodate both the existing hydrant and
landscaping.

With the above change, it is our understanding that this deviation can be removed.

BUILDING FOUNDATION LANDSCAPING: Sec. 5.5.3.D - The required foundation area is provided in
total, but only 72% is at the building.

Staff Comment from the September 12, 2024 Planning Review: As the remaining landscaping is
provided in areas that will enhance the appearance of the site from Grand River, it would be supported
by staff.

It is respectively requested that a waiver be granted for the building foundation landscaping.

Page -3-



A&&E N D ES I G N 557 Carpenter - Northville, MI 48167
e. jca@wideopenwest.com

LAND PLANNING / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE t. (248) 467-4668

October 7, 2024

Mr. Rick Meader, Landscape Architect
City of Novi Community Development
45175 West 10 Mile

Novi, MI 48375

RE:

Feldman Kia of Novi

Dear Mr. Meader:

Below are our responses to your review dated August 28, 2024.

Landscape Comments:

Existing plant material. The existing plantings along the south property will be removed
with and a 6’ berm with plantings will be planted to provide the required screening.
Parking lot islands. The two islands north of the building will be increased to 200 s.f. This
also allows the proposed trees to count towards the required parking lot landscaping.
Contiguous space. An additional island will be added to the eastern bay to be able to
accommodate a tree.

Plantings around fire hydrant. The building’s FDC will be called out and foundation
landscaping will be adjusted accordingly.

VUA requirements. The double counted parking lot trees will be eliminated and the
required greenbelt and parking lot trees will be provided. This eliminates a deviation.
Berm requirements. The low quality southern plantings will be removed and replaced with
a 6’ berm with dense evergreens to provide the required screening. This will eliminate a
deviation.

Walls. The screen wall will be designed by a structural engineer and provided on a future
submission.

ROW landscape Screening. The existing evergreens will be counted as greenbelt trees.
This will eliminate a deviation.

Sub-canopy trees. The area between the walk and the existing trees will be maintained
in a neat and orderly fashion.

Detention / retention basin requirements. Plantings will be provided around the infiltration
basin. Replacement trees and required shrubs will be provided.

Phragmites. The site will be rechecked to verify whether it is present or not.

Irrigation plan. An irrigation plan will be provided at stamping sets.

Other information. A note will be added near the native seed mix instructing the contractor
to provide proof of the mix used.

Other plant material requirements. A note stating plantings shall not be planted within 4’
of the property line will be added to the plans.




Feldman Kia of Novi
October 7, 2024

If you have any questions or comments regarding this response, please contact me at your
convenience.

Sigicarely,

J@mes C. Allen
Allen Design L.L.C.



DETROIT

ARCHITECTS

STUDIO DETROIT LLC
2040 Park Ave. Suite 200
Detroit, M| 48226
586.747.9717
pete@studio-detroit.com

September 25, 2024

FELDMAN KIA NOVI

New Construction

40575 Grand River Ave

Novi, MI 48375

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO. 2192

Re: Plan Review JZ 24-32 Feldman Kia PRO

We received the Plan Review comments dated September 12, 2024. We offer the following responses
relative to items listed in that letter with the following attachments:

REVIEW NOTES

5. Proposed signage has been included in the PRO Concept plan submittal and the applicant requests a
deviation to allow the signage as proposed. In some cases, deviations from the Sign Ordinance (Chapter 28
of the City Code) have been included in previous PRO Agreements. The sign details in the submittal do not
include all measurements in order to determine the total area of the signs. The sign ordinance allows the
following in the B-3 district for a single tenant building or development parcel: 250 square foot maximum - 1
wall sign (shall not exceed 1 sf for each 2 feet of setback from the nearest thoroughfare; and (1) ground sign
a maximum of 6 feet high. Allowable size is determined by 1 square foot of sign for each 2 feet of setback
from the thoroughfare centerline (appears that 30 sf allowed.

The applicant is proposing 3 wall signs on the north elevation, which is 144 feet from the Grand River
centerline ("KIA” 13'x3’ = 39 sf, “Feldman” 13'x2’ = 26 sf, “Service” = 9'x1.5’ = 13.5 sf) with a total area of 78.5
square feet. One sign is proposed on the east elevation (“KIA” 13'x3’ = 39 sf.) One ground mounted sign,
located 60 feet from the street centerling, is shown as 5 feet tall with a total area of about 40 square feet.
The applicant should clarify if these estimated dimensions are correct and provide additional information
to be able to evaluate deviations from the requirements of the sign code: ground sign distance from the
centerline of Grand River, and the total area of each sign proposed (box placed around the entire sign
area.) A Sign Permit Application will be required for each sign proposed.

Response — We are proposing that the “Service” signage be included as directional signage and not be
included in the allowable sign area. The wall signs are proposed as described below:

North Elevation — 144’ setback, 72 SF allowable
KIA = 129" x 3'-0" = 38.25 sf

Feldman = 14-6"(max) x 2'-0" = 29 sf max
Service = 8-3" x 1-6" = 12.38 sf (Wayfinding)
Total without wayfinding = 67.25 sf

Total with wayfinding = 79.63 sf

East Elevation — 255’ setback, 122.5 SF allowable
KIA =12-9" x 3-0" = 38.25 sf

Ground Sign — 60’ setback, 30 SF allowable
KIA Logo (per face) = 3 sf

STUDIO DETROIT = 2040 PARKAVE SUITE200 = DETROIT MICHIGAN 48226 = P 313.909.3607 = STUDIO-DETROIT.COM



Feldman KIA Novi - New Construction
September 25, 2024
Page 2

Total Sign area (per face) = 26.71 sf

6. Lighting (Section 5.7): The lighting plan provided did not provide the necessary level of detail to verify
ordinance requirements are met. Calculations and rations for lighting should exclude any unlit portions of
the site (0.0 fc levels.) The height of all fixtures must be provided, as well as specifications for each fixture
that indicate glare control, Color Correlated Temperature, and Color Rendering Index. Calculations are
needed to show the Average light level of the surfaces being lit to the lowest light of the surface shall not a
exceed a ration of 4:1 (Ave:Min) for the overall site, not just the individual sections. See the Planning Chart
for additional details of the missing information.

Response - Site lighting fixture mounting heights are as proposed below:

P1, P3, and P4 (Parking lot pole fixtures) = 22™-6"
P2 (Joseph Drive decorative fixtures) = 14-0"
W1 (wall mounted fixtures) = 15"-0"

All fixtures will have a Color Correlated Temperature of 3000K and a Color Rendering Index of 70 minimum.
The calculations showing the average light level for all surfaces has been included in the Calculation
Summary as “AsphaltLOT_Planar”. All perimeter site fixtures will include a backlight cut-off shield to prevent
glare. All site luminaires are full cut-off fixtures. We are providing the minimum required illumination of
parking areas (0.2 fc), and will adjust the P2 fixtures along Joseph Drive to meet the minimum required
illumination for walkways (0.2 fc.)

Please feel free to contact us should you have any additional questions or comments.

Sincerely,

ot Rds

Peter N. Pentescu
Studio Detroit

2040 Park Ave, Suite 200
Detroit, M| 48226
pete@studio-detroit.com
586.747.9717

STUDIO DETROIT = 2040 PARKAVE SUITE200 = DETROIT MICHIGAN 48226 = P 313.909.3607 = STUDIO-DETROIT.COM
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cut-off shield to prevent glare



Peter Pentescu
Architect
NOTE: INDOOR LIGHTING SHALL NOT BE THE SOURCE OF EXTERIOR GLARE OR SPILLOVER

Peter Pentescu
Architect
HOURS OF OPERATION:
MONDAY          7 AM - 9 PM
TUESDAY         7 AM - 6 PM
WEDNESDAY   7 AM - 6 PM
THURSDAY      7 AM - 9 PM
FRIDAY             7 AM - 6 PM
SATURDAY      8 AM - 4 PM
SUNDAY           CLOSED

Peter Pentescu
Snapshot

Peter Pentescu
Snapshot

Peter Pentescu
Snapshot

Peter Pentescu
Snapshot

Peter Pentescu
Snapshot

Peter Pentescu
Snapshot

Peter Pentescu
Architect
comments regarding site lighting from the City. Please update and address accordingly/ Please provide cut sheets for the proposed fixtures

Bryan Lassen
Text Box
Updated plans show the elevations of each building entrance and the illuminance levels 

Bryan Lassen
Text Box
MOUNTING HEIGHT INDICATED ON UPDATED PLANS

Bryan Lassen
Text Box
3000K CCT AND 70 CRI LUMINAIRE HEADS WERE USED IN THE ORIGINAL CALCULATION.

Bryan Lassen
Text Box
The updated plans indicate the height. Cut sheets are provided to confirm that all luminaires used are full cut-off. Luminaires at the residential property line are equipped with a backlight cut-off shield to prevent glare

Bryan Lassen
Text Box
'ASHPHALTLOT_PLANAR' represents the calculation for the entire site. The original design exceeded the expected 4:1 average-to-minimum ratio. However, I adjusted several luminaires to better distribute the light, reducing the maximum foot-candles (FC) from 44.5 FC to 19.3 FC. As a result, the average-to-minimum ratio improved.

Bryan Lassen
Text Box
The provided cut sheets will show that all luminaires are full cut-off. I didn’t observe any areas on the site with a minimum of 0.1 FC in the parking areas, and with my revision, we are certainly not getting 0.1 FC anywhere on the site. 

The locations of pole ‘P2’ were adjusted along the walkway to increase the minimum from 0.1 FC to achieve the required 0.2 FC.


0.0

THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT MUST DETERMINE THE APPLICABILITY OF

THE LAYOUT TO EXISTING / FUTURE FIELD CONDITIONS. THIS LIGHTING LAYOUT
REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED FROM LABORATORY DATA
TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED CONDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING
ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED METHODS. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE OF ANY
MANUFACTURER'S LUMINAIRE MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATION IN ELECTRICAL
VOLTAGE, TOLERANCE IN LAMPS, AND OTHER VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS.
MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE FROM GRADE AND/OR FLOOR UP. THESE
LIGHTING CALCULATIONS ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING
ANALYSIS OF LIGHTING SYSTEM SUITABILITY AND SAFETY. THE ENGINEER AND/OR
ARCHITECT IS RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW FOR ENERGY CODE AND LIGHTING QUALITY
COMPLIANCE.

llluminance Values
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ASPHALT

GRAND RIVER AVENUE
(100’ WIDE, PUBLIC)

ZONING: LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 1 (I-1)

ASPHALT

GRAVEL

| ASPHALT

/CENTERLINE OF GRAND RIVER N7112'52"W(R) 707.76'(R)

PARCEL ID:
22-24-326-014 & 22—-24—326-024
SITE DATA:
SITE AREA: 4.88+ ACRES GROSS
4.88+ ACRES NET
EXISTING ZONING: NCC NON—CENTER COMMERCIAL
PROPOSED USE: SIT-DOWN RESTAURANT (NO FAST FOOD,
NO_DRIVE—THRU, NO DRIVE-IN)
RETAIL

MEDICAL OFFICE
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 25 FT OR 2 STORIES, WHICHEVER IS LESS

S7112'52"E 313.42'(R)

N71°11°23"W(M) 548.26’(M)

I
I
l
\
\
|

CONCRETE

| BURIED &
CONCRETE | [fENFEéxL UTIL.

BUILDING SETBACKS: 40’ FRONT MIN.
20" SIDE MIN.
20’ REAR MIN.

PARKING SETBACKS: 20’ FRONT MIN.
10’ SIDE MIN.
10" REAR MIN.

REQUIRED VEHICLE PARKING:

- e SIT-DOWN RESTAURANT — ONE (1) FOR EACH SEVENTY (70) SQUARE

_/

“ \ CONCRETE

FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA OR ONE (1) FOR EACH TWO (2) EMPLOYEES,
PLUS ONE (1) FOR EACH TWO (2) CUSTOMERS ALLOWED UNDER MAXIMUM

\ @ |

ASPHALT

ZONING:
OFFICE
SERVICE

(0S—1)

PARCEL NO.
22-24-301-011

NOTICE:
CONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY IS THE SOLE

ZONING:
NON—CENTER
COMMERCIAL

(NCC)

B

I

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR NEITHER
THE OWNER NOR THE ENGINEER SHALL BE
EXPECTED TO ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR
SAFETY OF THE WORK, OF PERSONS ENGAGED IN
THE WORK, OF ANY NEARBY STRUCTURES, OR OF
ANY OTHER PERSONS.

NOTE:

THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE
SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY AS DISCLOSED BY
AVAILABLE UTILITY COMPANY RECORDS AND HAVE NOT
BEEN INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE COMPANY. NO
GUARANTEE IS EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED AS TO THE
COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY THEREOF. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, AND |
AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL
DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY THE |
CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND |
PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE |
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGN ENGINEER \
IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT IS APPARENT.

=

PROP.
OUTDOOR
PROP. BUILDING PATIO
£18,200 SQ. FT. (FIRST FLOOR)
+ SE FLOO
PROP.

TOTAL: +36,400 SQ. FT.
INFILTRATION

BASIN\

\pROP. BERM

ZONING: ZONING:
ONE—FAMILY ONE—FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL
(R—1) (R—1)
| DECK
—— o
| DECK | |
\ 22_24_330_001 ‘ BUILDING
EXISTING | PARGELNQ.—
BUILDING | 22—24‘—326—015

1
e ZONING: R : CONC T~ -
ONE—-FAMILY / —1/\\ S~
RESIDENTIAL )  DECK | e
(R—1) R
| | | . PARCEL NO. |
M~ EXISTING 22-24-326-004 |
e T BULDING | ZONING: |
| PARCEL NO. ONE—FAMILY,
2 24 526-016 | 22-24-526-017 RESIDENTIAL |
| ZONING: (R=1)—
| ONE—-FAMILY
E— RESIDENTIAL ‘
(R=1)

CAPACITY (INCLUDING WAITING AREAS), WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

e RETAIL STORES EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HEREIN — ONE (1) FOR
EACH TWO HUNDRED (200) SQUARE FEET OF GROSS LEASABLE FLOOR AREA

e PROFESSIONAL OFFICES OF DOCTORS, DENTISTS, VETERINARIAN OR SIMILAR
PROFESSIONS; OUTPATIENT CLINICS — ONE (1) FOR EACH ONE HUNDRED
SIXTY SEVEN (167) SQUARE FEET GLA (6 SPACES PER 1,000 SQ.FT. GLA)
FOR BUILDINGS UP TO 5,000 SQUARE FEET. FOR BUILDINGS GREATER THAN
5,000 SQUARE FEET, ONE (1) PER ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE (175)
SQUARE FEET GLA (5.7 SPACES PER 1,000 SQ. FT. GLA)

SIT-DOWN RESTAURANT: 9,900 SQ.FT. 1 SPACE / 70 SQ.FT. = 141 PARKING
SPACES

RETAIL: 10,257 SQ.FT. 1 SPACE / 200 SQ.FT. = 51 PARKING SPACES
MEDICAL OFFICE: 16,243 SQ.FT. 1 SPACE / 175 SQ.FT. = 93 PARKING SPACES

REQUIRED VEHICLE PARKING: 285 SPACES
PROVIDED VEHICLE PARKING: 285 SPACES

ASSUMPTIONS:
1) BUFFER REQUIREMENTS FOR ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL TO A COMMERCIAL USE IN
THE NCC ZONING DISTRICT: 6 — 8 FEET BERM.
ASSUME THAT THE PROPOSED BUFFER IS EQUAL TO THE PROPOSED BUFFER IN
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.
2) THE METHOD OF STORM DETENTION IS EQUAL TO THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT.

oneREr

CO\*CRQE

(;ONCRg

GRAVEL

THIS PLAN FOR COMPARATIVE
ANALYSIS OF THE NCC ZONING
VERSUS PRO — B3 ZONING ONLY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

COMMERCIAL
SITE PLANNING

SURVEYING
ALTA SURVEYS

RESIDENTIAL
SUBDIVISIONS

)

\

SITE ENGINEERING
INDUSTRIAL & MULTI-UNIT

BOUNDARY SURVEYS

SITE CONDOMINIUM

LAND SURVEYING

CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT
(248) 926—3701 (BUS)

(248) 926-3765 (FAX)
WWW.ALPINE—INC.NET

PARCEL SPLITS

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS
SUITE 109
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48377

46892 WEST ROAD

PLOT PLANS

MULTI-FAMILY
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT

N

¢ IEN:

~ ///

~~ CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

‘W ENGINEERING, INC.
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CITY OF NOVI

RESPONSE FORM 2ECEIVED
oCT 07 202

WA
Cl'ﬁ oF {\\jf: LOPMENT

J724-32 FELDMAN KIA FOR INITIAL CONSIDERATION OF ELIGIBILITY FOR A PM%QEZONING OVERLAY
PRO) CONCEPT PLAN ASSOCIATED WITH ZONING MAP AMENDMENT 18.7446, TO REZONE FROM NCC

(NON-CENTER COMMERCIAL) TO B-3 (GENERAL BUSINESS)

You are invited to attend the public hearing on October 16, 2024 and voice your support or objection.

Participants may also choose to submit comments that can be read into the record if they are unable
fo attend. To submit a written reply, you may use this form to reply by mail, email, or fax. Returning this
form by mail, email, or fax has as much validity as verbal comments. Signed comments will be added
to the record of the meeting. Unsigned or anonymous comments WILL NOT be considered. Written
comments must be received by 4:00 PM on the day of the meeting.

Return via email: dshanahan@citvofnovi.org

Return via mail or fax: Community Development Department
45175 Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48375
248-347-0475 (Main) 248-735-5633 (Fax)

Information regarding the project will be available the Saturday prior to the meeting date at:
hitps://www.cityofnovi.org/agendas-minutes/planning-commission/2024/.

Plans are available for viewing during the City's regular business hours, Monday thru Friday, 8:00 AM to
5:00 PM, at the Community Development Department, or by contacting bmcbeth@cityofnovi.ora.
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SIGNATURE:
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*** IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCL 125.3103:
- NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO ALL PERSONS TO WHOM REAL PROPERTY IS ASSESSED WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
i

. - IF A SINGLE STRUCTURE CONTAINS MORE THAN 4 DWELLING UNITS OR OTHER DISTINCT SPATIAL AREAS OWNED OR LEASED BY
:- ATEAL DIFFERENT PERSONS, NOTICE MAY BE GIVEN TO THE MANAGER OR OWNER OF THE STRUCTURE, WHO SHALL BE REQUESTED TO POST
- THE NOTICE AT THE PRIMARY EN'I'RANCE TO THE STRUCTURE.
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